MINUTES OF

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

MEETING



«*tatr nf «*uuth (farolmn

_*Natf iBuiigct ani) Control iBoarii

. ‘ \ I
14HMUIl 4 (AMPHIII IH (l14IHW 44 3 I& KIMHIKI < [114A14

COttKMMi (IM4IKM4S 414411 1IS4M 1 <OMMITTII
(HAin | P41lIH404 IH *& MOW HI \  M<IIl | 44
*1411 IHI 441 KIH (N4IHM 44 * 4X4 4M) MIA44 (1IM M in il
I 4HI1 | MOHHIs IH Box 2444
((MPIKOIIIH 1LIMH 41 .
(fnlumbla 11441 4 <0114 IH Phll
29211 IXH I 110 IIKICTOK

December IP, 1987

MEVORANDUM
TO: Budget and
FROM: William A

SUBJECT: Summary of

This listing of actions is not the minutes of the referenced meeting. It is
an unofficial “meaning it has not been approved by the Board) summary of the
Board actions taken at that meeting. The minutes of the meeting are presented
in a separate, much more detailed document which becomes official when
approved by the Board at a subsequent meeting.

1. Approved the minutes of the December 8 (the portion dealing with bond
requests) and December °, 1987, Budget and Control Board meetings and,
acting as the Education Assistance Authority, approved the minutes of the
Authority’s December 8, 1987, meeting;

Received as information a Budget Division report that the transfer of
c34,858 of personal service funds was approved during November to bring
the total approved for transfer during the fiscal vear to 51,751,313;

3. Received as information the FTE position operating report for the month of
November 1987 which shows no net change in FTF positions during the month
leaving the base total at 66,773.14 FTE positions at the end of the month
of which 61,020.86 FTF positions were filled and 5,252.28 were vacant;

4. Received as information a report that the following permanent improvement
project actions have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review
Committee and approved by staff:

(a) On Summary 10-88: Items 2 and 4 through 8 (Involving Clemson, TEC,
Mental Health. Coastal Council, and Employment Securitv Commission;)

(b) On Summary 11-88: Iterns 1,3, 4, 6, 7 and 9 (involving Adjutant
General, Winthrop, TEC, Commission for the Blind, Criminal Justice
Hall ol Fame, and W ildlife & Marine Resources);

1G760



Summary of BCB Actions
December 1R, 1987, Meting
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

Received as information a report that the following permanent improvement
project actions included on Summarv 10-88 have been approved bv staff and
that Joint Bond Review Committee review is not required: Ttems 9 through
25 (involving Adjutant General, R6C Bd-Ceneral Services, Clemson, and
Mental Retardation);

Received as information Mr. Patterson’s December R, 1°87, memorandum to
Dr. Coles on taxable bonds and M. Eckstrom’s December 4, 1987, opinion on

the subiect;

Adopted the 1988-89 appropriation hill proviso package after directing
staff to notify the Wavs and Means Committee that Section 29.6 should not
be deleted;

Agreed to allow the Jobs-Economic Development Authority, because work on
its 1987 Pall composite bona issue had been started prior to the Board’s
adoption of its lee schedule, to pav the McNair Law Firm, in accord with

the fee scheduled authorizea previously bv EDA ia fee of 25 basis points
for issuer counsel services and a fee of 50 basis points for bond counsel
services’ and notified JEDA that future bond issues must comply with the
Board’s fee schedule;

After disc.ushing various matters relating to its capital improvement bond
recommendations, with emphasis on the possibility of raising the $fi5
million program level, agreed that board members would notify Mr. Mclnnis
or Dr. Coles ot capital improvement bond ™ecommendations;

Approved the transfer of ownership of a house and swimming pool from IPTAY
to Clemson University and the establishment of the permanent improvement
project it represents with a budget of $597,113;

Authorized the Department of Highways and Public "ransportation to
purchase four acres in Lake City, Florence Countv, for a total price of
$40,000, on the condition the proposal is reviewed favorably bv the Joint
Bond Review Committee;

I p accord with Code Section 5-3-140, petitioned the Town of Ridpeville to
annex properties owned bv the Department of Corrections (lieber site);

Directed the Attorney General’s Office to pav from its contractual
services apnropriation $528.25 to Gignilliat, Savitz & Bettis for legal
work performed on the Mack Truck matter during October and $59.46 for
legal work performed on the same matter during November;

1D7C1



Summary of BCR Actions
December 18, 1987, Meting
Page 3

14. Approved the following veto-related transfer requests which do not exceed

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

252 of the vetoed amount lor the third quarter oi the fiscal vear:

(a) Reorganization Commission, $1,250 from travel, Administration Program
to travel, Jail/Prison Overcrowding Program;

(b) State Treasurer, $6,850 from supplies to travel;

(c) State Auditor, $1,875 from contractual services in one program to
contractual services in another program;

(d) State Auditor, $6,500 from contractual services to supplies;

(e) Wildlife and Marine Resources: $14,600 from items purchased for
resale (magazine) to supplies and travel;

Approved the following appropriaticn transfer requests which do not exceed
252 of the vetoed amount (second quarter of the fiscal vear):

(a) Department of Corrections, $362,915 from supplies, transportation,
inmate earnings, and equipment to transportation, fixed charges,
Inmate earnings and equipment;

(b) Aeronautics Commission, $3,750 from equipment to fixed charges;

(c) Mental Retardation, $73,298 from temporarv positions to overtime ana
shift differential.

Approved the Coastal Council request to transfer 522,680 from fixed
charges to temporary positions, library books, light-power-heat, and
transportation (first, second and third quarters":

Authorized the Office of Executive Director to transier Si,000 to lead
Poisoning Special 7tern Miscellaneous Operations to restore the entire
vetoed amount (quarters 1, 2, 3 anc 4), effective Januarv 1, 1988;

Allocated ;'15,000,000 to the State Housing Authority to be carried forward
for the purpose of issuing tax exempt bonds for rental housing as
necessary during the next three years and, after acting as the State
Education Assistance Authority to modif” its petition to the Board to
request $116,000,000 of the State Ceiling to to be carried forward for
student loans over the next three years, allocated $116,000,000 of the
State Ceiling to the State Education Assistance Authority;

Received as information the status report on the State Ceiling as of
December 10, 19R7, (vear elapsed 942) which showed:

CY 1987 Ceiling Allocated (2) Not Allocated
State Pool $101,340,000 $16,600,000 (162) $ 84,740,000 (842)
bocal Pool 152,010,000 45,564,350 (302) 106,445,650 (702)
Total $253,350,000 $62,164,350 (252) $191,185,650 (752)

1G762



Suaaary of RCB Actions
December 18, 1987, Meeting
Page 4

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

/dw

Approved the travel of College of Charleston staff member Michael Phillips
to Rome, Italv, during the November 30, 1787 - January 11, 1988, period at
an estimated cost of $4,000 of which $1,525 will he paid from
State-appropriated funds;

Granted blanket approval for the faculty and staff of the CSC Earth
Science and Resource Institute (ESRT) to travel to Somalia beginning the
first part of 1988 and continuing for a two-vear period to conduct
geological research with the project to be fully funded by the Louisiana
Land and Exploration Companv;

Agreed to hold a regular meeting at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, January 17?,
1988, in the Governor’s conference room in the State House;

Authorized the Office of the Attorney General to proceed with the asbestos
property carnage litigation etfort, using funding now available for the
purpose, after agreeing to consider funding for the effort at the January
12, 1988, meeting; and

Authorized the issuance of a request for proposals for investment banking
services and a separate request for proposals for a design and
construction team in connection with the relocation of the Central
Correctional Institution, after announcing that these requests for
proposals will include language providing for the discuallfication of any
respondent who discusses these matters with any Board member or other
person involved in making decisions on these matters.

1L763



MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING
DECEMBER 18, 1987 10 A M

The Budget and Control Board met at 10 a.tn. on Frldav, December 18, 1987,
In the Governor’s conference room in the State Bouse, with the following

members In attendance:

Governor Carroll A. Campbell, Jr., Chairman;

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer;

Mr. Earle E. Morris, Jr., Comptroller General;

Senator James M. Waddell, Jr., Vice Chairman, Senate Finance Committee;
Representative Robert N. McLellan, Chairman, House Wavs & Means Committee.

Also attending were:

Jesse A. Coles, Jr., Ph.P. Executive Director

William A. Mclnnis Secretary

Charles H. Smith Special Projects Administrator

Donna K. Will lams Assistant to Board Secretary

Other Board staff

Joseph A. Wilson, IT Chief Deputy Attornev General

Q. W hitfield Ayres, Ph.P. Governor’s Dir., Budget & Social Policy
Luther F. Carter, Ph.D. Governor’s Fxec. Asst. Finance & Planning
Mark R. Flam Governor’s Legal Counsel

J. Michael Fy Deputy State treasurer

George M. Lusk Senior Assistant Comptroller General

W illiam Jordan Finance Committee Director of Research
Scott R. Inklev, Jr. Ways & Means Committee Dir. of Research
Susan K. Hooks Ways & Means Committee Research Analyst

Adoption of Agenda

Dr. Coles advised that staff is not aware of any changes to the proposed
agenda as prepared by staff.

Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board

adopted the agenda as proposed.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Regular #1)

Board members previously had been furnished a draft version of the minutes
of the December 8 (the portion dealing with bond requests) and December 9,
1987, Budget and Control Board meetings and the minutes of the Education
Assistance Authority December 8, 1987, meeting. Dr. Coles advised that,
because of time constraints, the minutes of the regular business meeting held

on December 8 had not vet been distributed.

1C7S4



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 2

Upon a motion hv Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the minutes of the Fducation Assistance Authority December 8, 1987,
meeting.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the minutes of the December 8 (the portion dealing with bond

requests) arsd December 1987, Budget and Control Board meetings.

Blue Agenda

Dr. Coles advised that the four items included on the blue agenda are for
information only and do not require Board action.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded bv Mr. Patterson, the Board

approved the blue agenda.

Budget Division: 1986-87 Authorized Transfers Report, Novewber 1987 (B#l)
The Board received as information a Budget Division report that the
transfer of $34,858 of personal service funds was approved during November to
bring the total approved for transler during the fiscal year to $1,751,313.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Fxhibit 1.

Budget Division: FTP Operating Report, Novewber 1987 (Blue #2)

The Board received as information the FTE position operating report for
the month of November 1987 which showed no net change in FTE positions during
the month leaving the base total at 66,273.14 FTE positions at the end of the
month of which 61,020.86 FTE positions were filled and 5,252.28 were vacant.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Fxhibit 2.

Executive Director: Permanent Improvement Projects (Blue #3)
The Board received as information a report that the following permanent
improvement project actions have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond

Review Committee and approved by staff:

1076S



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December IB, 1987 — Page 3

Cn Sunroarv 10-88: Ttems 2 and 4 through 8 (Involving Clemson, TEC,
Mental Health, Coastal Council, and Employment Security Commission;)

(h) On Summary 11-88: Items 1, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 9 (involving Adjutant
General, Winthrop, TEC, Commission for the Blind, Criminal Justice
Hall of pame, and W ildlife & Marine Resources).

The Board received as Information a report that the following permanent
improvement project actions included on Summary 10-88 have been approved by
staff and that Joint Bond Review Committee review is not required: Ttems 9
through 25 (Involving Adjutant General, B& Bd-Ceneral Services, Clemson, and
Mental Retardation).

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and

is identified as Exhibit 3.

State Treasurer: Taxable Bonds (Blue #4)

The Board was reminded that, at the December 8, 1987, meeting, Mr.
Patterson again had expressed the view that the State’s Industrial Development
Act (Chapter 29, Title 4 of the Code) does not authorize the issuance of
taxable bonds. Mr. Patterson noted then that he had prepared a memorandum on
the subject which he asked he made a part of the record. That memo was
provided for Board members at this meeting.

Also provided was a copv of Assistant Attorney General David C. Eckstrom’s
opinion that the Board mav approve the issuance of taxable revenue bonds under
Title 4 of the Code.

The Board received as information Mr. Patterson’s December 8, 1987,
memorandum to Dr. Coles on taxable bonds and Mr. Eckstrom's December 4, 1987,
opinion on the subject.

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and

is identified as Exhibit 4.

Budget Division: 1988-89 Appropriation Bill Provisos (Regular #2)
The Budget Division submitted a list of changes to the proviso package
presented to the Board on November 25 and provided Board members with copies

of the new pages on which the changes occurred.

1G76G



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 4

Dr. Coles reviewed this item and pointed out that the Board's version of
the 1988-89 appropriations bill had been printed with these provisos Included.

Mr. Mclellan called the Board's attention to the treatment of the Capital
Expenditure Fund at page 110 (Part 11, Section ?) and commented that the
proviso again puts the Board In a bad procedural position In relation to the

House. He said the proviso and the funding for the Capital Expenditure Fund

in the Board’s version of the bill will result in its being declared out of
order. He said they would not be in the hill In that form when It leaves the
House. He said a separate bill to accomplish the same result may be
introduced.

Governor Campbell said he understands the procedural Issue noted by Mr.
McLellan but be observed that the bill containing its recommendations 1r the
only mechanism the Board has for sending its proposed language.

Mr. McLellan said he had hoped this would have come out of the Wavs and
Means Committee. He said he thought he would pursue the preparation of a bill
to accomplish this result himself.

With regard to the proviso relating to school bus drivers on pages 38 and
39, Mr. Mclellan asked if the Intent Is keep driver pav at 13.47 per hour for
teenagers and to go to $4.50 per hour for drivers with three or more vears of
experience. Governor ampbell said the idea was that experience of the driver
rather than age was to be the question.

Mr. McLellan noted the proviso on the 53.8 million administrative cost
reduction at Section 16.90 and asked if the Board would see this question
again. The proviso calls tor Board approval of the definition of general
administratior for this purpose and for *ward consideration of exemption
requests.

Dr. Coles explained that the $200,000 figure was deleted from Section 5.13
on pagcj 11 in view of the fact the funding amcurt will be on the line and so
that the proviso would apply regardless of the amount appropriated.

Mr. Mclellan asked why Section 29.6 which authorized salary adjustments of
up to 20X for TEC teaching faculty salaries had been deleted and he expressed

the view that it should be reinstated.

1G7G7



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 5

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded bv Mr, Patterson, the Board
agreed to reinstate Section 29.6 and directed Pr. Coles to notify the Wavs and
Means Committee that this Section should not be deleted.

Following this discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by
Senator Waddell, tbe Board adopted the 1988-8° .appropriation bill proviso
package after directing staff to notify the Ways and Means Committee that
Section 29.6 should not he deleted.

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and

Is identified as Exhibit 5.

State Treasurer: Revenue Bond Counsel Fee Schedule Change Request (Reg#3)
Jobs-Fconomic Development Authority Chief Executive O fficer Elliott E.
Franks, ITT, and bond counsel April C. lucas appeared before the Board on this

m atter.

The Board was advised in the agenda materials that Ms, April l.ucas of the
McNair Law Firm, who serves as counsel for the Jobs-Economic Development
Authority 'JFDA), has asked that the Board approve the fee arrangements In
connection with JEDA bond issues which previously were authorized by .IEDA. As
noted in the agenda materials, this arrangement anticipates a fee of 25 basis
points as Issuer’s counsel and 50 basis points as bond counsel with a minimum
fee of $5,000 per project.

The Board was reminded in the agenda materials that the fee schedule it
approved for revenue bond issues provides a $5,000 minimum lee for issues of
$5,000,000 or less plus $1 per $1,000 of issue for amounts over $5,000,000.

In taking its action on the fee schedule, the board also agreed to consider
exceptions.

The Board was advised that the request by Ms. Lucas related to the JEDA
1987 fall composite issue which Involved six Individual issues totalling
$16,250,000. The fee, under the schedule approved by the Board, would be
$30,C00 (6 issues times the $5,000 minimum since each of the issues involved

was less than $5 million).

1D768



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 6

The Board also was advised that, under the fee arrangements authorized
previously by JEDA, the fees for the 1987 fall composite would total $106.F75
<0.0075 times $1A,250,00P". A slightly lower fee apparently was negotiated on
one proje<t which reduced the actual total somewhat.

Dr. Coles outlined the proposal for the Board to consider authorizing an
exception to Its previously-adopted fee schedule.

Mr. Franks stated that he is present to support the request for a waiver.
Be said the complexity of composite projects and the essential need for
guality representation by counsel are the principal arguments in support of
the request. He said the fees charged and passed on to the borrowers were
negotiated and are in compliance with those approved by the JEDA Board of
Directors. He later added that the fees are being held in escrow pending the
Board's action.

Governor Campbell asked Mr. Franks to confirm that the fees payable under
the schedule adopted by the Board would be $30,000 and that those proposed in
the variance requested amount to $102,000. Mr. Franks confirmed the figures
presented. Governor Campbell noted that the firm in this Instance served as
bond counsel and as issuer counsel. He said he understands well the increase
proposed but he questioned that much variance from the Board’s schedule. He
expressed the view that 50 basis points would be more reasonable than the 75
proposed. Governor Campbell expressed concern about setting a precedent and a
standard. He was advised by Mr. Franks that the JEDA fee schedule was set
before the Board established its schedule. Governor Campbell again expressed
the view that 75 basis points is pretty high, noting that if 50 basis points
were paid the fee would be $70,000 which would represent a substantial
variance from the $30,000 under the Board’s schedule.

Mr. Morris called attention to the letter from Ms. Lucas in which she
stated that the McNair firm had provided $359,000 in total uncollected
services on JEDA's behalf whief the firm is not attempting to recover.

Mr. Patterson said in view of the fact that a great deal of the work on
the fall composite had been done before the Board adopted its fee schedule he

would suggest that the Board allow JEDA to pav fees outside the Board's

1C769



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 7

guidelines. He said the fee should be $70,000 but It should not be considered
an exception to the Board's rules since the Board is allowing .TFDA to apply
fees set before the Board established its schedule.

Mr. McLellan said the Board had drawn the line but that work on this
composite was in process previously which means that it is only fair not to
Impose the Board's restrictions.

Mr. Franks respectfully requested that the Board review ana analyze the
fee situation including the rates approved by the Attorney General’s Office.
Mr. Patterson said the Board is not addressing that issue now and Mr.

Morris and Senator Waddell said it will have to be looked at in the future.

Governor Campbell said he didn't sense a problem with this one since some
of the work was done before the Board’s policy became effective and with the
fee at $70,000 instead of $30,000. He said another part of it is that a great
deal of work has been done in the past which is coming up now. Pe said there
has been a standardization of procedure, that documents now have been
perfected, and that less work is now involved with the result that a tighter
fee schedule can apply.

Mr. Patterson then moved that the Board allow the Jobs Economic
Development Authority to charge a fee of $70,000 for the 1C8T fall composite
or the understanding that work on that composite was ongoing before June 23
and with the understanding that the Board’s bond counsel fee guidelines are
unchanged.

Mr. McLellan seconded the motion to permit discussion of it.

Mr. McLellan then asked whv $36,000 of the fee due was to be omitted. Mr.
Patterson said that he wae advised vesterdav that the fee should Lave been
$70,000 instead of $106,875 (or $102,000).

Mr. Franks said that the $70,000 is the bond counsel portion and that an
additional 25 basis points for issuer counsel services are involved.

Mr. McLellan said if the contract was made before the Board adopted its
schedule then the Board shouldn’t change the rules and that it is only fair to

honor the complete arrangement.

10770



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 8

Mr. Patterson was advised that the difference between the fee of $102,000
and $70,000 was the 25 basis points for service as issuer counsel.

Governor Campbell questioned thi situation in which a 1liw acts as
attorney for both parties which may require duplicative work, be asked why
that arrangement would he entered into Initiallv.

Mr. Franks said this arrangement was recommended by JEbA's program advisor
to avoid a situation in which conflicting opinions could arise late in a deal.
He said it is intended to avoid the nightmare of a room full of lawyers trying
to reach agreement. He also confirmed that the borrower pavs the fees
involved,

Ms. lucas said the agency’s progran manager recommended the bifurcated fee
arrangement. She noted that JFDA occasionally will have a county Issue which
tags onto a JEDA issue in which case the county attorney renders his opinion
on that part for which he also accepts the liability. She said that the 25
basis points Issuer counsel fee is not collected in those instances.

Mr. Wilson ashed if counsel had separate liability to the issuer and to
the agenev. Ms. Lucas responded hv saving that separate opinions are involved
and that liabilities are different for difterent opinions.

Mr. McLellan said, because work on this composite was begun before the
Board’s policy was adopted, he leans toward allowing JEDA tc pay the amount
hilled with the understanding that .TFDA in the future would follow the Board's
rules.

Governor Campbell said that would be going to the 75 basis points level
while the Board’s ree schedule would permit $30,000 and if 50 basis points
were allowed it would be $“0,000. He said he understood ti at 50 basis points
is enough.

Follow’ing this discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr.
M orris, the Board agreed to allow the Jobs-’conomir Development Authority,
because work on its 1°87 Fall composite bond issue had been started prior to
the Board’s adoption oi its fee schedule, to pay the McNair law Firm in accord
with the fee schedule authorized previously by JEDA (a fee cf 25 basis points

for Issuer counsel services and a fee of 50 basis points for bond counsel

1C771



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 1ft, 1987 — Page 9

services) and notified JEDA that future bond Issues roust comply with the
Board's fee schedule.

Board members recognized that the Board will have to address the two-part
issue in the future.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 6.

Executive Director: Capital Improvement Bond Recommendation Parameters (R4)
The Board was advised that staff seeks Board guidance in the following
areas relating to recommendations on the bond bill:
1. the amount of bonds the Board now thinks it wants to recommend from
the $695 million requested for 1988-89 and 1989-90;

2. any program or functional area priorities the Board wants to
emphasize;

3. any Board preferences among project types, i.e., renovation of
existing versus construction of additional space; and

4. other aspects of the issue the Board desires to emphasize.

Dr. Coles noted the several factors listed in the agenda materials and
invited the members to comment on them and to add others.

Senator Waddell observed that authorizations of bonds are not reflective
of what we actually do, commenting that the key is how much of the authorized
proceeds are released annually.

Mr. Patterson agreed with Senator Waddell and pointed out that the Board
and the Bond Committee periodically address and review the level of the
program alluded to by Senator Waddell. He pointed outthat that program level
was $60 miillion in 1983-84; $75 million in 1984-85 and 1985-86; and $85
million in 1986-87 and 1987-88. He said these levels are all calculated and
planned to staywithin the 5’ debt service limitation. He observed that the
debt service limitation in the constitutior is designed to allow for growth in
the limitation as the revenue grows. He said that the 5% limitation now is
$134 miillion and that the outstanding debt service subject to that limit is

about $98.9 million which puts us at about 3.7X. With a projected Issue of

1C772



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 10

$85 million in the Spring of 1988, Mr. Patterson estimated that the
outstanding debt service would be *109.? million or 4.077. He estimated the

debt service limit in the Spring of 1989 would be about $143.8 million and,
if the program level were increased to $110 million from $85 million (and an
Issue of that higher amount made then), he estimated outstanding debt service
at that time would reach some $122.5 million or 4.267. With another $110
million issue in the Spring of 1990, he estimated the resulting outstanding
debt service would reach about 4.57 of the 57 limitation. Mr. Patterson
emphasized that the key is the level of the program.

Senator Waddell said that the program level must depend on the money
market at the time. He said we can’t sav we will issue $85 million annually
ad infinitum.

Governor Campbell noted that Mr. Patterson’s figures would show us moving
from 3.77 of the 57 cap to 4.57 over two years.

Mr. McLellan observed that an additional constraint is the debt service
requirement which must be covered in the appropriations bill.

Senator Waddell said that bond issuances have been handled well and the
priority system has worked satisfactorily for the most part. He said it may
be time to go back and review’ the list of prior authorizations against current
requests.

Mr. Mclellan said the ETV propertv acquisition proposal is a case in point
in that $4 million will be required by December 1 for it.

Mr. Morris was advised that $ 70 million of capital improvement bonds
authorized previously have not yet been issued.

fSecretary’s Note: Governor Campbell excused himself from the meeting
during this discussion. Mr. Patterson assumed the chair. Governor Campbell
returned to the meeting during the executive session portion.1l

Senator Waddell commented on the failure of most local governments to
follow the requirements of Act 708 of 1975 and expressed the idea of holding
back on aid to subdivision funds unless Act 208 compliance is achieved.

Aftei these discussions of various matters relating to its capital
improvement bond recommendations, with emphasis on the possibility of raising
the $85 million program level, the Board agreed that members would notify Mr.

Mclnnis or Dr. Coles of their capital improvement bond recommendations.

10773



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 1ft, 1987 — Page 11

Mr. Morris commented tbnt the Board needs to decide how the relocation of
the Central Correctional Institution is to be financed.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these flies and

is identified as Exhibit 7.

General Services: Property Transfer from TPTAY to Clemson University (R5)

General Services Division Director Richard W. Kelly and Manning N. Lomax,
Clemson University, appeared before the Board on this matter.

The Division advised the Board In the agenda materials that, in 1983, a
house and swimming pool to be used hv the Clemson football coach was
constructed on land owned by IPTAY. Tn 1984, TPTAY transferred ownership of
the house to Clemson University and in 1985, ownership of the pool was
transferred to Clemson.

The Board also was advised that, although the greater portion of the cost
of the house was paid by IPTAY, the State Auditor has pointed out that
$137,153.10 of Athletic Operating Revenue was used in the construction project
which made it a permanent improvement project subject to the requirements of
the Manual for Planning and Execution of State Permanent Improvements.
However, through oversight, the University did not make a request for approval
of a permanent improvement project then.

Following the State Awuditor’s report, the Clemson University Athletic
Department and TPTAY officials proposed the following corrective actions:

1.  IPTAY has reimbursed $137,153.10 to the University for the Athletic

funds spent on the project.

2. IPTAY will pay for all required annual maintenance and repair work on
the house.

3. IPTAY has reimbursed the Athletic Department the ?.'0,000 paid for the
pool.

4. All costs have been paid by IPTAY with its understanding that the
house will be used as a residence for the bead football coach.

5. Approval of a permanent improvement project with a budget of $597,153

and approval of the transfer of ownership of the property from TPTAY
to Clemson University are requested.

1G774



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 12

The Roard was advised that the Commission on Higher Education did not
approve the property transfer and, apparently, did not approve the project.

The project, with a budget of $597,153 of other (TPTAY) funds, was
approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee on September 21, 1987.

Mr. Kelly said that retroactive approval of the project and the property
transfer are requested.

Mr. lomax said the request is to right a wrong, to correct an error made
earlier, and to get the matter on the track.

Following a discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Mr.
Patterson and Senator Waddell, the Roard approved the transfer of ownership of
a house and swimming pool from IPTAY to Clemson University and the
establishment of the permanent improvement project it represents with a budget
of $597,153.

Information relating to this matter has teen retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 8.

Highways and Public Transportation: Property Purchase, I"ke City (R#6)

General Services Division Director Richard W Kelly appeared before the
Beard on this matter.

The Department of Hig.hwavs and Public Transportation requested Board
authorization to purchase four acres in Lake City, Florence County, for a
total price of $40,000.

The Department’s staff appraiser has valued the property at $40,000.

The Roard was advised that the Department is attempting to complete this
transaction by the end of this calendar year, hut that the project has not
been before the Bond Committee.

Mr. McLellan asked why there is a rush on this item. He said that the
Department las given no indication of why this has to he considered by the
Board prior to its consideration by the Bond Review Committee. He said this
is another example of how agencies sidestep established procedures.

The Board carried over consideration of thia request to allow staff time

to contact the Department for answers to Mr. McLellan's questions.

1G775



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December IB, 1987 — Page 13

Following the executive session, the Board was advised that Commissioner
Truluck had negotiated this sale and that the Department wishes to complete
this transaction prior to the end of the calendar year because <a) the price
will go up after the end of the year; fb) the Department has been trying for
some time to obtain this particular property; and (c) the capital gains issue
for the owners,

Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board
authorized the Department of Highways and Public Transportation to purchase
four acres In Lake City, Florence County, for a total price of $40,000, on the
condition the proposal is reviewed favorably by the Joint Pond Review
fommittee.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Fxhlbit 9.

Dept. of Corrections: Petition for Annexation, Town of Ridgeville (R#7)

General Services Division Director Richard V. Felly appeared before the
Board on this matter.

The Board was advised that, in accord with Code Section 5-3-140, the
Department of Corrections has asked the Board to petition the Town of
Ridgeville to annex properties owned by the Department fLieher site).

The Department's legal advisor indicated that the Board of Corrections, by
unanimous vote, has endorsed the annexation proposal. He advised that the
annexation will not cost the Department anything and is proposed in response
to the Town's suggestion.

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board, In
accord with Code Section 5-3-140, petitioned the Town of Ridgeville to annex
properties owned by the Department of Corrections (Lieber site).

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 10.

1C776



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 14

Attorney General's Office: Civil Contingent Fund Allocation (Reg 18)

The Office of Attorney General requested an allocation of $528,25 from the
Civil Contingent Fund to pav the Gignilliat, Savit7 4 Bettis firm for legal
work, performed on the Mack Truck matter during the month of October.

At the meeting, Dr. Coles advised that an additional bill for $59.46 for
services provided during November had been received.

Senator Waddell asked why the Attorney General's Office could not pay
these costs from Its contractual services appropriation and Mr. McLellan
expressed the view that the Board ought no* to he looking at this request.

Dr. Coles advised that It haR been Board practice to direct agencies to
pay such costs and, If it appears the agenrv will have a deficit at year end,
to reconsider the Civil Contingent pund request at that time.

Upon a motion by Senator Weddell, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board
directed the Attorney General's Office to pav from its contractual services
appropriation $528.25 to Gignilliat, Savltz & Bettis for legal work performed
on the Mack Truck natter during October and $59.46 for legal work performed on
the same matter during November.

information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
Is identified as Exhibit 11.

Budget Division: Veto-related Transfer Requests (3rd Quarter) (Reg #9)

The Budget Division recommended approval of the following veto-related
transfer requests which do not exceed 257 of the vetoed amount for the third
quarter of the fiscal year:

(a) Reorganization Commission, $1,250 from travel. Administration Program

to travel, Jail,'Prison Overcrowding ‘'rogram;

(b) State Treasurer, $6,850 from supplies to travel;

(c) State Auditor, $1,875 from contractual services In one progran to
contractual services in another program;

(d) State Auditor, $6,500 from contractual services to supplies;

(e) Wildlife and Marine Resources: $14,600 from items purchased for
resale (magazine) to supplies and travel.

1C777



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — Deceaber 18, 19R7 — Page 15

Upon a notion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the referenced transfer requests.

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and
Is ldentified as Exhibit 12.

Budget Division: Veto-related Transfer Requests (2nd Quarter) (Reg #10)

The Budget Division tecomroended approval of the following appropriation
transfer requests which do not exceed 25% of the vetoed amount (second quarter
of the fiscal year):

(a) Department of Corrections, $362,915 from supplies, transportation,
inmate earnings, and equipment to transportation, fixed charges,
inmate earnings and equipment;

(b) Aeronautics Commission, from equipment to fixed charges;

(c) Mental Retardation, $73,2°8 from temporary positions to overtime and
shift differential.
Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded hv Mr. McLellan, the Board approved
the referenced transfer reouests.
Information relating to this matter has been retainec in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 13.

Budget Div.: Veto-related Transfer Requests (1st, 2nd, 3rd Quarters) (RII)

The Budget Division recommended approval of a Coastal Council request to
transfer $22,680 from fixed charges to temporary positions, library books,
light-power-heat, and transportation.

The Division advised that the total transfer requested does not exceed 25X
of the vetoed amount for each of the first three quarters of the fiscal year.
Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board

approved the referenced transfer request.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 14.

1G778



MInuten of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page Ib

Executive Director: Veto-related Transfer Request (Exception) (Reg #12)

The Board was advised that the Department of Health and Environmental
Control enforces the Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control Act” (Code
Sections 44-53-1310 through -1380). Ilhe Act authorizes DHEC to enter property
and to see that necessary corrections (like the removal ol lead-based paint)
are made.

DHEC advised the Board that It has encountered an out-of-state owner who
has not made the required corrections. Cornmisslorer Jarrett noted that the
Act savs the Budget and Control Board will bear the costs of the corrections
required and then attach a lien to the property. DHFC said that about $1,000
worth of work needs to be done on a house in Marion County In w'hich a family
with a small child resides.

The Board was advised that the special item appropriation of $1,000 for
Lead Poisoning fPection 16A, page 117) was vetoed.

Upon a motion bv Mr. McLellan, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board
authorized the Office of Executive Director to transfer $1,000 to Lead
Poisoning Special Item viscellaneous Operations to restore the entire vetoed
amount (quarters 1, 2, 3 and 4), effective January 1, 1988.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 15.

Executive Director: State Celling Allocations (Regular #13)

Board Secretary William A. Mclnnis appeared before the Board on this
m atter.

"The Board was advised in the agenda materials of the following requests
for ceiling allocations™*

fii The State Education Assistance Authority reauested a telling
allocation of $75,000,000 which will be carried forward for the purpose of
issuing tax exempt bonds to fund student loans as necessary during the next
three years.

b. The State Housing Authority reauested a telling allocation of

$75,000,000 which will be carried forward for the purpose of issuing tax

1G77D



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 17

exempt bonds for qualified residential rental projects as necessary during the
next three vyears.

”he Board was provided with a status report on the State Ceiling as of
December if), 1987, (year elapsed 947) which shewed:

CY 1987 Ceiling Allocated Not Allocated
State Pool $101,340,000 $16,600,000 (167) $ 84,740,000 <8«)
Local Tool 152,010,000 48,364,350 (327) 103,645,650 (687)
Total $253,350,000 $64,964,350 (267) $188,385,650 (747)

The Board also was provided with a listing of carryforward elections
approved in prior vears.

At the meeting, Mr. Mclnnis advisee that there have been adjustments to
the State Ceiling report and that a balance of $191,185,650 is available for
allocation.

Mr. Mclinnis asked the board, in. its role as the Education Assistance
Authority, to petition the Boarc for an allocation of $116,000,000 for student
loans rather than the $”5,000,000 previously renuested. Re recommended this
to the Board because no other claimants had filed reouests for ceiling
allocations for use in 1987 or to carrv forward to 1988 and bevond.

Mr. Mclnnis also advised the Board that the State Bousing Authority State
Ceiling allocation request is for rental projects. He said the Housing
Authority carried forvard $f* million oi the 1986 ceiling for single family
projects and had issued $25 million against that leaving a balance of $38
million for use in 1968 which is the '-ear the single family program ends. Mr.
Mclnnis reported that Housing Authority officials had advised him that the $38
million would cover the Authority’s likelv single family needs during 1988.
He noted that there is doubt the Authority could use the $75 million requested
for rental projects but that it w'ill have three years in which to try because
that program continues beyond 1988.

Following a brief discuPFion, upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by
Senator Uaddell, the Beard allocated $75,000,000 to the State Housing
Authority to be carried forward for the purpose cf issuing tax exempt bonds

for rental housing as necessarx during the next three years and, alter acting

1&780



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Page 18

as the State Education Assistance Authority to u.odifv its petition tc the

board to request $116,000,000 of the State Ceiling to to be carried forward
tor student loans n”er the next three years, allocated S’16,000,000 of the
State Ceiling to the State Education Assistance Authority.

[Secretary’s Note: The Board was advised on December 22, 1987, that the
$1,280,000 allocation made previous!™™ to the Oconee County log Cabin
Acquisition Corporation, Inc., project wae relinquished. In an eftort to
salvage this portion of the State Ceiling, Mr. Mclnnis consulted with Mr.
Patterson and with bond counsel for the Education Assistance Authority who
agreed that that Authority, over the next three years. could possibly make use
of this additional Ceiling allocation plus the $185,650 remaining balance. As
a result, the allocation to the Education Assistance Authority was increased
from $116,000,000 to $117,465,650.1

Tht board received as information a revised status report on the State

Ceiling as o: December 10, 1987, (year elapsed 94") which shoved:

CY 1987 Ceiling Allocated Not Allocated (7)
State Fool $101,340,000 $16,600,000 (167) $ 84,740,000 (84%)
Local Pool 152,010,000 45,564,350 (30X) 106,445,650 (707)
"otal $253,350,000 $6?,16a,350 $19!,185.650 (752)

Information relating to this matter has beer retained in these files trd

is identified as Exhibit 16.

College of Charleston: Foreign Travel (Regular #14)

The Board was advised that, on October 1c, staff approved a College of
Charlestoi request for Michael Phillips to tnve. to Rome, Jtalv, during the
November 30, 1987 - Januarv 2, 1986, period at an estimated cost of $1,80C cf
which $27? was to have been pale from State-appropriated funds.

On November ?, the College submitted an amended request which extended the
travel dates to January 11, 1988, and which included an additional $641 of
State appropriated funds (total cl $913 State-approprluted funds cf the
estimated $7,800 total cost).

The College reouested approval oi thp travel of Pr. Michael Phillips to
travel to Rome, Ital>, during the November 30, i987, - January 11, 1988,
period at an estimated cost of $4,000 cf which $1,525 is to be paid from
Stute-apprepriated funds.

1C781



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Seasion — December 18, 1987 — Page 19

Following a briel discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Mbrrls, seconded by
Senator Waddell, the Board approved the travel of College of Charleston staff
member Michael Phillips to Rome, Italv, during the November 30, 1987 - January
11, 1988, period at an estimated cost of $4,000 of which $1,525 will be paid
from State-appropriated funds.

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and

is identified as Exhibit 17.

University of South Carolina: Foreign Travel Blanket Approval (Reg #15)

The Vriversitl of South Carolina requested blanket approval for the travel
of College ol Earth Science and Resource Institute faculty and staff to
Somalia beginning the first part of 1988 and continuing for a two-year period
to conduct geological research with the project to he fully funded by the
Louisiana Land srd Fxploration Company.

The University advised that several members of the ESPT will be
participating in this effort and that repeat travel is recessary in order to
carrv out successful research and development activity throughout the project.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. McLellan, the Board
granted blanket approval for the faculty and staff of the USC Earth Science
and Resource Institute (I'SRI) to travel to Somalia beginning the first part of
1988 and continuing for a two-year period to conduct geological research with
the project to be fully fvnded bv the Louisiana land and Exploration Company.

Information relating to this ratter has been retained In these files and

Is identified as Fxhibit 18.

Future Meeting
Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board agreed to
hold a tegular meeting at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, January 12, 1988, in the

Governor's conference room In the State house.



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — December 18, 1987 — Pag* 70

Executive Session

Dr. Coles advised that one contractual Item and one legal advice Item had
been proposed for consideration during executive session.

Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board agreed to
consider these Items In executive session whereupon Mr. Patterson declared the

meeting to be In executive session.

Vote on Matters Discussed in Executive Session Actions
Following consideration of executive session items, the meeting was
opened, and the Board voted on the following items which had been discussed

during executive session:

(a) Attorney General: Asbestos Property Damage Litigation (XI)

Upon a motion hv Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the noard
authorized the Office of the Attorney General to proceed with the asbestos
property damage litigation effort, using funding now available for the
purpose, after agreeing to consider funding for the effort at the January 12,
1988, meeting.

(b) General Services: Legal Advice on CCT Relocation REP

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Serator Waddell, the Board
authorized the issuance of a request for proposals for investment banking
services and a separate request for proposals for a design and construction
team in connection with the relocation of the Central Correctional
Institution.

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board
announced that these requests for proposals will include language providing
for the disqualification of anv respondent who discusses these matters with
any Board member or other person involved In makir® decisions on these
m atters.

Adjournment
Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Morris, the meeting was

adjourned at 12:20 p.m.

(Secretary’s Note: In compliance with Code $30-4-80, public notice of and
the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of
the Governor’s Press Secretary and in the Press Room in the State bouse, near
the Board Secretary’s office in the Wade Hampton Ruilding, and in the lobbv of
the Wace Hampton O ffice Building at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, December 16,
1987.]

10783



exhibit

DEC 1 8 1967 no. 1

STATE BUDGFT AN!) CONTROL SWtt, BUDGET t CONTROL agenda
MEETING OF December 18, 1«87 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT: 1986—87 Authorized Transfers Report, November 1987

The Budget Division reports that the transfer of $34,858 of State-appropriated
personal service funds to equipment was approved during November.

This brought the total of personal service funds approved for transfer during

the fiscal year to $1,751,313 <$1,433,422 to other operating expenses and
$317,871 to euqglpment).

Receive as information a Budget Division report that the transfer of $34,858
ol personal service funds was approved during November to bring the total
approved for transier during the fiscal year to $1,751,313.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet and attachment

1G7S4



EXHIBIT

DEC , 8 BS7 NO. 1

BUDGET AM) CONTROL BOAFP AGFNDA MEM MCTROI 80ARO

88-121
Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Blue Agenda

1. Submitted By;
(a] Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

2. Subject:
1987-88 Authorized Transfers Report for the Month of November, 1987

3¢ Summary Background Information:
The State Budget Division’s Monthly Authorized Transfer Operating Report

4 Whbat is Board asked to do?
Information onlv

5. What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Information only

6. Recommendation of other Dlvision/agency fas required)?

fa) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

7. Supporting Documents:
(@) list Those Attached:
1. Authorized Transfers Operating Report

fb) Li9t Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1C735



98L01

STATE BUDGET DIVISION
ANALYSIS OF 1987-88 AUTHORIZED PERSONAL SERVICE
TRANSFER REQUESTS

FROM
REOUEST SOURCE PERSONAL
DATE NO. AGENCY OF FUNDS SERVICE
Total Authorized
Transfers 10/31/87 (24) $1,716,455
November
Authorized Transfers
(A) 11/04/87 - F12 BCB-General Services State $ 8,250
(B) 11/04/87 - J04 State 1,608
(C) 11/30/87 - S04 Medical Examiners Bd. State 25,000
Total Authorized Transfers
For November (3) $ 34,858
Total Authorized Transfers
Year-To-Date (27) $1,751,313

NOTE: Current Month
State Funds $ 34,858
Federal Funds 0
Other Funds 0

TOTAL FUNDS $ 34,858

Prepared
December 8, 1987

Year-To-Date
$1,513,330
168,022
69,961

$1,751 ,313

TO
OTHER OPERATING

EXPENSES
$1,398,584
$ 8,250
1,608
25,000
$ 34,858
$1,433,442

EQUIPMENT

$317,871

-0-

$317,871

o

L 08T 03a
11dIH X3

‘ON



<L8Z/T

3i»0
jOuw air utPil uO'iPuOti.iWr aMXJP ayi piFcg ~ pul ,a&p 8 a0» »P 'MOXMf
aivo is*1l»n» iionhh ji »is holismo le
?c )
»1 e /
e ? 70
4-4>7Z >71 a 75— - v 72 -~ CA / 7 !
3003 V oN
IN OM 3003 «98nfls 3003 ON INOO33W 3003 3000 ON 1003 4 |
3S0d«n<t NO'XJaSNW tii 33N 3t34Je 33Nvas aavi0's oNnj «Nm  *30» snr«i
hinw 1337B0O A3N10O» X33r0«d ™ WH3N3 8HS . ns
OoX
<m> is |
1»10 A
r 1
” (X £ Oaz 777" # £ A
ON
3003 ancon * 3003 ais N7LN 3003 ON INHO33W 3003 3003 ON 1003 4
isoaana NOiA3»SN»«i ; 33N lallla n 3 JM »S8 AB»IOIS QNflJ IN 1IN a30» SN»«l
iainn *
@ 133780 SN3O» A3370«d wnoM 818 80S

T - < ' fjfffiftr /m?-" "L wo*’

X

lijiuPa e to tpAo,00P
am to UOOWOIiUF & «0tu> X) piHOuUS ,uaimiiUJiu03 \ ii)SUfJi am jOj

ucspj, am buui'zipui uOuPiuamnup m * pauodflns aqg isniu uhqgi smi

P i L]
A3N30OV SNiiS3n03d OX
««*»Q0» z »» eea0»|
- \ 17 ~ A
o dIUSNVdi NOIiVIddodddV e
ai«Oaj a3aaliss»iii a3n30»

DiOi am nsM tu asnio*

NoisiAia 33n*nu aavoe loaihoo an* xaoans

ft |
*
VNIIOdVO Hinos JO 31V 1S /—}
#3Bnns 03

mns/a)thA *3*19*
7N -7 / £

iec'mm o ‘We*
ahaor Vm e+ te I *(i* 44 »* BQOWX >e o

30



(ARHIIT A ( AMPHI LI JR
GOVt RNOK

GRADY | PATTIRSON JR
SIAM TRT AMIRI H

TAHII T MORRIS JR
COMPTROLU R G» NI HAL

STATE OE SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1201 MAIN STRI FT SIITI 700
t(HI MHIA St 29201
IAOTI 737 0S00

HI Mill Hi t 1)1 NNIS

I HAIHM AN

SI NA1l | INAN( | tOMMITTI |

HOHIHI S M.l 11LAN

I HAIHM AN

HOI S| U AVS AND MI ANS COMMIITf T

JIssI A toil SSJH PhoO
IXHI IIAt DIRI ( TOR

MEMORANDUM

EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 nho. J

TO:
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
FROM :
SUBJE
DATE :
Please approve the attached transfer totaling $ V ? XV,
from: Division F /2 Section [* 111 / | [ "c-7 6
to: Division F/ Section '< I
Reason:
7
%i'h'<4 A?
$£,1 fe i c2fil (.
This transfer does not exceed 202 of the program budget as
provided by section 129.17B of the 1987-88 Appropriation Act; nor
does this transfer violate legistlative intent of appropriations.
JEB/mag

1C789



A BB # 050

JENCV VOUCHfD KUMBItI

BB # 050

AGENCY rH*NSHR»FO TO ICRIi
DHEC
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201

cA>CMNU>»*Il = oocuMr «

3

o»/<<r<on* maim total TQ Af I*»ChaMOU»»" catcMr a»»

830 $5,216
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION

CG a *b«*nt mumbfb

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER X H I B IT

TO REQUESTING AGENCY
no- 1

This loTm must he supposed with documentation mdirating the rea
STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARO

lor the transfer No committment should he made m anticipation ot to E C 1 8 f W

approvalol a transfer

See Cover Letter
ASON FOR T»*NSFf«
ROM
suB SuB FNCUM m GeCIECt AGENC V OB JECT MULTI
FM TRANS AGC* M'N, FUND SiD '*e» BRANCE REEfBE NCE TRANSACT on PURPOSE
CODE NO coot coot ACCOUNT NO CODE NUMBER coot amount CODE
NO
04 350 J04 4826 3000 0300 1,000.00
04 350 J04 4831 1001 0158 1,608.00 A20K
Cotat 458 2,608.00
o =
suB sub fNCUM m PROJEC’ AGE N C * OBJECT MULTI
e TRANS Accr MINI FUND SIQI ART BRANCE RE’ fR f NCE TRANSACTION PURPOSE
CODE NO coot s+ CODf ACCOUNT NO p CODE NUMBER CODE amount CODE
NO
34 300 JO4 4826- 3000 0172 1,000.00
04 300 J04 4831 1001 0200 1,608.00 A24K
! §7? 3 TOTAL 372 2,608.00
fOUISTEJ mT* TE BUOcr | ANAi VST OA Tf
Compirf/‘neU r-at a' Rf unanimous approval ot 'he Buflge’ and Conpoi R?>a'd me ahove appropriation transits are authorized

1C789

STAFF auditor DATE

u. ‘ » OB . <B. M 8,

™o O

SO ©



South/arolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control

2600 Bull Sticci Hoard
Columbia, S.C. ?J20I Moses It Clarkson, Jr.. Chairman

Oren 1 Brads. Jr . Vice-Chairman

( nmtnkMnnrr futa M Colvin. M D . Secretary
Michael D Jarrett Harry M Hallman. Jr
Henry S Jordan M D
lames A Spruill. Jr
Tones Graham. M D

October 30, 1987

Mr. Ed Brophy

State Budget Analyst

Division of State Budgets

S.C. Budget & Control Board
530 Edgar Brown Building
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Mr. Brophv:

We are forwarding the enclosed transfer (BB # 050) in the amount of $2,608 for your
review and approval. The purpose of this transfer is to realign special and state
appropriation levels in order to:

1. Allow the Bureau of Health Hazard Evaluation to pay per diem to members of the
Agent Orange Committee.

2. Allow the transfer of the remaining $1,608 state appropriations denied on BB //
44, dated October 16, 1987. You will recall the Bureau of Disease Surveillance
is contracting with U.S.C. s Carolina Health Services Management for services to
cover a void created bv our vacant state epidemiologist position. We are now
requesting these funds he transferred from classified positions instead of fringe
benefits as indicated on BB // 44. This action is necessary to fund the contract
for»the remainder of this fiscal year.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and if you have any questions, please
let us know.

WML:wh

Enclosure

1C793



O»Jt<. " coot XA«W »0’" »K "O'* « AT<H AMOUta * « Atc MOA'Il
S04 002 0358 50,000 11-30-87 002
AGENCY VOUChIH NUMHtB CG warrant numbeR
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
T-02 BUDGET AMD CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION
AGCNC* rn4NSM»«fO TO 'C« AGENCY "»*NSft»«fOr»0* IC
a ropriation transfer . .
Jedic.3l Examiners pprop Medical Examiners
Ao« Fiscal Year 1987-88 AOtm »*
1220 Pickens St TO REQUESTING agency 1220 Pickens St.
—_— Trr»is «orm mu$! De mpportea with OOCumentation indicating me reason
tor the tians’e V rommittment snouic be rnafle in anticipation ot the .
Columbia. SC 29201 approval of a tran$ter COIUmbIa, SC 29201
See Attached Letter
reason for transfer
SuUB SuB tNCum m MOJEC AGENCY O lECL MULTI
fm trans AGCV MIN" FUND SIO,AW - BRANCE o REFERENCE TRANSACTION RURROSE
CODE NO coot CODE ACCN%UN' NO o CODE NUMBER COOE AMOUNT COOE
05 350 SQ4 0922 1001 0158 25,000
o IBIT
SRRRRRECR B |
Gidl M BOGD T i viwFfiot
totar 0158 25.000
TO
SuB suB ENCU A PROJE C’ agency OBJECT [
[, trans AGC* Mn - fund SIOiAffy BRANCC REFERENCE TRANSACTION RuRR(;SE
coot NO coot CODE ACCNOOUNT NO p COOE NUMBE R CODE A COOE
P5 300 S04 0922 1001 0200 25,000
cocar 0200 25,000
= = = >/ + o
» . . re
«CQUE ST(C H o - OAT 11_30_37 STA't BUUGI ANA..ST y F f date . : 2z
i&ec. Director
LAsir-0O uene'a r<| Hv u* t s['ovoi o SoCtje' ana Contr©< Boara /In* atMyg aér?na' ar t* §,re e ;m & m»
STA»l AUO'’OR

Ata



lloarh uf IBcbical IZxanutwre

of *mith Carolina

1220 |Jtckcns Street
Columbia, “uuth Carolina 29201

STEPHENS SEELING EXEC DIRECTOR
1220 PICKENS STREET
COLUMBIA SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
TELEPHONE (803) 734-8901

December 2, 1987

Mr. Jones Herring, Budget Analyst
Fifth Floor, Edgar A. Brown Building
1205 Pendleton Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Jones

J ERNESTLATHFM MO PRFS GREENVILLE
527 MILLS AVF 29605 PM 233 3901
SPFNCERC OISHFR JR M O V PRFS ORANGEBURG
PO BOX 1266 29116 PM 534 3503
R PATTEN WATSON MO SEC COLUMBIA
1333 TAYLOR ST 58 29201 PM 254 1501
VERNON E MFRCHANT JR M D ANOEPSON
1221 N FANT ST 29621 PH 226-62«*
JAMFSC HOLLER JR M O ROCKHILL
1317 FBFNFZER RD 29730 «M 327-1174
FDGAR O MORGER Ill. M O .CHARI ESTON
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY 29425 PM 792-2064
C DAYTON RIODLE JR M D GREENVILLE
701 GROVF RD 29605 PM 242-7670
MRS ESTHER M TECKLENRURG CHARLESTON
136 BROAD ST 29401 PH 722-1236
JAMES S GARNFR JR M O MULLINS
110 E PROCTOR ST 29574 PH 464-7111
JAMES R FDINGER 0 0 ORANGEBURG
PO 80X 468 29115 PH 534-0053

EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 no. 1

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO

I am enclosing the 1987-88 budget transfer request which
you recently discussed with our Accountant, Barbara Windham.
It is our understanding that you have the discretionary
authority to transfer up to $25,000.00 out of the appropria-

tion category of Classified Salaries
budgetary categories as requested.

into other designated

We are hereby requesting

an appropriation transfer of $25,000.00 from Classified

Salaries to Contractual Services.

We have projected classified salaries for the remainder

of Fiscal Year 198"-88 and have found

stantial surplus of appropriated funds
This is related, in part, to a reduction
At the same time we have projected

F.T.E.’s in our agency.
our needs in Contractual Services for
Year 1987-88.

that we have a sub-

that category.
in the number of

remainder of Fiscal

We have found that due to several factors,

which were not readily forseeable, our current appropriation

in Contractual Services is insufficient.

There are numerous specific reasons why we need increased
monies in our Contractual Services Account. These include
the substantial direct and indirect expenses incurred m
our move to new office quarters in August, 1987, the increased
operating expenses caused by a very dramatic increase in

the number of complaints received which,

by law we must

investigate (increase of approximately 70% m two years)

and considerable start-up costs related

to recent legislation

requiring this Board to certify respiratory care practi-

tioners.

These start-up costs included additional expenses

in creating the application and certification structure from
ground zero, and substantial costs in computerizing this

data so that we would have ready access

to it on the Univer-

sity of South Carolina main-frame computer.

1G792



For all these reasons, we are requesting a transfer
in the amount of $25,000.00 from Classified Salaries to our
Contractual Services Account. Our Accountant, Barban
Windham, is also familiar with this request. If you have
any further ruestions regarding this, please feel free to
contact Barbara or me at your convenience.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Yours truly,

Stephen S
Executive Director

SSS:lc

ed EXHIBIT

cc: Barbara Windham
DEC 18 1987 mu 1

STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD

1U793



%

EXHIBIT

DEC 18 W no. 2
HAH fill), KT A»n fONTRO, s|» ~ |0Gn J CONTROL BOARO agfkda 2
MEETING OF December 18, 1987 ITEM NUVBER

AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT: FTE Operating Report, November

The Budget Division reports that a source
positions from other to federal funds was
change in the authorized position base.

At the end of the month, 61,020.80 of the
filled and 5,252.28 were vacant.

1987

of funding change of 3.49 FTF
approved during November with no net

66,273.14 authorized positions were

Receive as information the FTF position operating report for the month of
November 1987 which shows no net change in FTF positions during the month
leaving the base total nt 66,273.14 FTE positions at the end ot the month of

which 61,020.86 FTE positions were filled

and 5,252.28 were vacant.

Agenda iten; worksheet and referenced report.

1V79-1



EXRHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 wa

BUDGET AND CONTKOlI BOARD AGENDA TTAM WORKSIJE® feW fctU CONTROL BOARD

88-120

Meeting Scheduled for: December IP, 1987 Blue Agenda

1e

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
1987-88 FTE Operating Report for the Month of November, 1987

Summary Background Information:

The attached report is submitted in accordance with Section 129.23 of the
1987-88 Appropriation Act. The report exempts all Legislative Employees
(726.00) and Judicial Employees (399.22) which totals (1,125.22). Attached
also is a copy of a year-to-date summarv reflecting, by month, all
authorized adjustments.

What is Board asked to do?
Information onlv

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Information onlv

Recommendation of other Division/agency (as required)®

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:
(@) List Those Attached:

1. Authorized FTE Position Operating Report
2. Year-to-Date Monthly Summary FTE Position Operational Report

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1C795



exhibit
Dec 18 1997 NO. 2

STATE BUDGET DIVISION SrATE BUDGET t CONTROL BOARD
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITION

OPERATIONAL REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 1987

TOTAL STATE FEDERAL OTHER
SECTION FTE FTE FTF FTE
NO. AGENCY POSITIONS POSITIONS POSITIONS POSITIONS
Total Operational FTE
Position Base 10/30/87 66,773.14 38,508.19 8,020.09 19,744.86
NOVEVBER
Authorized Adjustments
41 DHEC 13.49 (13.49)
42 Mental Health - - (10.00) 10.00
Total Net Adjustment - - 3.49 (3.49)
Total Operational FTE
Position Rase 11/30/87 66,273.14 38,508.19 8,023.58 19,741.37
Total Filled FTE
Positions 11/30/87 61,020.86 35,932.24 7,254.69 17,833.93
Total Vacant FTE
Positions 11/30/87 5,252.28 2,575.95 768.89 1,907.44

Prepared:
December 8, 1987

1C796



‘TATF FIIDGFT DIVISION

EXHIBIT

DEC 18 £07

FTF POSITIONS AHTHOPI7FO ADJUSTMFNTS

Total Authorised PTE Position Pa?e

O*r 19%7-op Aopropriat lon Act

Month Iv Ad ,ust m*nt S

Julv

Auoust
Seot ember

Oct ob*r

November
Total Net Adiu?tments
T~tal Authorised FTE Position

Pa?* 11/30/87

Le?s:
19S7-S8 Leoislativ* Fmolovee?

19S7-SS Judicial Emolovees

Total Operational FTE
Position Ea?e 11/30/87

P «r*d
Dember 8. 19¢7

TO OATF
11z?n/ft7

total
FTP

PO<IT IONS

67.476.09

(45.1S)
(6.00)
c5.45

(32.00)

(27.73)

67.398.36

726.00

399.22

66.773.1d

STATE
fte

POSITIONS

T9.67S.99

(40.73)
0.00
19.05

(23.90)

(45.58)

39.630.41

723.00

399.22

38,508.19

H
«

STATE BUDGET « CONTROL BOARD

federal

ftf

POSITION™

8,062.74

(19.75.
(21.00)
10.70

(12.10)

3.49

<38.66)

8.073.58

8,023.58

1C797

OTHFP
FTF
POSITIONS

19.687.56

15.50
15.00
75.70

4.00

(3.49)

56.51

19,744.37

3.00

19,741.37



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
STATE BUDGET DIVISION

532 | JGAR hkoun mm DING 1205 Pl noliton STHI ||
IOLOMHIA SC 29201
iHO3' 734 2280

tARKOLI A (AMPBILL JR (HAIHMAS HIMKIRIt DI SMS
GOVIRNOR CHAIRMAS SISATI IISAM | COMMITTII
GRADY | PATTIRSOS IR HORIRT S M. LI 11AS

STATI THFASIIRIR

I AHI'l I MORRIS JR
| OMPTHOLL1.IH (.ISIHAt

t HAIHMAS \CAYS ASI) MI ASS ( OMMITTII
JI SSI A LOU S Phl)
I XItl TIVI DIRK TOR

A BARON HOI MFS IV Ph D
DIVISION DIKF ( TOR

December 8, 1987

EXHIBIT

The Honorable James M Waddell

Joint Legislative Committee on Personal DEC 1 8 1987 no. 2
Service, Financing and Budgeting

213 Gressette Building

Columbia, SC 29201 STATE BUDGET 4 CONTROL BOARO

Dear Senator Waddell:

Attached please find a copv of the November IbR7-B8 Authorized FTE

Position Operating Report. | have approved and adjusted the Authorized FTE
Position Base accordingly.

If you should have anv questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

A.Baron Holmes, 1V, Ph.D.
Director

ABH/dc

Attachment

j €°0S



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
STATE BUDGET DIVISION

532 fcDGAK HKOUN BUILDING. 1205 Pt NOLI TON STRUT
COLUMBIA SC 29201
(HOT) 734*2280

CAKHOII A | AMPBFLL JR CHAIRMAN
GOVERNOR

GRADY 1 PATTERSON JR
STATI TRI ASIHFR

IARII I MORRIS JR
COMPTROLLER (.IN 1 RAI

Rl MKI RT C DI NNIS

CHAIRMAN SI NAT! FINAMCI COMMITTEF
RORIRT N M.CH | AN

t HAIRMAN WAYS AND MI ANS COMMITTEF

JIssI A fOUS PSD
IXICCTIVI DIKIITOR

A BARON HOI MI'S. IV. Ph D EXH IBIT

DIVISION DIRECTOR

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 2
MEMORANDUM

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOAD
TO: Mr. George Harris, Manager of Operations
FROM: Curtis Holt, Jr., Assistant Director

DATE: November 17, 1987

SUBJECT Adjustments to Agency Authorized F.T.E. Positions

Action represents a net increase in authorized F.T.E.Positions
Action represents a net decrease in authorized F.T.E.Positions
X Action represents a change in Source of Funding

Please take the necessary action to adjust the Agency Authorized F.T.E. Positions as
follows:

Agency: J04 Health & Environmental Control (41)

CLASS SLOT INCREASE TOTAL FTE STATE FTE FEDERAL FTE OTHER FTE
CODE CLASS TITLE # DECREASE ADJUSTMENT  ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT  ADJUSTMENT
Authorized FTE Position Base 11/1/87 4,249.62 2,116.29 1,154.89 978.44
Adjusted FTE Position Base 4,249.62 2,116.29 1,168.38 964.95
Authorized Adjustment - - 13.49 (13.49)

Authorization/Explanation:
Requested by the agency.

1C799



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA }e 11J38B I J
BUDGE T AND CONTROL BOARD
STATE BUDGET DIVISION fie f B j%? na o]

$32 | DGAH BROWN BI Il DING 1205 I'F NDI'| TON STRI | &

COLI MHIA 51 29201
,M03> 734 22RO

STATE BUDGET 4 CONTROL BOARD

<4HROIlI * CXMPRFIl IH CHXIHMXN KIMKIKTf DISNIS

GOVF RM)H CHAIRMAN SINATF FINANCF t OMMITTFt
GRADY | PVITFRSON IK ROHIHTN MrIFILAN

STAFF THIASI HIK CHAIRMAN WAYS AND MIASS ( OMMIFTFF
FARII I MORRIS IH JFSSI A (OtFS PhD

COMPTKOI11H (.1 SI HAI fXI (I TIM WRIT TOK

A BARO'N HOLMF.S. IV. Ph D
DIVISION DIRK TOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. George Harris, Manager of Operations
FROM: Curtis Holt, Jr., Assistant Director
DATE: November 12, 1987

SUBJECT: Adjustments to Agency Authorized F.T.E. Positions

Action represents a net increase In authorized F.T.E. Positions
Action represents a net decrease in authorized F.T.E. Positions
X Action represents a change in Source of Funding

Please take the necessary action to adjust the Agency Authorized F.T.E. Positions as
follows:

Agency: J12 Department of Mental Health (42)

CLASS SLOT  INCREASE TOTAL FTE STATE FTE FEDERAL FTE OTHER FTE
CODE CLASS TITLE # DECREASE ADJUSTMENT  ADJUSTMENT  ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT
Authorized FTE Position Base 11/1/87 6,644.46 5,126.45 191.87 1,326.14
Adjusted FTE Position Base 6,644.46 5,126.45 181.87 1,336.14
Authorized Adjustment - - (10.00) 10.00

Authorization/Explanation:
Requested by the agency (see attached letter).

1C8CO0



exh |

OEC 18 1987 NO- 3
BLDGET | GONTROL BOA®

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL B(W BLUE AGENDA
MEETING OF December 18, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Executive Director

Permanent Improvement Projects

A The following permanent improvement project actions have been reviewed
favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee and approved by staff:

(1) On Summary 10-88: Items 2 and A through 8 (involving Clemson, TEC,
Mental Health, Coastal Council, and Employment Security.

(2) On Summary 11-88: Items 1, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 9 (involving Adjutant

General, Winthrop, TEC, Commission for the Blind, Criminal Justice
Hall of Fame, and W ildlife & Marine Resources).

The following permanent improvement project actions have been approved by
stat f and Joint Bond Review Committee review is not required:

On Summary 10-88: Items 9 through 25 (involving Adjutant General,
B&C Bd-General Services, Clemson, and Mental Retardation).

Receive as information.

ATTACHMENTS:

Referenced summary extracts,

1C8C1



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY ACENCIFS
November 16, 1987 Through November 30, 1987

ltem Agency: H12 Clemson University Project; 9132, Clemson House-First Floor Refurbish
Action
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 418,000.00 to S 545,000.00
(Add $ 127,000.00 [9] Other, Housing Improvement)
Purpose: To renovate/remodel function rooms and to revise existing stairs and halls
to comply with eqress and other code reouirements.
Ref: Supporting document pages 4-6.
Item Agency: H59 Tech 4 Comp Education Project : 9505, Midiands-Painting Projects
Action
Proposed: Increase budaet from $ 43,000.00 to $ 44,824.00
(Add 5 1,824.00 [9] Other, Local)
Purpose: Bids received exceeded budget.
Ref: Supporting document pages 10-11.
1 Agency: H59 Tech 4 Comp Education Project: 9514, York-"D" Building Roof Replace
Action
Proposed Establish project.
—4
Total budget..... . 90,000.00
[9] Other, Local 90,000.00 00
0
C>

Purpose: To replace roof on D Building.

Ref: Supporting document pages 12-13.

30

(o] ¢]

SIMHARY 10-88 Page 1 of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/07/87

CHE Approval Date: 11/24/87
Committee Review Date: *
B4C Board Approval Date: *

Source Amount
Other 545,000.
TOTAL FUNDS 545,000.
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd

Committee Review Date:
B4C Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 44 ,824.
TOTAL FUNDS 44.,824.
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: A4

B&C Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 90,000
TOTAL FUNDS 90,000.

00

00

00

00

.00

00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUMMARY OF PERMANENT
November 16,

Item

Item

Item

Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

1987 Through November 30,

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
1987

J12 Mental Health Project: 8828, Byrnes Med Cntr Consult-Corners Repair

Increase budget from $ 64,000.00 to $ 134,000.00

(Add $ 70,000.00 [4] Excess Debt Service)

To make remedial repairs to three hazardous corners of the Byrnes Medical
Center. An emergency request was approved by the Joint Bond Review
Committee on November 25, 1987.

Supporting document pages 14-15.

P25 Coastal Council Project: 9408, SC Beach Survey Monument Project

Increase budget from $ 61,246.00 to $ 126,246.00

(Add $ 65,000.00 [6] Appropriated State)

To emend contract with Sur-Tech to install and/or reinstall bearh survey
markers in Horry, Georgetown, Beaufort and Colleton counties.

Supporting document pages 16-20.

R60 Employment Security Project: 9500, Anderson Roof Replacement
Establish project.
Total DUFIQET e ,.$ 60,000.00
[7] Federal e , 60,000.00
—4
rm
To replace the roof system including new gravel, stops, gutters and down spouts. co
0
Supporting document pages 21-22. o)
e®
i
80
> O r_
@D
or :
w 3

2N

co

SUMMARY 10-88 Page 2 of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/02/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: *
B4C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount
Excess Debt Service 134,000.00
TOTAL RINDS 134,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd

Committee Review Date: *
B&C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 98,246.00
Federal 28,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 126,246.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd

Committee Review Date: *
B&C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 60,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 60,000.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUT IVF DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
December 1, 1987 Through December 7, 1987

Itern Agency: E24 Adjutant General Project: 9101, Warrenville NG Armory Roof Renovation
Action
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 96,342.00 to $ 721,342.00
(Add $ 125,000.00 (0] Capital Improvement Bonds)

Purpose: Additional funds are required to finish work left uncompleted by defaulted

contractor. Included in this work is removal of all roof panels

by defaulted Contractor. The work performed by the defaulted Contractor

substandard and does not meet specifications.

Ref: Support’ng document pages 1-2.
Item Agency: H47 Winthrop College Project: 9502, Electrical Distribution System
Action
Proposed: Increase budget, from $ 75,000.00 to $ 125,000.00
(Add 50,000.00 [4] Excess Debt Service)

Purpose: To include the replacement, and disposal of PCB transformers.

Ref: Supporting document pages 9-11.
Iltem Agency: H59 Tech A Comp Education Project: 9468, Creenville-Shaw Property Procurement
Action

Proposed: Increase budget from $ 1,150,000.00 to $ 1,151,040.00

(Add $ 1,040.00 [9] Other, Local)

Purpose: To add attorney's fees to the cost of procurement for the land and building.

Ref: Supporting document pages 12-13.

®
(X

SOWARY 11-88 Page 1 of 3
Forwarded to JBRC 12/07/87

CHE Approval Date: Not. req'd
Committee Review Date: *
BAG Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 173,233.50
Federal 48,108.50
TOTAL FUNDS 221,342.00
CHE Approval Date: 12/01/87
Committee Review Date: *

B&C Board Approval Date: ¢

Budget. After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Excess Debt Service 125,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 125,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not rea'd

Committee Review Date: *

B&C Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 1,151 ,040.00
TOTAL FUNDS 1,151 ,040.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT

December 1, 1987 Through December 7, 1987

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES

Item Agency: L29 Comm for the Blind Project: 9960, Dorm & Admin Bldg Roof Replacement
Action
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 79,953.00 to $ 81,393.00
(Add 1,990.00 [9] Other, General Services Depreciation Reserve)
Purpose: Change order to provide special 1 3/9” tube lock fastener for shingles
instead of roofing nails because roof deck is concrete instead of wood.
Ref: Supporting document pages 20-21.
Itern Agency: N29 CJ Hall of Fame Project: 9500, Exhibit Area Addition-Planning
Action
Proposed: Establish project.
Total budget. e $ 50,000.00
[9] Other, Fines A Forfitures ... $ 50,000.00
Purpose: To prepare program, schemactics, and budget for the construction of an
addition to the exhibit area.
Ref: Supporting document pages 22-23.
Item Agency: P29 W ildlife A Marine Res Project: 9509, Ceoryetown-Vict.ory Ship A rtificial Reef
sgye
Action
Proposed: Establish project.
Total budget. e R 92,500.00
[7] Federali i, 60,000.00 —t
[9] Other, Horry/C'town Water Rec. 32,500.00
Purpose: To construct an offshore artificial reef by sinking one 990 foot "Victory Ship”. 00
c
Ref: Supporting document pages 29-31. Ci
— 9
o]
00

J

8 gogo

—

X =

1

SUMMARY 11-88 Page 2 of 3
Forwarded to JRRC 12/07/87

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Not reg'd
*

*

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 56,796.00
Other 29,597.00
TOTAI FUNDS 81,393.00
CHF Approval Date: Not req’'d

Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 50,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 50,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not reg’d

*

Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 60,000.00
Other 32,500.00
TOTAL FUNDS 92,500.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
November 16,

*teni Agency;

Itern
~TT.

Item

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

1987 Through November 30, 1987

E?A  Adjutant General Project:

Revise Scope.

Revise scope of upgrade to include renovations/improvements to the armory.
Supporting document pages 23-24.
E2A  Adjutant General

Project: 9505, Union Armory Storage Bldg

Cancel project.

(Subtract $ 25,900.00 [7] Federal)

Cancel project. Project was bid for less than $25,000.

Supporting document pages 25-28.

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9506, Chesterfield Armory Storage Bldg
Cancel project.
A 0
(Subtract $ 26,500.00 [7] Federal) go
m
00 e
¢ 03
Cancel project. Project was bid for less than $25,000. o>
re
Supporting document pages 27-28. 3
o

co

9347, Hartsville NC Armory-WVAC Upgrade/Renov/Improve

SUGARY 10-88 Page 1 of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/02/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 71,900.00
TOTAL FUNDS 71,900.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

BAC Board Approval Date: 11/17/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 0.00
TOTAL FUNDS 0.00
CHE Approval Pate: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Beard Approval Date: 11/18/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 0.00
TOTAL FUNDS 0.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
November 16, 1987 Through November 30, 1987

Item Agency: E2A Adjutant General Project: 953A, Rock H ill Armory Expansion/Renovation
~T?7 -

Action

Proposed: Decrease budget from $ 500,000.00 to $ AAA,000.00

(Subtract 56,000.00 fO] Capital Improvement Ronds)

Purpose: To transfer needed funds to W arrenville Armory Roof Renovation project and
Anderson Armory HVAC Improvement project.

Ref: Supporting document pages 29-30.
Item. Agency: E2A Adjutant General Project: 9535, Orangeburg Armory Expansion/Renovation
Action
Proposed: Decrease budget from ! 500,000.00 to $ AA5,000.00
(Subtract 55,000.00 [0] Capital Improvement Bonds)

Purpose: To transfer needed funds to Warrenville Armory Roof Reoovatior project and
Anderson Armory HVAC Improvement project.

Ref: Support’ no document pages 31-32.
ltern Agency: E2A Adjutant General Project: 9536, Mt. Pleasant Armory Expansion/Renovation
"TT

Action

Proposed: Decrease budget from $ A78.126.00 to $ A3A.255.00

(Subtract $ A3,871.00 [0] Capital Improvement. Bonds) 2 a
rn
c fl
- co
Purpose: To transfer needed funds to Warrenville Armory Roof Renovation project, co X
Anderson Armory HVAC Improvement project, and Transportation Motor Pool. 8 00
c>
S
Ref: Supporting document pages 33-3A. my rc
0
i W
VA
0}
30
0 200

SUMMARY 10-88 Page 2 of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/02/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B&C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvment Bonds AAA,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS AAA,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B&C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvment Bonds AA5.000.00
TOTAL FUNDS AA5,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B&C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds A3A.255.00
tot'al funds A3A,255.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE OIPECTOR
SUMMARY F PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
November 16,

Item

Item

Item

"7

Agency:

Action
Proposed

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

1987 Through November 30, 1987

E29 Adjutant General Project: 9538, Transportation Motor Pool
92,000.00 to $ 83,865.00

Decrease budget from $

(Add $ 13,871.00 [0] Capital Improvement Bonds)
(Subtract 22,006.00 [7] Federal)

To transfer $13,871 from project 9536 and decrease Federal funds by $22,006.

Supporting document pages 35-36.

F12 B&C Bd-General Services Project: 9112, Dairy Bar Demolition

Decrease budget from $ 100,000.00 to $ 50,183.75

(Subtract $ 49,816.25 (6] Appropriated State)

To close completed project.
Supporting document pages 37-38.

F12 B&C Bd-General Services Project: 9458, Brown Bldg-Roof Replacement

Decrease budget from $ 150,000.00 to $ 104,339.88

(Subtract $ 45,600.12 [9] Other, Depreciation Reserve)

To close completed project.

Supporting document pages 39-40.

XOge

SUMMARY 10-88 Page 3 of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/07/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B&C Board Approval Date: 11/18/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 33,871.00
Federal 49,994.00
TOTAL FUNDS 83,865.00
CHF Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B4C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 50,183.75
TOTAL FUNDS 50,183.75
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B&C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source _ = = —
Other 104,339.88
TOTAL FUNDS 104,339.88



STATE BUDCFT AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE CF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
November 16,

Item
“nr.

Item

Item

Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref :

1987 Through November 30, 1987

H12 Clemson University Project: 8242, Long Hall B-07 Renovation

89,000.00 to $ 79,571.53

Decrease budget from $

{Subtract $ 9,428.47 [6] Appropriated State)

To close completed project.
Supporting document pages 41-43.
9129, Norris Hal 1-Carpet/Tile Floor Replace

H12 Clemson University Project:

56,000.00 to $ 27,968.54

Decrease budget from $

(Subtract $ 28,031.46 [9] Other)
To close completed project.
Supporting document pages 44-45.

H12 Clemson Universtiy Project:

29,500.00 to $ 12,804.51

Decrease budget from $

(Subtract $ 16,695.49 [9] Other, Housing Improvement)

To close completed project.

Supporting document pages 46-47.

O

9130, Wannamaker Hal 1-Carpet/Tile Floor Replace

co

SIftftARY 10-88 Page A of 9
Forwarded to JBRC 12/02/87

CHE Approval Date: 11/17/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 68,905.53
Federal 10,666.00
TOTAL FUNDS 79,571.53
CHE Approval Date: 11/24/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 27,968.54
TOTAL FUNDS 27,968.54
CHE Approval Date: 11/24/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 12,804.51
TOTAL FUNDS 12,804.51



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY ACFNCIES

November 16,

Item Agency:
TT.  —
Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:

Itern Agency:
~T77 —
Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Item Agency:

~71T —

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref

1987 Through November 30, 1987

Project: 9247, East Campus Act Cntr Feasibility A Econo Study

Clemson University

Decrease budget from $ 20,000.00 to S 19,445.42

(Subtract $ 554.58 [9] Other, Book Store Oper Rev)

To close completed project.
Supporting document pages 4R-50.
J16 Mental Retardation

Project: 9216, Coasta 1-Dorms Reroofing

Decrease budget from $ 50,000.00 to $ 26,211.35

(Subtract 23,788.65 [4] Excess Debt Service)

To close completed project and transfer remaining funds to project 9351.
Supporting document pages 51-52.
9351, Piedmont-8 Bed Comm Res-Laurens

J16 Mental Retardation Project:

Increase budget from $ 302,850.00 to $ 326,638.65

(Add 23,788.65 [4] Excess Debt Service)

Funds are needed to purchase equipment and furnishings.
transferred from project 9216.

Funds are being

Supporting document pages 53-54.

SI#*(ARY 10-88

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Page 5 of 9
Forwarded to JBPC 12/02/87

11/12/87

99/99/99

11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source

Other

TOTAL FUNDS

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Amount

19,445,

19,445

Not req’d
99/99/99
11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source

Excess Debt Service

TOTAL FUNDS

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Amount

26,211

26,211

Not req'd
99/99/99
11/30/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source

Excess Debt Service

TOTAL FUNDS

Amount

326,638,

326,638.65



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OrFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SUMMARY 10-88 Page 6 of 9
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES Forwarded to JBRC 12/02/87
November 16, 1987 Through November 30, 1987

Item Agency: P24 W ildlife A Marine Res Project: 8850, Dorchester-Ashley River Boat Ramp CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
TT Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
Action B4C Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Proposed: Change source.
Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
(Add $ 75,000.00 [7] Federal)
(Subtract $ 75,000.00 [9] Other, Dorchester Co Water Rec Res) Federal 75,000.00
Other 25,000.00
Purpose: To change the source of funds from 100% Water Recreation Resources
“ funding to 75% Federal funds and 25% Water Recreation Resources funds.
Ref: Supporting document pages 55-56. TOTAL FUNDS 100,000.00
Iltem Agency: P24 W ildlife A Marine Res Project: 9508, Berkeley-Bushy Park Boat Ramp (Saltwater Side) CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
T57 — Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
Action BAC Board Approval Date: 11/30/87

Proposed: Establish project.
Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Total DUAGEt. e J 150,480.00
[7] Federala e $ 90,480.00 Federal 90,480.00
[9] Other, Berkely G/F A Water Rec Res....$ 60,000.00 Other 60,000.00
Purpose: To construct a reinforced concrete boat ramp and dock.
Ref: Supporting document pages 57-59. ! TOTAL PUNDS 150,480.00
<»

3 W

Co

co



exhibit

OEC 1 81987 no. 4

STATE PVDGFT AW COMROtSWIfc BUOGFT * CONTROL A(-KNnA
MEETING 0* December 18, 1987 ITEM NUVBER
AGENCY: State Treasurer

SUBJECT: Taxable Donds

AT the December 8, 1987, meeting, Mr. Patterson again expressed the view that
the State’s Industrial Development Act (Chapter 29, Title A of the Code) does
not authorize the issuance of taxable bonds. He noted that he had prepared a
memorandum on the subject which he asked be made a part of the record. It is
attached and is submitted for the Board’s information.

Also attached is a copy of Assistant Attorney General David C. Frkstrom’s
opinion that the Board mav approve the issuance of taxable revenue bonds under

Title 4 of the Code.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Receive as information Mr. Patterson’s December 8. 1987, memorandum to Dr.
Coles on taxable bonds and Mr. Eckstrom’s December A, 1987, opinion on the
sub lect.

ATTACHMENTS:

Mr. Patterson’s December 8, 1987, memorandum to Dr. Coles; Eckstrom December
A, 1987, letter to Mclnnis plus Eckstrom October 29, 1987, letter to Franks

16812



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER.
1

ORAO* U PATTCRSON JR

e QORAWGR M U

EXHIBIT
COLUMBIA

29211 DEC 18 1987 wa 4
MEMORANDUM

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL 80ARO

TO: Dr. Jesse Coles, Executive Director
State Budget and Control Board

FROM: Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer
DATE: December 8, 1987
RE: Taxable Bonds

Reference is made to Chapter 29, Title 4, of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina, 1976, as amended, as to whether taxable bonds may be
issued under said Chapter.

Article X, Section 14 (2) and (b) provides that

"Such political subdivisions shall have the power to incur
indebtedness in the following categories and in no others:

(b) indebtedness payable only from a revenue-producing project
as provided in Subsection (10) of this Section.”

Subsection (10) provides

"Indebtedness payable solely from a revenue-producing project
or from a special source, which source does not involve
revenues from any tax or license, may be issued upon such terms
and conditions as the General Assembly may prescribe by general
law "

The General Assembly by general law has provided for the issuance of
Industrial Development Bonds under the provisions of Chapter 29,
Title 4, Industrial Development Projects.

The purpose and intent of the Industrial Development Act was to take
advantage of the tax-exempt status, state and federal, of such bonds
to encourage industrial development in the state. In other words,
funds for development projects can be secured at substantially lower
rates than taxable rate financing. There is no other rational or
logical reason for the passage and existence of the Industrial
Development Act. Without the advantage of the federal tax
exemption, there is no reason for the existence of the statute. An
industrial prospect can go directly to the market without
governmental involvement and secure funds at substantially the same
rate (of interest).

10813



MEMORANDUM
December 8, 1987
Page 2

Incurring debt cannot be done by the state or political subdivisions
without specific authority in the Constitution and legislative
enactment pursuant to Consitutional authority. In other words, debt
can be incurred only if it is specifically authorized by the
Constitution or legislative enactment pursuant to the Constitutional
authority. Otherwise, any number of schemes for incurring debt
could surface that are not prohibited by the Constitution.

Municipal corporations have only such powers as are granted to them
by the constitution or statue, either expressly or by necessary
implication. The following statement of law, taken from 1 Dillon on
Municipal Corporations, Section 89, is supported by practically
unbroken authority:

It is a general and undisputed proposition of law that a
municipal corporation possesses and can exercise the
following powers, and no others: First, those granted in
express words; second, those necessarily or fairly implied
in or incident to the power expressly granted; third,
those essential to declared objects and purposes of the
corporation — not simply convenient but indispensable.
Any fair, reasonable doubt concerning the existence of
power is resolved by the courts against the corporation,
and the power is denied.

The power to levy taxes is far more usual and necessary
to corporate existence than the power to borrow money on the
faith of taxes, and, if the former is not implied from the fact
of incorporation, for a stronger reason the latter is not.

Although political subdivisions may not incur debt or liability for
debt under the Industrial Development Act, nevertheless, a portion
of the sovereignty of the state is involved because the Act exists
by virtue of authority of the state.

The fact that taxable bonds are not prohibited by the Act does not
give rise to authority to issue such bonds. Moreover, there is no
authority set forth in the Act that specifically authorizes taxable
bonds. Thus, taxable bonds are not valid under the Industrial
Development Act. Such bonds would thwart the purpose and intent of
the Act.

Additionally, the General Assembly specifically recognized the
federal tax exemption of Industrial Development Bonds in

Section 1-11-370, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended,
when it designated the Budget and Control Board and the Bond Review
Committee the authority to determine which private activity bonds
are included within any tax-exempt limitations by the Federal
Government.

1C811



MEMORANDUM
December 8, 1987
Page 3

See:

Elliott v. McNair 250 SC 75 156 SE (2) 421
Powell v. Chapman 260 SC 516 197 SE (2) 287
Harper v. Schooler 258 SC 486 189 SE (2) 284

exhibit
oec 18 W no. 4

B B«-CFT» CONTROL BOARD

1C815



DEC - 7 196/

(Tbr Stetr of South Carolina EXHIBIT
L *1 DFC 18 1987 no. 4
"*ME P'ITGET t CONTROL BOARD
(JtHfirr tn tbr Atinrnrp (ftenrral

T TRAVIS MEDLOCK HEMBERTI UF.NNES Ri ILLMNi
ATTORNEY GENERAL POST OfrICE BOX I! =
I QM MKIA -
TELEPHONE e»-' -54 * *

December 4, 1987

Mr. William A. Mclnnis
Secretary

State budget and Control Board
Post O ffice Box 1J-+44
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Mr. Mclnnis:

You have requested an opinion whether the Budget and Control
Board may approve the issuance of the taxable revenue bonds under
Title 4 of the bouth Carolina Code. We recently issued an
opinion addressed to taxable revenue bonds under Title 41 of the
Code. A copy of that opinion is attached. It is our opinion
that the reasoning in that opinion would be equally applicable to
bonds issued under Title For this reason, it is our opinion
that the Board may approve the issuance of taxable revenue bonds
under Title - of the Code. lhis opinion, of course, does not
address the question whether such bonds snould be approved for
any particular project.

Sincerelvxvours.

David C. Lckstrom
Assistant Attorney General

DCE:tgc

Enclosure
Reviewed and Approved By:

Joseph A. Wilson. 11
Chief Deputy Attorney General

1C816

Executive Assistant for Opinions



(Thr Stair of South Carolina . .
/ exhibit

OFC 1 8 1987 no. 4

" f i.r'OL BOARO
O&ffirr ef thr Attumr” (f&rnrral

t ta. vis wedlock KNW'TI Mm H'D'*>

ATTORNEY general POST OFFICE BOX 1-MM
OLUMBIA sC
TELtPHONt NU?M <\

October 29, 1987

Mr. Elliott E. Franks, HI

Chief Executive O fficer

South Carolina Jobs-Economic
Development Authority

Number One Main building

1203 Gervais Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Mr. Franks:

You have requested an opinion whether the South “~arolina
Jobs-Economic Development Authority (JEDA) has the authority to
issue taxable revenue bonds, that is bonds which are not tax
exempt under federal income tax laws. It is our opinion that
JEDA has the authority to issue revenue bonds, in compliance with
its enabling ac without regard o their treatment under federal

tax law.

We have reviewed the several opinion letters you have
provided from, private bona counsel which support this conclusion.
As was indicated. JEDA _s authorized to issue revenue bonas
pursuant to $ 41-43-110. S.C. CODE. 19/6 as amended). The only
reference in the JEDA enabling act to tax treatment of such bonas
is 8§ 41-43-130, supra. which provides that ”.tjhe bonds and the
income therefrom are exempt from ail taxation m the State except

for inheritance. estate, or transfer taxes.” (emphasis added;.
Obviously, the General Assembly has not purported to prescribe
how these bonds are to be treated unoer feaeral law. In tact,
the act makes no explicit reference to feaeral tax law. It does,

however, exempt from State income tax the interest income
received from such bonas.

Statutes authorizing the issuance of public securities must
be construed in such a way that 'when such powers are given
they are confined to the particular case so authorized." 764
Am. Jur. 2d, "Public Securities and Obligations,” § 37. .he
authority given to JEDA to issue revenue bones neither expresses
nor implies any Ilimitations as to federal tax treatment of

10817



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 4

Mr. Elliott E. Franks, 111 STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Page 2
October 29, 1987

interest on those bonds. The term "bonds"” itself, as used in the
enabling act, does not necessarily imply that the bonds must be
exempt under federal law. In State of Florida v. Division of
Bond Finance, 495 So0.2d 163, 184 (Fla. 1986), the Honda Supreme
Court concluded that "the term ’'bonds' includes both taxable and
tax-exempt bonds ...." We have found no other authority to the
contrary. Consequently we conclude that the authority given to
JEDA by the General Assembly to issue revenue bonds includes the
authority to issue bonds without regard to federal tax treatment.
Approval or issuance of any such bonds is proper insofar as the
proceedings comply with State law.

It is acKnowledged that the State's experience with such
oonos, historically, nas been that they were treated as tax-
exempt under federal law. But tnere is no mandate in State law
that the only revenue bonds which may be approved or issued by
the State are tnose wnich may be deemed tax-exempt under tederal
law. The purposes of this act, which are to promote business
development and job creation, 1 41-43-70, supra. are fully served
by the issuance c¢f such bonds whether the interest received by
bond holders ~s treated as taxable or tax-exempt under teoeral
law. For all these reasons it is our opinion that JEDA is
authorized to issue such revenue bonds without regard to federal
tax consequences. This opinion, of course, does not address the
policv issues applicable to a determination as to whether a bond
issue snoulc be approved for any particular project.

Sincerelv vours.

David C. Eckstrom
Assistant Attorney General

DCE:tgc

Reviewed and Approved By:

J/ijsgffpn . Alison,
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Robert . ~ook
Executive Assistant for Opinions

1C815



exhibit
DEC 1 81987 no. D

STATF BItXiET ANU CONTROL nSIWf BIIOGGCT & CONTROI BOARO” SESSION

MEETING OF December 1R, 198? ITEM NI™BER
AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT: 1988-89 Appropriation Bill Provisos

/

The Budget Division has submitted a list of changes to the proviso package
presented to the Board on November ?S. Also submitted are copies of the new

pages on which the changes occurred.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Adopt the 1i988-89 appropriation bill proviso package.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet; attachments

10819



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987

STATE BUDGET |

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987

Submitted By:
fa) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
1988-89 Proviso Package

Summary Background Information:

The State Budget Division’s 1988-89 Appropriation Bill

Details to he presented at the meeting.

What Is Board asked to do?

Adopt the 1988-89 Budget and Control Board Recommended Proviso Package.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?

Recommend approval

Recommendation of other Dlvislon/agency (as

(a) Authorized Signature:

required)?

88-122
Regular Agenda

Proviso Package.

no.

(h) Divislon/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:
(@) List Those Attached:

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available

From Submitter:

13820

5

CONTROI BOA®



I AHROIl A <AMPHIU JH <HAIHMAS
GOVFRNOR

GRAIIV L PATTERSON JR
STATE TRI ASCRIH

I AHII | MOHHIS H
COMPTHOLUH GISIKAt

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA E X H I B I T

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARI*rp «o ,np7 NO 5

STATF BUDGET DIVISION
532 IOGAH BROWN HUH DINT. 1205 PFNDLETON STRFFT
COLUMBIA Nt 29201
o von 2255 STATE BUDGET & CONTROL SOARD

HIMBIRTt DINNIS

( MAIHMAN SENATE IINANff COMMITTIf
HOBIRTN MeLU LAN

<HAIHMAN WAVS ANO MI ANS | OMMITTFF

I1SSI A COLES Ph O
EXFI UTIVF DIRK IOH

A BARON HOI MES IV Ph O
DIVISION DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Budget and Control Board

FROM: A. Baron Holmes, IV

RE: Proviso Changes

DATE: December

10,

1987

Attached please find a list of changes to the proviso package which was
presented to the Board on November 25, 1987. Also included are copies of
the new pages on which the changes occurred. The changes are indicated bv

either BCB2: or BCBS3..

ABH/dd

1C821



Ex nH i BIT

* - BCB3
DEC 1 81987 no.
Changes to Proviso Package Dated 11/25/87
STATE 8UDGET & CONTROL
Old
Page # Proviso
7,8 3.45. Reinsert & Change Year (Study Committee on Formula Funding
in Education Programs)

10, 11 5.13. Reinsert & Amend (Special School of Math & Science)

Change ”$200,000” to "funds”
13 10.1. Change Solicitors Salary from 7$68,962” to "$70,686"
21 16.36. Reinsert (Longevity/Base Pay Increase)
22 16.37. Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Base Pay & Merit Increases)
23 16.41 . Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Agencv Head Salary Range)
23 16.42. Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Agency Head Salary Increase)
23 16.43. Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Agencv Head Salary Increase)
- 16.43A. Add (Minimum of Rance Salarv Adjustment for Agency Heads)
23 16.44 Change ”2.5°” TO ”5.0” ° (Chief Exec O fficers not reviewed

bv Agencv Head Salarv Commission)
24 16.46 Chance 72.0X" to ”"5.0X’ (Chief Justice/Other Judicial O fficers)

Change "July 1, 1967.” to "July I, 1988.”
30-32 16.86 No Change-For Information Onlv "Board of Economic Advisors)
- 16.90* Add/Change (Statewide Administrative Reduction)
- 16.91 Add (Information Technology Carry Forward)
37 30.5%" Delete/Reinsert/Amend (School Bus Drivers Compensation)
49 30.86 Delete/Reinsert/Amend ~Teacher Recruitment)
71 53.1 Change ”1027” to "1057" (Aid to Counties-Yeterans A ffairs)
101 129.23 Change ”"monthly” to "quarterly” (Reports to Com on Personal

Service Financing & Budgeting and JARC-Authorized FTES)

- Parr IT Add

Sec 1 Standard Statement

Sec 2 General Reserve Fund and Capital Expenditure Fund
Sec 3 Low-l.evel Radioactive Waste Disposal

Sec 4* Investment Reports

1C822

Decemher 10, 1987



* - BCB3

Old
Page #

7.8

10, 11

13
21
22
23
23

23

23

24

30-32

37
49
71

101

December

Proviso

3.45.

5.13.

10.1.
16.36.
16.37.
16.41.
16.42.
16.43.
16.43A

16.44

16.46

16.86
16.90*

16.91
30.5*

30.86
53.1

129.23

Part 11
Sec 1
Sec 2
Sec 3

Sec 4

10, 1987

E X H IB IT

DEC 181987 no. 5
Changes to Proviso Package Dated 11/25/87
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL 30ARO

Reinsert & Change Year (Study Committee on Formula Funding
in Education Programs)

Reinsert & Amend (Special School of Math & Science)
Change ”$200,000" to "funds”

Change Solicitors Salary from "$68,962” to "$70,686”
Reinsert (l.ongevity/Base Pay Increase)
Delete/Reinsert/Am.end (Base Pay & Merit Increases)
Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Agencv Head Salary Range)
Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Agencv Head Salarv Increase)
Delete/Peinsert/Amend (Agencv Head Salarv Increase)

Add (Minimum of Range Salarv Adjustment for Agency Heads)

Change "2.57” TO ”5.07” (Chief Exec Officers not reviewed
bv Agencv Head Salary Commission)

Change "2.07” to "5.07” (Chief Justice/Other Judicial O fficers)
Change "July 1, 1987." to "July 1, 1988.”

No Change-For Information Only (Board of Economic Advisors)
Add/Change (Statewide Administrative Reduction)

Add (Information Technology Carrv Forward)
Delete/Reinsert/Amend (School Bus Drivers Compensation)
Delete/Reinsert/Amend (Teacher Recruitment)

Change "1027" to "1057” (Aid to Counties-Yeterans A ffairs)

Change "monthly” to "quarterly” (Reports to Com on Persona]
Service Financing & Budgeting and JARC-Authorized FTES)

Add

Standard Statement

General Reserve Fund and Capital Expenditure Fund
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal

Investment Reports

1C822



€c801

accounts of the Senate, shall bo allocated In such manner as deter minod
hy the Senate Operations and Management Committee.

3.33. The State shall provide to the nurses under Subsection 3C of
this section the same leave time and basic health and accident insur-
ance cover aye as is provided other state employees pursuant to law.

3.3b. lhe funds provided herein for the Conoril of State Governments
and the National Conference of State legislatures are appropriated to
be paid as dues to the resper five or gqani/at rorts arid these funds shall
not be transferred to any other program.

3.35. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Clr-k of the
House is required to send only one copy of each Act to the Clerk of the
Court of the various counties.

3.36. All of the amount provided in 3C for nurses shall be utilized
for the specified purpose.

3.37. Prior to negotiating contracts for legislative printing, the
Clerks of the House and Senate shall investigate the establishment, of
in-house printing of bills, calendars, journals and other legislative
m aterial.

.3.36. Of the amount appropriated for "Supplies arid Equipment" in
Subsection 3C of this section $2,000 must be used for the rental of an
electrocar diogr aph machine which would supply immediate readings to be
used during the legislative session,

3.39. All members of the Genera, Assembly shall receive a legisla-
tive expense allowance of $300 per month.

3J*0. Art amount of $150,000 is appropr rated for the purpose of pro-
viding additional support personnel to assist House members who are not
already being furnished with direct legislative assistance in the con-
duct of their legislative responsibilities. If,is amount shall be used
fur staffing reguirement.s where necessary for part time personnel , Ifie
House Operations A Management Committee shall recommend the method of
use of these funds upon approval by the Speaker. lhe additional per-
sonnel shall be used only when the House is in regular or special ses-
sion.

3.b1. Nu per di«m may be paid to any person from more than one source
fur any one calendar day.
3.U2. The Speaker of the House is authorized to approve no more than

$500 per member per fiscal year from the postage accounts of Special
Services for Both Houses for postaqge.

3.U3. Each committee and joint legislative committee provide a list
to the members of the General Assembly of all employees who hold dual
positions of state employment..

3.bb. The Director of the legislative Council is authorized to have
tfie staff proofreaders work one month before and one month after the
session.

3.U5. A joint study committee, consist ing of three members of the
House Ways fr Means Committee appointed by the Chairman of the House Ways
k Means Committee, three members of the Senate finance Committee ap-
pointed by the Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee, and three
members appointed by the Cover nor, shall study formula funding in edu-
cation programs. The Chairman of the Senate finance Committee strait
convene the initial meeting of the study committee. Itie formulas to
be studied include those wutilized in Education finance Act programs,
the determination of the Southeastern average teacher pay, and the

funding of institutions of postsecondary education. lhe State Board
of Education, the State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Educa-
tion, the Commission on Higher Education and any institution of

@ B C WD e o8 33

O=0O
oS

§|§><><<i>

TIT



| ZSOT

postsecondary education or school district must provide the committee
such inform ation as the committee requests. The committee shall report

to the General Assembly no later than January 1, 1986. The expenses
Of the legislative members of the study committee shall be paid from
the approved accounts of their respective bodies. The expenses of the
gubernatorial appointees shall he absorbed within the Governor's o f-
fice.

3.96. Tfie appropriat.ion for Staff Pw<lascifi(ation Compensation
provided for in Section 3B is for use by the Speaker tor recl assifica -
tion and salary adjustment of any employee of the House of Represen-
tatives after consultation with the Operations and Management Committee
and the chairmen of the other Standing Committees of the House.

3.97, Arty unexpended balance on June 30. 1987. in Section 3A, Sub-
section |, Special Items, Secnrity-Gressette Building, not to exceed

$15,100, may he carried forward to 1987-68 to he utilized to purchase

necessary security camera equipment not purchased as of June 30, 198/j.

Be&U - SECTION 9 - JUDICIAI DI PAR | Mf NT

9.1. County salary supplements of judicial Department personnel
shall he |rotiibited.

9.2. lvery county shall provide for each circuit and family judge
residing therein an o ffire with all wutilities including a private

telephone, and shall provide the same for Supreme Court Justices and
Judges of the Court of Appeals upon their request.

9.3. The amount appropriated in this section for "Defense of Indi-
gents" stiall he apportioned among counties in accord with Section
17-3-10, 1976 Code, but at a rate nf $959.02 per one thousand popu-
lation, based on the o fficial United States Census for 1980.

9.9. The appropriation for continued implementation of A rticle 7,
Chapter 17, of Title 99 of the 1976 Code, and Chapter 52 of Title 99
of the 1976 Code, relating to commitments, admissions and d scharges
to mental health facilities, or treatment facility for the purpose of
alcohol and drug abuse treatment, shall be expended for the compen-
sation of court appointed private pxamifiers, guardians ad litem, and
attorneys for proposed patients, and related costs arising from the
filin g, service and copying of legal papers and the transcription of
hearings or testimony. Court appointed private examiners, guardians
ad litem and attorneys shall he paid at such rates or schedules as are
tointly determined to be reasonable by the South Carolina Association
of Probate Judges, the State Court Administrator and the South Carolina
Department of Mental Health with the approval of the Attorney General.

9.5. fxcept as otherwise provided in Section 129,27 .no money ap-
propriated pursuant to item yil. Judicial Commitment, or Item vi, De-
fense of Iridigents shall be used to compensate any state employees

appointed by the court as examiners, guardians ad litem or attorneys
nor shall suet" funds be used in payment to any State agency for pro-
viding suet) services by their employees.

9.6. fach Suprerne Court Justice. Court of Appeals Judge, family
Court Judge and Circuit Court Judge shall receive two hundred fifty
dollars per month as expense allowance.

BCB?:

BCD :

BCB:

BCB :

BCB:

CHANGE "1988." TO "1989.

CHANGE " 198 7,” TO "1988,"

CHANGE "1987-88" TO "1988-89"

CHANGE "1987." TO "1988."

S3

CHANCE ”129.27.,” TO "129.26.,"

(TECHNICAL)



80

used tn pay thirty percent of the excess cost of private placement over
and above one per pupil share of state and local funds generated by the
idu at.i n finance Act, and the one per pupil share of applicable fed-
eral funds; provided it has been established that all other possible
placements are exhausted or inappropriate, the balance of fur ding re-
sponsibility neressnry to provide the child with services must ho de-
tmrtinod by t tie Children’s Case Resolution System (CCRS) arid
apportioned among ttie appropriate public agencies on the basis of the
reasons for tfie private placement. When the amount appropr iated in
this section is exhausted, the funding responsibility must be appor-
tioned according to the procedures of the CCRS.

5.6. lhe funds provided herein for the National Governor's Associ-
ation, ttie Southern Growth Policies Boa-d. and the Southern ‘' tales In-
erqy Board are appropriated to be paid as dues to the respective
organizations and these funds shall riot be transferred to any other
program.

5.7. Funds awarded to ttie State law Enforcement Division by either
court order or from donations or contributions stiall be deposited in a
special account with the State Treasurer, and stiall he carried forward

from year to yea- , and wi tfidr awn from the 1reasur er as needed to fu Ifill
the purposes and conditions of the said order, donations or contr ih-
Htions, if specified, and if not specified, as may be directed by the

Chief of the State law Enforcement Division. funds expended from ttie
special account must be reviewed by ttie Joint Appropr ,'atiorts Review
Cnmmi tte e .

5.8. Revenue generated from the operation of the Division’s criminal
justice computer/communicatinris center arid not expended during fY

19jB6* 82 fny be carried forward and expended for the same purpose during

rv

5.9. 'fie State taw Enforcement Divsion is hereby autb* m- -d to
charge a fee, not to exceed $5.00 each, for criminal record searches
conducted pursuant to Regulations contained in Chapter 73, Article 3,
Subarticie | of the Code of State Regulations.

5.10. Revenue generated by SIfD from the sate of vehicles during IV
228L-22 ray be ca*ried forward into fY lafi/rUB and expended for the
purpose of purchasing new vehicles.

5.11. forty-five days after the passage of this Act the Governor’s
O ffice stiall submit to tfie Ways and Means Committee arid Senate finance
Committee a detailed Iline item program budget, Programs enumerated

stiall include: finance and {.rants Management, Community arid fconomic
A ffairs, Small and Minority Business, Health and human A ffairs, Om-
budsman, fconomic Opportunity, Energy and Environment, Transportation.
Rural Improvements, Public Safety and Education.

5.172. $120,000 of the sums appropriated under OtPP, Allocations to
other State Agencies must be for the South Carolina Development Disa-
b ilitie s Case Coordination System.

10

BCR:

BCB:

BCB:

BCB:

BCB2:

CHANGE "1986-87" TO "198 7-88"

CHANGE "1987-88." 10 "1988-89.

ADD 10 END Of ABOVE "5.9"

<"lhe revenue may he retained and expended to
offset any cost incurred by the State Law
Enforcement Division to conduct a criminal re-
cord search."*

CHANGE "1986-87" TO "1987-88"
CHANGE "1987-88" TO "1988-89"

CHANGE "$200,000" TO "funds"



q=2°

5.13, The S"QOL.QQQ appropriated herein for the Special School of
sr inner and Mathematics shall riot hr expended until such time as the
(omprrotin- General certif'es that there is a match of non-state foods
in the in p of rash, pledges or services equal to $800,000. foods shall
In- expended pur soant to the direction of the Board of Trustees of the
Spp! ial School of Science and Mathematics as constituted herein

5.1U. lhere shall be established a commission to advise the Governor
arid the General Assembly on the feasibility, governance, location, de-
Sign, purpose, arid cost of n Rural Development Center to he named in
honor of the late Senator |.. DeQuincey Newman.

The manner of appointment for the commission shall be three members
by the Speaker of the House. three by the President of the Senate, and

five qubcrriatorial appointees, all representative of rural areas.

The commission shall appoint other committees arid work groups as
necessary. The commission w ill provide to the Cover nor arid the General
Assembly a rnpo-t in March of 1208. TDe commission chairman w ill he
appointed by the Governor.

This commission shall receive travel and per diem as provided by
state law. $6,000 is authorized for the e-.penses of this commission.

The Governor's O ffice shall provide staff support, to the commission.

FOR - SfCIION 7 - SfCRETARV Of SIAIl 'S OH ICE

7,1. The Secretary of State shall investigate failures of special
purpose districts to disclose Information required by Act 988 of 1989.

He shall report tO the General Assembly by lanuary 1, 1989, the dis-

tricts which we-e granted extensions and tlie reasons for these exten-
sions and the districts which become nonfunr.tioning or inactive.

f 1? - SECTION 8 - COMPTROLLfR CENTRAL'S OH [0Of

8.1. The one remaining widow of a Confederate veteran shall receive
as pension the sum of Six Mundred ($600.00) Dollars per year. Nut more
than one pension shall be allowed or paid after the death of trie

pensioner, the said amount after death being for tfie purpose of de-
fraying the funeral expenses of pensioner, hut such funeral expenses
shall riot exceed tfie sum of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars. The
Comptroller General shall pay the above pension in a single pa.ment as
soon after the beginning of the fiscal year as may he practical.

8.2. Of the appropriatior, contained in Program |, Admim st> ation,
the Comptroller General is authorized to spend an amount not to e-ceed
$2,000.00 which, in his determination, will benefit tfie one remaining
wdow of a Confederate veteran in South Carolina. Such expenditure

shall not be construed as income to the recipier,t and that such funds
should he expended by tfie Comptroller General in such a manner so as
not to affect tfie recipient's eligibility for social security assist-
ance, veteran's assistance, or Medicaid benefits.

11

BOB

BCB

BCB

CHANGE

ADO
1988 . i

Oppr at 1
for the

CHANCF



LC89T

10.1. Ilhe amount appropriated in this section for salaries of
Solicitors shall be paid to each full-tim e Solicitor at an annual rate

of $-8.9*57.

b 2. fach solicitor shall receive two hundred fifty dollars per
month as expense allowance.

in. 3. the Attorney General is hereby authorized to contract for the

collection of debts, claims or- obligations due to the State, or any of
its departments or rnst.itutions .

10.9. No department or agency or the State Government shall hire arty
attorney as an employee to be engaged in leqal work except upon the
wr itten approval of the Attorney General and at a compensation mproved
by him. Ail such attorneys shall at all times be under the supervision
and control of the Attorney General except as otherwise provided by law
unless obtaining prior approval by the Budget and Control Board.

If). 5. No department. or agency of the State Government shall engage
on a fee basis any attorney at law except upon the written approval of
the Attorney General and upon su(h fee as shall be approved by him.
This shall not apply to tfie employment of attorneys in special rases
in inferior courts where the fee to be paid does riot exceed two hundred
fifty ($250.00) dollars or exceptions approved by the Budget and Con-
trol Board.

10.6. lhe Attorney General shall assign and physically locate at
least one assistant as counsel to perform necessary legal work in the
Ta* Commission. A Deputy Attorney General shall be assigned and phys-
ically located at the Department of Social Services to supervise the
Department Child Support Enforcement legal Division. Appropriate of-
fice space artd reference materials shall be provided arid secretar ial,
travel and other expenses of t.he attorneys thus assigned shall he borne
by the respective agencies.

K).7. The Attorney General is authorized to print for public sale,
copies of his published opinions and index thereto at such charges as
are established by tfie state printer , in accordance with tfie cost of
the documents plus a twenty-five percent surcharge. All proceeds from
the sale of copies of opinions or indices shall be rem-tted to the
general funds of the State arid a full accounting kept thereof.

10.8. The amount appropriated in this section for "judicial Circuits
(Ib)-State Support" shall be apportioned among the circuits at a rate
of 7? cents per capita, based on the o fficial United States Census of
1080. Payment shall be made to each Judicial Circuit in two equal
payments, which shall be made as soon after the beginning of the first
and third guarter as practical.

10.9. No circuit shall receive less than $05,000 as its share of the
above apportionment.

10.10. 1tie Health and Human Services finance Commission shall
transfer quarterly to the General fund of the State, the funds avail-
able from the prevailing federal participation rates applicable to the
total costs incurred by the Attorney General in operating the Medicaid
frnuri Program.

,0.11. Any unexpended balance on June 30, of the amount ap-
propriated under Program |Il, "Judicial Circuit-State Support" may be

carried forward into the Fiscal Year 178/-J?8 and expended for the op-

eration of the Solicitor's office relating to operational expenses.
10.12. Any unexpended balance, appropriated for |litigation for the

13

BCB?:

BCB:

BCB:

BCB:

CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANCE

"$68,962.” 10 "$70,686.

"1987,"

TO

"1987-88"

"1987,"

10

"1988,"

TO "1988-89"

"1988



8¢8I1

16.?27. Slat** employees who, while driving State-owned vehicles on
o fficial business, are involved in accident*- resulting in damages to
si. h vehicles shall not be held liable to ’'he State tor the cost of

(i pairs. Agencies shall insure such vehicles through the budget and
Control Board or shall absorb the cost of repairs within the agency
budget. lhe employee-operator may be assessed fur an amount not to

exceed two hundred dollars for each occurrence if be is found to be at
fault io the accident after a review of records conducted by a duly
appointed Accident Review Board.

16.33. The State Budget and Control Board may develop and implement
a revised pay schedule for classified positions. Ifie  minimum wage
shall be no less than the minimum wage established by tfie Federal fair
labor Standards Art and that no classified employee be paid less than
the minimum of his pay range.

16.36. The Budget and Control Board shall develop a plan for ttie
distribution of the funds appropriated in SIC!ION 161 and designated
as base pay increase.

16.35. Base pay increases shall not be awarded to employees in
amounts having the effect of raising base salaries above the new ad-
justed maximum of their pay ranges.

16.36. longevity payments shall not be considered a part of the base
salary of the employee for the purpose of awarding a base pay increase.

16.37. The amounts appropr iated to. the Budget and Control Boa» d for
pf*se_Pay andMer it increases mus.l be aljpcated by the Boar d to vario us
e ¢* age.npies to ppQViO08 pay 1QGie&ses for employer r lance
frre till ! -'Ng plan;

A,_ f£ffectivi on the. first pay date whlgh omits on or after July 1,
1227, the compensation _ql1 onelassified.employm s arid ilasv’|f,] em-
ployee” sball b<? increased by ?,(,’E unless otherwise ppphLiblied Qf al-
lowed by Paragr ipb.B fif th/s proviso,

B, Lf ective on th<? first pay date which occurs on or after October,
1, '227, wth respect to .lineiassified ex<?Qi»tiye compensation system and
pnelassif ied a< idemicemployees , each agency is authorized to allot the
total funds for compensation increases for if, employees in the e
groups_amnr g mdivjrinal employees without wurn fprmi ty, All of t".1sal-
rsL+tes_Sfe *>"hjn t tft tI>? PJovisinos of Section izy I1Q pf fart | of t' S
Act rPd that specific. Budget and Control Board approyaj must be Qb-
tairr-ed before any employees subject td the jirovisiom. of this i iragraph
may be 'l'anfd a annual pay raise in e-ress gf 'he f.uuQs pro-
vided for comppnsation_incr eases for any employees subject to t'‘ pro-
visions of this paragrapfi are based on an average annual increase.
Any empjoyr'es subject IP__fche provision of this paragr<»sph shall not he
el'9Lblc for the compensation increases proyided_in Paragraphs A and
c,

C, ~_The Budgr t, nod _Contro.i Board shall deyehop a plan for the dis-
tribution of funds appropriated in Section 161 and designated as mer t

inErgm8r?t§ so <« »n p_r.Qyjde t Lot .. : . -
increase for_c lassif ied__and unclassified employees, AlJ _£las§ijfjcd
employees__inc luding_.those at qj_ aboye_ f 'e .tnaumiin salary for their
y'.«dQ_sha 'l be eligible. to rciiu.ve merit increases under the plan

adppted by the Hiirigrt. and Control Board, for tie purpose pf ..computlrg
the allocation of merj t increment /finds tP til*1 various agencies and
1"'StItPtipo§, .it /« assumed that the ayiu.age merit.review daf fpX_bPth
Gjjs™Ifj_ed_and wunc laysxL'ed_emp_Jtlye '"L_be_nanyary 1, 1282.

21

BCB:

BCB? :

DELEJf fc REINSTfRT/AMI ND

(Base Pay b Merit

RE INSEBT/AMf ND

"16.37."

"16.37."

Increase)

(Base Pay/Merit

Inc)


p_r.Qyj.de

6801

"16.37. The amounts appropriated to the
Budget and Control Board for Base Pay and M erit
Increases most he allocated by the Board to
various state agencies to provide pay increases
for employees in accordance with the following
plan:

A. E ffective on the first pay date which
occurs on or after July 1, <1988.> the compen-

sation of classified employees shall be in-
creased by <? .5%>.
B. E ffective on the first pay date which

occurs on or after «July 1, 1988.> with respect
to <unclassified employees not elsewhere cov-
ered in this Act,> each agency is authorized
to allot the total funds for compensation in-
creases among individual employees without
uniform ity. The funds provided for compen-
sation increases for any employer's subject to
the provisions of this paragraph are based on

an annual average <5.0%> increase. All of the
salaries are subject to the provisions of Sec-
tion 1P9.10 of Part | of this Act and Budget

and Control Board approval must be obtained
before any employees subject to the provisions
of this paragraph may be granted an annual pay
<increase> in excess of <the guidelines estab-
lished by the Budget and Control Board>. Any
employees subject to the provisions of this
paragraph shall not be eligible for the com-
pensation increases provided in Paragraphs A,
C <and ()>.

C. 'E ffective on the first pay date which
occurs on or after October 1, 1988. with re-
spect to wunclassified executive compensation
system employees, each agency is authorized to
allot the total funds for <compensation in-
creases among individual employees without
uniform ity. The funds provided for compen-
sation increases for any employees subject to
the provisions of this paragraph are based on
an annual average 5.0% increase. Budget and
Control Board approval must be obtained before
any employees subject to the provisions of this
paragraph may be granted an annual pay increase
in excess of the guidelines established by the
Budget and Control Board. Any employees sub-
ject to the provisions of this paragraph shall
not be eligible for the compensation increases
provided in Paragraphs A, B and 0.>

<D>. The Budget and Control Board shall de-
velop a plan for the distribution of funds ap-
propriated in Section 161 arid designated as
merit increments so as to provide funds for an
average '?2.'»%> merit increment increase for
classified employees. <All merit increases
awarded shall be effective on the first pay
date on or after July 1, 1988.">

??



0€8IT

16.38. it is the intent of the General Assembly that, a salary and
fringe benefit survey for agency heads shall be conducted by the Unman
Rpsnurcn Management Division of the Budget * ContfOl Board every three

years .
16.39. Appropriated funds may be used for compensation increases for

classified and unclassified employees and agency beads only in the same
ratio that the employee's base salary is paid from appropriated

sources .
16.ho. Statewide elected o fficials, constitutional officers, tempo-

rary positions, whether full or part-time, and agency heads, shall not
be eligible for any compensation increases as provided in this Act un-
less otherwise specified in this Act.

16.Q1. No employee shall receive in excess o< 96% of the midpoint
of the agency heart salary range., e-cept .upon .ipproval of the Budget. and
Control Board, .lIns proyiso shall not apply to agencies headed by a
cons£ij,utional officer.

16,67., Salary .increases £0 agency heads may not have the effect of
r.9JS.LDa sal ar tes above the maximum of their pay ranges,

_ 1he_.Ag» ricy_ .Head Salary .Commission shall recommend tP the
Budget .and Control Boards. by .October ix 199f, salary iniirr>,r.i-s for
agency fmads with., t-he excepteon of £he E>eou.tive Oirector of the Stp>te
B°?rd_fOr fechnic alL.and _Comfirefierislyc I ducat'pn, .the_ Adm.inistr'"LQE of
the Department of Consumer..Aff air and the Director of the Department
of .Archives and History, reviewed by. tbat .Comm,ssion, Pay hirt eases
“baH. range .from zero percent ..to fj ye percent. No agency head wt Il be
paid. JfS.s. t.han £ he_mip.imum of ..the pay range nor receive an increase
having the effectof raising the safary above the ma«i mum_pf the '

Any ingreasgs_n;p.Qmrnended by the Agency Head_SaJary Conm»ssion must be

23

BCR? :

BCB? :

BCB:

BCB?:

BCB:

nrLfTr ft REINSfRT/AMfNO "16.61."
(Agency Head Salary Range)

RE INSER f/AMI ND "16.01." (Agey Hd Salary Range)
"16.01. No employee <of agencies reviewed
by the Agency Head Salary Commission* shall
receive in excess of <96*e« of the midpoint of
the agency head salary range, except upon ap-
proval of the Budget and Control Board."

DUET! A REINSERE/AMENO "16.07?."
(Agency Head Salary Increase)

Rf INSERE/AMI NO "16.0?. (Agcy Hd Salary Inc)
"16.07. <The Agency Head Salary Commission
shall recommend to the Budget and Control Board
salary increases consisting of a 2.6% base pay
increase and 9% to 6* performance pay increase.
No agency head shall be paid less than the
minimum of the pay range nor receive an in-
crease that would have the effect of raising
the salary above the maximum of the pay range,
funding shall be provided for tho 2.6% base pay
increases recom-

increase. Any performance

mended by the Agency Head Salary Commission
shall be funded from the individual agency
budget. All increases shall be effective on

or after October 1, 1988.">

DELETE A RE INSERf/AMI ND “16.63."
(Agency Head Salary Increases)



T1E801T

tunder! nut of the individual agency's budget. The effective date of
salary increases is theJHrst pay.date on or aftor Qctober_ 11 VIQ

16.Uh. Wij,h the exception of. the Director of the Division of local
Government* agency chief executive officers not reviewed by the Agency

Head Salary Commission shall receive an annual increase of ?*>% effec-
tive on the first pay date which occurs on or after July 1, 195/* unless

Otherwise provided in this Art. SiUCh increases w ill he funded ou” of
the J nriiv'dual agency's_ budget*__ Jhe..Budget and Control Board shail

tf ansfer the amount, as necessary*./ or such inpreases.

16.95. Notwithstanding any other provision of law all new members
appointed to a governing board of an agency where the performance of
the agency head is reviewed arid ranked by the Agency Head Salary Com-
mission, shall attend the training in agency head performance appraisal
provided by the Commission within the first year of their appointment
unless specifically excused by the Chairman of the Agency Head Salary
Commission.

16.96. The Chief Justice and other judicial officers as prescribed

by law shall receive an annual increase of 2*1% effective on the first

pay date occurring on or after July 1, I~tf/*

16.97. The Health and Human Services finance Commission shall remit
to the General Fund an amount representing fifty percent (allowable
federal financial Participation) of the cost of the Medical Assistance
Audit included io Program Il as established in the State Auditor's Of-
fice of the Budget and Control Board Section 16J such amount to also
include appropriated salary adjustments and employer contributions al-
lowable to this program. Such remittance to the General fund shall be
made monthly and based on invoices as provided by the State Awuditor's
O ffice of the Budget and Control Board.

16.98. The Budget and Control Board shall make quarterly payments
on all insurance contracts where the annual premium exceeds $50,000.
The Board shall undertake such negotiations as are necessary to imple-
ment this requirement. Where fees may be incurred for quarterly rather

29

RGB?:

BCB2:

BCB :

BCB2:
BCB:

BCB:

BCB2:

BCB2:

RE INSERT/AMfND "16.93." (Agcy Hd Salary Inc)
" 16.03. <The Agency Head Salary Conmission
may further recommend to the Budget and Control
Board that agency head salaries be adjusted
when necessary up to the midpoints of their
respective salary range. These increases would
be based on criteria developed and approved by
the Agency Head Salary Commission and would be
effective on or after October 1, 1988.'*"
ADD "16.93A." (Minimum of Range Salary Adj)
"<T6.93A. The Agency Head Salary Commission
may further recommend to the Budget and Control
Board that agency head salaries be adjusted to
the minimum of their salary range when neces-
sary on or after July 1, ,988.*"

DEIFTF "With ...Local Government,

CHANGE "2.5%" TO "5.0%"
CHANGE "1987," TO "1988,"

DELETE "Such increases ... such increases."

CHANGE "2.0%" TO "5.0%"

CHANGE "1987." TO "1988."



¢eB8IT

16.86. (1, lhe General Assembly finds and declares that the present
system of ndvir mg the Budget and Control Board and General Assembly
on economic trends has, at times, developed in a fragmented manner and
that a unified system of dealing with the collection, analysis, inter-
pretation, and presentation of matters relative to the economy is ur-
gently needed for the orderly development of projections and forecasts

as relates to revenues for a specified period of time. It is the pur-
pose of this provision to establish an organizational and procedural
framework governing formulation and review of all state revenues for

at | state programs and to establish general policy governing the ad-
m inistration of the O ffice of the Board of Economic Advisors.

(?) Notwithstanding Itie provisions of Section 11-9-R?0 of the 19/6
Codr*. and effective June 1A 1988, there is created the Board of Economic
Advisors as foliows;

(a) One member with broad economic or business experience ap-
pointed by the Governor for a period of two years and for each two-year
period thereafter, who stiall serve as chairman.

(b, One member with broad economic or business experience ap-

pointed by the Senate finance Committee Chairman for a period of two
years and for each two-year period thereafter.

(c) One member with bfoad economic or business experience ap-
pointed by the House Ways arid Means Committee Chairman for a period of
two years and for each two-year period thereafter.

(d) Director of the Division of Research and S tatistical Services,
Budget and Control Board.

(e) Chairman of the State lax Commission.

The chairman of the Board of Economic Advisors shall report directly
to the Budget, and Control Board to establish policy governing economic
trends. Staff support and services for the Board of Economic Advisors
must be provided by the Division of Research and Statistical Services,
Budget and Control Board, and all such staff shall report to the Divi-
sion Director. The O ffice of the Executive Director, Budget and Con-
trol Board, shall provide any additional administrative and lo gistif.il
support that may he required for the advisors to carry out the pro-

visions of this section. Member s of the Board of Economic Advisors who
are not state employees shall receive only per diem compensation in
accordance with state regulations. State employees shall not receive

additional compensation for services to the Board of Economic Advisors.
lhe members of the Hoard of Economic Advisors shall appoint a panel

consisting of at least five experts to advise tfie Board of fconomic

Advisors on national and state economic conditions arid trends.

(5) Iri order to provide a more effective system of providing advice
to the Budget and Control Board and the General Assembly on revenue
trends, the members of the Board of Economic Advisors as established
pursuant to this paragraph of Part | of this Act have the following
duties

(a) The Director, Division of Research and S tatistical Services,
shall maintain an economic data base and statistical models; shall
compile and maintain in a unified, concise, and orderly form informa-
t ion about total revenues; shall compile economic, social, arid demo-
graphic data for use in the publishing of economic scenarios for
incorporation into the development of the state budget; shall publish
data on economic and revenue trends; shall provide staff support from
w ithin the Division to the Board of fconomic Advisors; and shall pro-
vide a monitoring report of the economic outlook on a continual basis

31

BCB:

D fIfIF

"and effective

June 1,

1988,"

00


logistif.il

€€B8IT

to th« House Ways and Means Committee, the Senate rinance Committee,
and the Budget and Control hoard.

(b) 'he chairman of the fax Commission shall advise the Board of
fiHoomir Advisors on trends and imparts regarding revenues administered
tV the lik Commission; shall coordinate estimates of impacts on reven-
ues with the Board of fconomtc Advisors; and shall provide to the Ad-
visors nonconfidential data as may be necessary to carry out their
doties.

(c) lhe three appointed members shall advise on broad economic
trends at the national and state levels; shall conduct independent re-
search on economic trends; and must be available to the other advisors
for consultation on economic trends.

(d) All advisors shall continuously review and evaluate total re-
venues to determine the extent to which they meet fiscal plan
fnrecasts/projections .

(e) The chairman, Board of fconumic Advisors, shill bring to I'm
attention of the Governor and the Budget and Control Board the consen-
sus about the effectiveness, or lack thereof , of revenue trends arid the
impact on statewide budgets.

(ff) In the organizational and procedural framework governing the
formulation and review of revenues, any appropriate governmental entity
identifying or requesting a change in the off icial revenue forecast or
projection exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, for a specified pe-
riod of time, shall first notify ttie office of ttie Board of Economic
Advisors as established pursuant to this paragraph of part | of this
Act prior to any independent adjustment in the appropriations nr re-
quests of the revenue for a particular year.

Itie Beard of fconumic Advisors shall formally meet at least monthly.
Other meetings may be at the call of the Governor, the Genet al Assembly,
or ttie Chairman of the Board. Meetings must tie announced in advance
and open to the public.

The Board of fconumic Advisors is the o fficial voice of the State in
economic matters related to revenue estimates. Itie chairman is re-
sponsible for formulating a consensus and for generally acting as a
spokesman.

(5) Of the funds appropriated for fiscal Year 1987-88. ttie Chairman
of the Board of Economic Advisors shall receive from the Budget and
Control Board Civil Contingent fund an amount not to exceed $667 and
for each year after that an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars.

16.87. The Information technology Planning Unit of the State Budget
and Control Board shall conduct a survey to determine the extent, and
use of television technology throughout, state government, arid identify
any unnecessary duplication of services. This study shall include both
production services being offered and technological hardware available
from state agent Jes. a full report, on the results of this study be made

to the Legislature by January 1, 1988,.

16.88. Any supplement from a public or private source to ttie salary
appropriated for a state employee and fixed by the State must be re-
ported by the employee to the Division of Human Resource Management of
the State Budget and Control Board. The report must include the amount,
source, and any condition of the supplement. Any change in the amount,
source, or condition must be reported to the division by the employee.

32

BCB:

BCB:

BCB:

CHANGE "198 7-88.” TO ” 1988-89.”

CHANGE " 1988." TO "1989.”

ADD "16.89.” (Health Ins/Ret*rees)
<"16.89. The Budget and Control Board, S
Retirement Division shall reduce the mon



7€8IT

HO3

SECTION 17

COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION

BCB3:

BCB2:

billing of state funded health insurance for
retired state anti public school employees by
$»46R,?83 during Fiscal Year 1988-89.">

ADO "16.90." (Statewide Admin Reduction,

<'*16.90. A statewide administrative re -
duction in the amount of $3,800,000 shall be
allocated in the following manner. The Gover-

nor's O ffice of Grants Services, considering
but not necessarily following appropriate fed-
eral indirect cost guidelines, shall provide
information upon which the Budget Division wi Il
establish a definition of general adminis-
tration which would be applicable to all state

agencies. In formulating this definition, the
Budget Division shall take into account the
program functions of central management agen-
cies a, well as those of service delivery

agencies, thereby establishing a common de fi-
nition of general administratiOn applicable to
both central management and service delivery
agencies. Upon approval of the Joint Legisla-
tive Appropriations Review Committee, this de-
finition of general admiriistr ation shall be
submitted to the Budget and Control Roard for
review. In the event that the Budget and Con-
trol Board determines this definition to he
appropriate and fair, the Budget Division shall
allocate the reduction according to this or a
revised definition of administrative costs.
In the event that the Budget and Control Board
determines that the definition would not be
appropriate and fair, the reduction shall be
allocated as a percentage of agency personal
service funds.

The Budget, and Control Board will entertain
requests for exemption from the reduction on
the basis of demonstrated hardship or the his-
torical absence of any increase in appropri-
ations for administrative purposes. The Budget
Division shall withhold from each agency not
exempted an amount of employee base pay in-
crease allocation in FY 1989 adequate to cover
the administrative reduction.™>

ADD "16.91." (Info Technology Carry forward)
<"16.91. Any funds appropriated to the
Budget and Control Board for the purchase of
computer equipment, software, and related ser-
vices intended to support the development of
redistricting activities in FY 1988-39 which
are not e-pended at the end of 1988-89 may be
carried forward into 1989-90 for the same pur-
pose as originally appropriated.">

33



GEBOT

NO ACTION TAHN (Teaching faculty Salary |nr)

?9,fe, fbf- Stat.e Boar rl for Technical and jpompr ehens iyr fdiK avion may
increase the (enching faculty _salat ies up to twenty percent ii'OXJ en
addition to any other increases .providnrt in th.iS Act, The increases.
arc to provide corrtpeli_tive market adjustments,__ Any encr ease*, and siib-
-- ntl, I, eion l-e<e<. n.,st fee I'pr lved fEO® and J Imlted to

funds preseritiy avai.i_aT.le within each ._cpllege”

?9.7. That notwithstanding anv other provision oT law, county or any
other locally raised funds of "Technical Colleges shall be retained as
local funds wunder the guidelines of the State Board for Technical and
Comprehensive fduration and administration of the local area commis-
sions; such guidelines may include, but not be limited to authorization
for investment of local funds.

?9.8. An area commission of a technical college under the jur isdic-
tion of the State Board for Technical and Compr efiensive lduration may
issue covenants, enter into mortgages, and/or grant, liens Ilim iting thp
use or sale of certain parcels of real or personal property io its
possession when required as a condition of accepting a grant, loan or
donation for specified Capital Improvement Projects.

H63 - SECTION 30 - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

30.1. "The "School Building Aid” appropriation, after being appro-
priately adjusted, shall he transferred to a special trust fund estab-
lished try the Comptroller (Jeneral, Such funds shall remain available
to the school districts of the State until approved for use in accord-
ance witfi Section 59-21-350 of the Code of Laws of 1976.

30.7. | fie amount appropriated in this section for Attendance Super-
visors shall be used for the payment of salaries of one supervisor for
each county at. the rate of $T1,795 each per year. In the absence of a
County Board of Education or with the approval nf the County Board of
(duration in milti-district counties, the salary will tie proportion-
ately distr ibuted among the distr if ts of tfie county on the basis of the
35-day enrollment of the prjor- year, provided that such funds must be
used for supervision of the Attendance Program.

30.3. Ttie amount appropriated in this section for County School
Lunch Supervisors shall be used for the payment of salaries of one
supervisor for each county at the rate of $11,795 each per year and no
such salary shall be supplemented from funds provided in thi* sortion
for- "School Lunch Program Aid". In the absence of a County Hoard of
(duration or with the approval of the County Board of Educat, on in
multi-district counties, the salary shall be proportionately distrib -
uted among the districts of tfie county ori the basis of the 35-day en-
rollment of the prior year , provided that such funds must be used for
the supervision of the School food Service Program.

BCB: CHANCE "1987-88" TO "1988-89"
30.h. For the Fisea |l Year 1987-68 the local supplement to salaries

of county School Lunch Supervisors and School Attendance Supervisors
BCB: DELETE "95.?7% of"

CHANCE "1986-87." TO "1987-88."

shall not be reduced below 95. of the supplements paid in 1986-87,
BCB2; DtLETE if REINSERT/AM(NO "30.5."

(School Bus Drivers)
3C.5. for the.riscal Year 1987-68 _fehe compensation of_£choo | byg
SIC2_Y££S_LL13 LL fee-three., dpi lars and forty-seven cents ISJA/J per hour

38



EXHIBIT

v 5

SIATE BUDGCT & CONTROL BOARO

N~

[c)

(@p]

—

e o)

—

o

()

A S
—we © ocos AQuw
cO oO@gd- © © ot 9
‘oo | x@mo T S OALgS
do 4 og ¢ - o o
JoN o O mX o
g | IxX. Qv B : o 34
DY LR IA Se A o o
O < -8« > .a*2

MHWUC H_‘ﬁ MmO, 0y S

B OWw

lo

© Ouw

Q..

swoX n
=
o0 *Z o

°ows

EC

iA

—

‘R0 A ©
x X O Roe o Oﬂmva.X
sORo ©wO OOmg
oNE 0o & XcogOg ©a_
@A g Qog |0 g9
sl ox @@® , ‘od
Soxh Oowgr & x0 |
Q o 00| 8xQ0O wo>d
o8 s O
*_V. onGs <V_V(A\ Z_ [

o
oy o Rox o0 | {
®oQ  go RexoE IR 2@ Ao mc W O o Wood o™=
ol O Dy 0D XO:5 00O ¥x ™. e N8 8x om.
20 | |[xX20 @Ow Vo Wy Bar a o \ﬁao o< I © | <
00 PaxmOR Uo X my ow [Oc g O _ @ ‘SA0 © @ 0®
ox 008 of Htoz @© < ®w ™ _:Ma v P« EYEINE-S I S o4 NWOl_ ™
V4 ov wo 2l 1% a« o © g dm v CEXa @y @ llxy  Qov o o
| [31=] ’ ) x Rl ‘8 o8
© Bm <™ QL ¥ B
| o Qomg o<y 2 poE?. A RBm © . > @ |<i- of a©w0©a.a
| ool xo0m03 @Go S5 ®os WO g 1S) L 0 g 0 Ola, LOAG|sed
OAOS ® SoOOUWAX © wame ol , W ~ @ o A ™S | Roo |rnsogB
x o? 3 A o ..:w.c
S D |weis | © |2 " a N SoXg® 55X o]
o ™ QP WOx._ 8 O %L~ @ o P v 2 %5  ooNm Boo|? o
0o o foow KLE, w S o< Q - 0 L @i ol ' o8
o0 | O ®© A o> Ow [e]®] © 5 < © | » OEx,m
[} g Ao W » o @ 9 No o @xm
(2
—x3mD@ 5 o =75 DN R ~ o ®s, X ®w N W 1 B00 @Om|©90 4
OchO | Bws [SAENGEINERV] s 9 o] © OGm X © EgQom . ‘D oW
"room oo 40 cixDOsOox
© 7 o X8 N A DO g ©g txaﬂuOC«. © w e8 Lo o Ok mo g ROYO | a
Sm_im o Oy v Cc) o« .m.Xa HCTA® _5 Ly n._ ) © o Qoo ®©m o |
¢flxw  x  WBe ez x I ok oy Gho o wh @B - C O
sof s@ [m] s 1o S© O [N ©o®bU S o = 3tayx_a3033
“ B o ox gl * o« v ~NiLo™Mm o~ o ov o of a¥ Ny ARay 8°o%
PTGt g A |LOQTYL £| go B~ AOx, 0 TOoxXo Wwe P3| -
o 8 <oy ©®0g ¥o0, g DsOQoo XBao|dlks ¥ |A0s 0OF Qoz
o [3) « 9 9 © AO |cw N © ©O §co| Noos
0 | x]ss woe o 9% c © Og S Q| %
0>0n0D B0 0P P 5 Omox
WOPE go PO o O 000 5 go ® ol dge A2 2.0, 0
5080y bg xxw @ o @L ™ Q:.en s © [N I 4 ,>6 0 seP aﬂm.m
] |o S |lesT ROB X 0 X5 g mo *,l_\O 8 s 9|g |ocogs? [om® © E@®AC | ®4m
on B x ° O a R0 A | Imx8|g & % eI ®O W OWE o X @ |x\oc@, s
“HOX koo o3 "B c IR RTINS R oYy WY Ay L Oge o
Ao © '@ [=1) — A = o oo o® x y oS 5 W® ~Ww 35X 0, gN®
4 To 9. © g oDk S w0 6@ g0 .— X0 «o L | . ,0o 52 w7
¢ v Poo .m.> o 0og ¥ e « Uuw NI ‘ot
pFANEIC) , W
& o %) Xw /Gcru_.nw S « Qo © Riwo.. o XA
s A o o ‘U, vo z A W | Seg©@] S % wmo

10836



LEBIT

iequireef by Ai e 187 of 1979 for full admittance into an undergraduate
teacher education program.

30.81. Of the funds provided for teacher salaries funds may be used
to pay salat ins for those teachers holding temporary nr emergency cer -

tificates which shall remain valid For the 1987-88 school year if the
local hoard of education so requests. Ttie Stat,p Department of |duca-

tion shall submit t0O the General Assembly by March 1, 1988, a report
showing by district, the number of emergency certificates by category;
including an enumeration of tire certificates carried forward from the
previous year. After July 1, 1987, no temporary or emergency certef-
irate shall he continued for- more than three years.

30.8?. $00,000 of funds appropriated under the Education Improvement
Act, Tuition Reimbursement Program, shall be provided to the Governor's
School for the Art', for training teachers, administrators and supervi-
sory personnel to work effectively in the identification, program de-
velopment and evaluation of artistically talented students, the
Governor's School for the Arts shall report to the Education improve-
ment Act Select. Committee on the effectiveness of the program by

January 1, 1988,

30.83. Hinds appropriated above in x. lduration improvement Program,
E. Q uality Control and Production, School Council Improvement-
Contractual Services shall be transferred to USC, College of Education,
School Council Assistance Project to conduct activities specified in
the Education Improvement Act,

30.89. Administrative costs for the Congressional Teacher Scholar-
ship Program, an amount not to exceed SIS,pD0G, shall be paid from funds
apprnpr iateri for the Iducatior Improvement Act Teat her loan Program

30.86. fund', appropriated under Section 30, Item X, Allocation Edu-
cation Improvement Act, (0,(2) Principal Incentive Program may be ex-
pended for pilot-tosting of one of the modr*ls approved by the State

Board of Education. During '98Z_~8t\, school districts must either (1,
pilot-test one of the mode's approved by the State Board of Education
or (?, develop a plan for full implementation of one of the approved

models for T98C’'j&iL. The Sta»e Board of fduration shall select pilot-
test districts from among those applying to the extent state funds are

provided for the Principal Incentive Program.

39.86.,_ Of tin* amount nL $999 a(JLQUL..8PBEQPf i ated Lil-V'-'" bectinr- under
L'X - Education, Impr oyemrrriv Act., . -_.leachmg Profession, 9, ° fir,
for ich, Hocru tL A d_tO Sntidiy <1uris,, Alloc.,, fIA - S,CA f'11f. f°r
Teacher R<u;r-nit'U<1," $99,009 must I"' d1«t' 'holed ip s’'c. State Gpllerje”,

pod $97Z.'>9> milst hp_dLs.tr ibuted t” fhmed.ict CoHeye t" fee_used_tty""ptfi
cojleges oulx.for minority teacher recrui_tment P’ mjr

60

RGB;

BGB:

RGB:

RGB;

RGB:

RGB?:

BGB?:

CHANGE "19RZ-R8" EO " 1988-89"

CHANGE " 1988, TO "1989,"

CHANGE " 1988." TO '"1989."

CHANCE " 1987-88," TO "1988-89,"

CHANGE "1988-89." 10 "1989-90."

DELETE & REINSER1/ AMENt) "30.86."
(Teacher Recruitment)

RE iN'IfR T/AMf NO "30.86." (Teacher Recruitment,
"30.86. Of the amount of $690,000 approprj-
ated in this section wunder "x-l dor ation im-
provement Act, C.-Teaching Profession, 9. S.C.
Center for Teacher Recruitment: Aid to Subd-
ivisions, Alloc, fIA-S.C. Center for Teacher
Recruiting," <$360,000 must be distributed to


hp_dLs.tr

8€80T

30.87. Of funds appropriated in Itern X, Education Improvement Act.
I(pm 8.1, Basic S kills Remedial an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 must
t>e used for adult education students sroririq below tfie BSAP standard
on any portion of the exit e»ammation at a remedial weight of .TIN of
the base student cost as defined in the fduration | inance Act..

H67 - SICTION 31 - IDUCAIIONAI. TEIfVIS ION COMMISSION

31.1. lhe Educational Television Commission shall be permitted to
carry forward any funds dei ived from grant awards nr designated con-
tri butions arid any state funds necessary to match such funds. provided
that these funds he expended for the programs which they were ori-
ginal ly designatod.

31.?7. lhe fdurational Television Commission shall annually report
the cost of providing production services to governmental agencies by
including a summary of these projects in the Commission's annual reporrt
to the legislature. The information reported in this summary shall
include the costs incurred by the Commission by category of the pro
duction services provided to governmental agencies.

H71 - SECTION 3? - WI LOU GRAY OPPORTUNITY SCHOOI

3?2.T. The Opportunity School w ill incorporate into its program ser-
vices for students, ages 15 and over, who are drumed truant; and will
cooperate with the Department of Youth Services, the family Courts, and
School districts to encourage the removal of truant students to the
Opportunity School when such students can be served appropriate ly by
the Opportunity School's program.

H73 - SECTION 33 - VOCATIONAI RIHAB 11 IIATION

33.1. All revenues derived from production contracts earned by the
handicapped trainees of the Evaluation and Iraining facilities (Work-
shops) may he ratamed by the State Agency of Vocational Rehabilitation
and used in the facilities for Client Wages and any other production
costs; and further, any excess funds derived from these production
contracts be used for other operating expense* and/or permanent im-
provements of these facilities.

33.7. To maximize wutilization of federal funding and prevent the
loss of such funding to other states in the Basic Service Program, the
State Agency of Vocational Rehabilitation be allowed to budget real-
lotmerit and other funds received in excess of original projections in
following State fiscal years.

Winthrnp College for general rer.ruiting to the
teaching profession,> $99,000 must In distrib -
uted to S.C. State College, and $90,000 must
he distributed to Benedict College to be used
only for minority teacher recruitment pro-
grams. <The Commission on Higher fduration
shall evaluate the recruitment programs and
report to the Ilducation Improvement Art Select
Committee on the effectiveness of the programs
by January 15, 1989.>"

$1



6E8OT

CHANGf " 198f,” TO "1988,

riert forward by the Authority into 198/-PR. By October 1, |?8fa a re-
pot t shall he submitted to the Senate finance Committee and the House
Wi,s and Means Committee, detailing the amount carried forward and a
detailed budget for its expenditures.

136 - SfCTION 5? - S.C. COMMISSION ON HUMAN AffAIRS

5?. 1. Revenue derived from the sale of 'lItie Blueprint' may be retained
and expended for the purpose of conducting the biennial Human A ffairs
Eor urn.

LUO - SEC!ION 53 - DEPARTMENT Of VETERAN'S AEIAIRS

53.1. In the allocation of the appropriation in this section as ad-
justed for "Aid to Counties--Opcration of County O ffice,” each county
BCR?: CHANCE " 10?%" TO "105%”

shall receive an effective annual amount equal to 1Q?% of the amount.
BCB: CHANGE "1986-87." TO "198 7-88."

allocated to it for the year 1986-Sfx.

NON - SICTION 55 - DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTIONS

55.1. Whenever an inmate shall be discharged from tie Department of
Corrections the State Board of Corrections thereof shall furnish sik h
inmate with a suit of common clothes, if deemed necessary, and trans-
portation from the Department of Corrections to his home, if bis home
be within this State, or to the County from which he was sentenced if
his home be without this State.

55.2. Revenue derived wholly from supervisory charges paid by in-
mates participating in the Fxtended Work Release Progi am be retained
by the Department of Corrections to continue tfie program. Revenue

collected and retained by the Department of Corrections in prior years
from the Extended Work Release Program be retained and carried forward
to continue the fxtended Wink Release Program.

55.3. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the
proceeds from the sale of all excess agricultural products produced by
the farm Program of the South Carolina Department, of Corrections shall
be retained by that agency to be utilized in the expansion arid modern-
ization of the program.

55.U. In addition to sales currently authorized by statute, all ar-
ticles or products produced by the Department of Corrections may be
sold on tfie open market ; those articles or products not provided for
by statute, are sold and distributed through wholesalers and jobbers
witHin this State .

55.5. Notwi tfrslanding any other provision of law to the contrary,
the excess revenue generated by the Adult work A ctivity Center be re-
turned to the Department of Corrections to be utilized in the expansion
and modernization of the Hahilitation Unit for the Developmental ly

o0
:ﬁ:o QI8 3| 8

Disabled.
55.6. Revenue derived wholly from the Canteen operations within the
Department of Corrections on beEialf of the inmate population, may be r~ S
retained and expended by the Department for the continuation of the
operation of said Canteens and the welfare of the inmate population. 8

s

T Z= (X X



0¥80T

Kl>u »i<" cl tinl St<lto Gov”r nmnrit ormpying spare in * ontrol h*1

of fici! bniidings. the amount charged each department or agency «,b«l»
be calculated on a square foot, or other equitable Oasis of measuro-
eer»l . and at such rates as w ill yield sufficient tor -1 annual revenue
In coyer, in priority order, both (1) the annual princi ml and interest
due on ffie Capital Improvement Obligations authorized 'w Act No. ft.'9
of the 106b Acts, Ar.t No. 1273 of the 10/0 Acts and A<t Nu. 50fl of the
19/1 Acts and Act No. H7? of the 196ft Acts as amended for projerrs

administered by the Division of General Services nrd (?) maintenance
and operation costs of State-contra lled office buildings in the City
of Columbia. the amount so co llooted which is applicable to the payment
of principal and interest due on obligations authorized by A<t 11/7 of
tfie 196ft Acts as amended shall be paid into the State's General fund
to apply on debt service appropriations under the Section 1?? of tins
Act .

Subsection (b). All departments arid agencies against which rental
char gos are assessed and whose operations are financed in whole cr n
part by federal and/or other non-appropriated funds are directed to
apportion the payment of sur It cbarges equitably among ali such funds,
so that each shall bear its proportionate share. All appropr iat.ions
it this Act applicable to the rental of space io State-'ontrol]|ed
buildings (exclusive of the Department of Highways and Public, trans-

portation), shall be available only for payment of that portion of
r(total charges applicable to State-appropriated operations.
Subsection (c). Rental collections shall be deposited by the Budget

and Control Board in the State Ireasury in a special account arid shall
be expended only for (1) payment of principal and interest due on the
obligations referred to in Subsection (a) above and (?) maintenance arid
operations costs of the bui Idings referred to in Subsection (a, above.

129.19. Any funds derived by the State Port Authority from tfut
rental, lease *r sate of any of its facilities sb.i'l be expended for
the benefit Of the particular Port where such facilities are located.

129.20. In any instances where federal laws or regulations, relating

to funds allotted to State Government agencies, include requirements
relating to banking procedures, the State treasury shall be deemed to
meet the deftrution of a bank.

129.21. Presidents of the University of South Carolina, ( Iprnson
University, the Medical University of South Carolina, Ilhe Citadel,
Winthrop College, South Carolina State College, francos Marion Col lege,
College of Charleston, and lander College must not be paid a fixed al-
lowance for personal expenses inenrrerf iri connection with the perform-

ance of their official duties. Reimbursements may be m.uh- »u the
Presidents ¢'om funds available to their respective institutions » r
any personal expenses incurred provided that all requests fur re-

imbursement are supported by properly documenterf vote her s processed
through the normal accounting procedures of the institutions.

129.22. lhe fnods appropriated to oath agency or nstitut'oo tin-
payment ot employer contributions for state employees shall be ised for
that, purpose only arid it is intended that the amount so provided to each
agency or institution shall be sufficient to pay the employer contrib-
ution costs of that agency. lhe Budget, and Control Board is Jirocfd
to devise a plan for the expenditure of the funds appropriated <or em-
ployer contributions and may require transfers of funds witbm an
agency or institution if it becomes evident that tbe employer contrib-
ution costs will e-ceed the funds available for that purpose.

129.23. Ibe General Assembly expresses its continuing concern over
the control of the number of personnel employed by the State of South

102



T¥89OT

Carolina, This concern is evidenced in the IQRf) Public Employment Re-

port pf the United Status Bureau of Census it is fur turn de lared to
bn the intent, rf the General Assembly to continue to take positive steps
tn «-uiifnl and re strict the number of personnel employed in the future,

without unduly hampering the legitimate functions of state government,
In order to obtain the necessary control over the number of employ-
i* .. thr Budget and Control Board is hereby directed to maintain close

supervision oyer rhe ntimher of state employees, and to require specif-
ically the following:
1. That no state agency exceed the total authorized number of fu Il-

time equivalent, positions funded from State, federal, or other sources
as provided in each section of this Act except by major ity vote of the
Budget and Control Board after review and comment by the Joint legis-
lative Committee on Personal Service financing and Budgeting. Speciftc
wr itten ennfirmation of sic h m ajority approval shall lie forwarded to
the loint Appropriations Review Committee in the event that any agency
is allowed to exceed the number of positions authorized in this Act..
That the State Budget Division shall maintain and make, as nec-
essary, per iodic adjustments thereto, an o fficial rerord of the total
number of authorized full-tim e equivalent positions fry agency rategor-
ized try State, Federal, or other funding sources and shall provide a
certified duplicate of such record to the Joint legislative 'nm"ittee
on Personal Service financing and Budgeting and to the Joint. Appropri-
ations Review Comrriitf.ee. The State Budget Division shall submit

monthly reports to the Joint legislative Committee on Personal Servito
financipg and Budgeting and the Joint Appropriations Review Committee
and such reports shall include any changes in the «n thorized numficr of
full-tim e equivalent positions, the number of filled and vacant posi-
tions and any other data reguested by the committees.

(a) That within thirty (30) days of the passage of the Appropr>-
at.ion A<t or by August T, whichever comes later, each agen<y o* the
State must have established on the Budget and Control Board re> ords all

positions author ized in tfie Art, After that date, the Boar d shall
letc any nort-estab lished positions immedlately from the off icial record
of author i zed full-tim e equivalent positions. No positions shall le

established by the Board iri excess of the number authorized iri the Board
record of author ized full-tim e equivalent positions.

(b) That within forty-five (@JL2J days of Jhf> passage gf the Ajprc-
p» iatiQf A" t. " by August Ib, wh'Chevcr coineu later , the Boa' 1 sha
prepare a personal service detail, by agency, which Shows eacf position
established for the fiscal year 3nd the amount of funds regu red, by
source nt funds, to support the position for the fiscal year at i
funding level of Tilt*x and the Board shall then reconcile each aq'-ncy’'s
personal service detail with the agency's personal service appr opr i-
at ion as contained in the Act adjusted for any pay irereases, and ar z
Other factors iii.'rcsary to ret lent the agency’'s per sur al service funn-
ing level . lhe Bond shall provide a copy of each agency’'s personal
service reconciliation to the Budget and Control Board and to t»n joint
Legislative Committee on Personal Service financing and Budgeting.

(c, Any position whith is shown by lhe recon< iliarion fo he ur -
funded or signif icantly underfunded may be deleted at the direct ion nf
the Budget and Control Board and the Joint legislative Committee on
Personal Service financing and Budgeting.

TO3

BCB?:

HCB:

CHANGE "monthly”

CHANGE

TO

'‘By September

TO "quarterly'

"That withtn...

30,"

comes

later


Comrriitf.ee

¢v801

(d) full-tim e equivalent (FTE) positions shall be determined un-
der the following guidelines:

1. The annual wor k hours for each fIE shall he the agency’'s
full tim¢ standard annuel work hours.

?. Hie State fTf shall be dei ived by multiplying the state
percentage of budgeted funds tor each position by the | IF for that po-
sition .

3. All institutions of higher education shall use a value
of 0.75 FN for oath position determined to be full-time faculty with
a duration of nine (9) months.

H,e 111 method of accounting shall be wutilized for all authorized
pos itlons.

3. That the number of positions authorized in this Act shall tip re-
duced in the following circumstances:

(a) Upon request by an agency.

(b. When anticipated federal funds are not made available.

(c, When the Budget and Control Board, through study or analysis,
becomes aware of any unjustifiable excess of positions in any state
agency.

(d) When a position tins been vacant, tor nine months. | xcept in
the case of an academic position at an institution or higher education
when such position has hern vacant for eighteen months.

h. That no new permanent positions in state government shall he
funded by appropriations in acts supplemental to this Act but temporary
positions may he so funded.

5. The provisions of this section shall not apply to personnel exempt
from the State Classification and Compensation Plan under |Itern | of
Section 8-11-260 of the 1976 »nde.

The Budget and Control Board, in making their appropriation recomm-
endations to the Ways and Means Committee, must provide that the level
ef personal service appropriation recommended for each agency is at
least 95% nt the funds required to meet 100% of the funds needed for
the full-tim e equivalents positions recommended by the Board (exclusive
of new positions,.

Hie Budget, and Control Board, must submit to the Ways and Means Com-
m ittee and Senate | inance Committee at e mh stage nt consideration of
the appropriation hill, a personal service reconciliation which in-
cludes the number of positions recommended for the next fiscal year and
the amount needed to fully fund the positions compared to the amount
recommended as of that stage and a list of italicized position*.

129.24. The legislative Audit. Council, the State Auditor, the Hun e
Ways and Means Committee, the State Reorganization Commission and toe
Senate finance Committee shall he furnished a copy of each audit report
issued by a federal Audit Agency within fifteen days from the date of

receipt by the State Agency. The State Auditor shall periodically
furnish a list, of such reports to each number of the General Assembly
and to the Joint Appropriations Review Committee. The State Auditor
w ill provide a copy of each federal Block Grant Audit Report to the

Joint Apptopriat(ons Review Committee to comply with provisions of the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981.

129.25. Notwithstanding any other provision of law. the Budget and
Control Board shall be responsible for coordinating the placement of
all state employees who are terminated because of areduction-in-forco
resulting from reduced personal service funding arid shall issue su-h
administrative procedures as necessary to carry out the intent of this
proviso. When a vacancy occurs in a state agency, or when an agency
acts to fill a new position as listed and italicized in the Appropri-

104



expend h fmills for Hip mainiofiaree and development of the South
Carolina Research Authority's parks; Hip South Carolina Research Au-
+h.'t ty sti-il't promptly notify in writing the Budget and Control Board
if all real estate transactions immediately upon closing of any such
tronsactions.

1?9. MM. Any employee who is approved for dual employment must he paid
io a timely manner. To assist, in timely payments, the secondary agency
Shall transfer any required funds necessary to fund the dual employment
to the pr imary agency within forty-five days or the beginning of the
employment.

129.95. The Budget and Control Board is authorized and directed to
implement, for IV pR-89 a process that identifies all agency and de-
partment requests, with the e-ception of colleges and universities, for
computer services hy individual agency, crimpile rtie request, into one
report, evaluate and place priorities on such requests. Mo agency
shall commit, to expend more funds for computer services than allocated
to the agency for this purpose without first transferring |Ifie required
additional funds from other hndqget items.

129.96. lhe Attorney General shall issue his written opinion as to
ttie obligation of the General Assembly to appropriate funds to compen-
sate officers for their ex officio duties as provided m Sections 8?A,
RPC, and 95 of Part | of this act. arid tfie opinion most be forwarded to
the respective chairmen of ttie Ways and Means Committee of the Bouse
of Representatives and the Senate Finance Committee.

110.1. Unless specifically authorized herein, the appropriations
provided in Part | of this Act as ordinary expenses of the State Gov-
ernment shall lapse on July 31, 1988. State agencies are required to

submit all Fiscal Year 1987-80 input documents to the Comptroller Gen-

neral's O ffice by July 22, 1988, Appropriations for Permanent Im-
provements, or for other specific purpose?, aside Hom ordinary operat-

ing expenses, now outstanding nr hereafter provided, shall lapse at. the
cod of the second fiscal year in which such appropriations were pro-
vided, unless definite commitments sfiall hnxe been made, with the ap-

proval of the State Budget and Control Board and Joint Bond Review
Committee, toward the accomplishment of the purposes for which tfie ap-
propriations were provided.

Frid of Part |

109

BCB:

BCB:

BCB :

BCB:

BCB2:

CHANCE "88-89" TO " 1989-90"

CHANGE "1988." TO " ,989."

CHANGF "198/-88" TO "1988-89"

CHANGE "1988." TO " 1989 ." Eil ﬁ]
03
ADD PART 11
3 ca

PART 11
PfRMANFM! PROVISIONS
SECTION 1

It is the Intent of the General Assembly that
the Follow ng Sections Constitute a Part of the



Permanent Laws of the State of South Carolina
and the Code Commissioner is Directed to In-
elude all Permanent General laws in This Part
in the Next fdition of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina and All Supplements to the Code.

SECTION *?

TO AMINO ANl ICIf 3, (HAPIfR It Of TITLf 11 Or
Till 1976 (001. RELATING TO THf RESERVE | UNO,

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE [ UNI), ANO OTHER | ISCAI
MAT HRS, SO AS TO RITITII THE ARTICIf TO IN-
Cl DDE THE fAPITAlI EXPENDITURE HIND. Il IMINAIE

OBSOI I H FINDINGS AND LANGUAGT , MAKE GRAMMAI -
KAl AND TICHNICAI CHANGES, ANO TO Rf DUCT THf
ANNUAI  APPROPRIATION TO THE CAPITAI TXPFNOI-
TURI FUND TO ONI PERCENT 01 Till GI NTRAI TUND
REVENUE Of IHI IATEST COMPI | H1) | ISCAL Yf AR
Bf GINNING WI HI THE 1988-89 EISCAI YIAR.

A rticle 3, Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the 1976
Code is amended to read:

"Article J

Genera |l lund Reserve and
Capital |>penditore fund

Section 11-11-310. (A) The State Budget and
Control Board shall provide for a general fund
'meserve. Hinds accumulating in excess of the
annual operating expenditures must be trans-
ferred to the general fund reserve and the
transfer must continue to he made in succeeding
fiscal years wuntil the accumulated total in
Lins reserve reaches an amount egual to four
percent of thr? general fund revenue of the
latest completed fiscal year.

(B) if there is a year-end operating de fi-
cit, so much of the general fund reserve as s
lecessary must he used to cover the deficit.
Hie amount so applied must h? restored to the
general reserve fund out of future revenues as

>rovided in Section 36 of Article [IIl of the
Constitution of this State and out of surpluses
)S provided in this section until the four

percent maximum is again reached and actually
nainta ined.

Section 11-11 -32f). (A) Hie General Assembly
egirining with the fiscal Year 1988-89 general
ppropr iations act shall appropriate into a
apital expendi ture fund which is separate and
istinet from the general fund reserve an
mount egual to one percent of the general fund
avenue of the latest completed fiscal year.

110



BCB3:

(B) lhis appropriation must bn cent lined in
the Ways and Means Committee report on the
general appropriations b ill, the general ap-
propriations b ill at the time of third reading
in the House of Representatives, the Senate
linanre Committee report on the general appro-
priations bill, the general appropriations
bill at the time of a third reading in the
Senate, arid in any cnnferenre report on the
general appropriations hill.

(G) Revenues in this capital expenditure
fund may be appropriated by the General Assem-
bly in separate legislation for the put pose of
accelerating the retirement of state bonded
indebtedness or for the purpose of avoiding the
issuance of bonds fnr projects that are au-
thorized but not issued. If the Board of Eco-
nomic Advisors' revenue forecast, to the Budget
and Control Board at any time during a fiscal
year projects that, revenues at the end of the
fiscal year will be less than appropriated ex-
penditures for that year, the Slate Budget and
Control Board in mandating reductions during
the fiscal vyear to eliminate the projected
deficit must first reduce to the extent neces-
sary the current year 's appropriation to the
capital expenditure fund pr ior to mandating any
cuts in operating appropriations.”

SfCIION 3

10 AMINO SECTION 9R-97-175, AS AMI NDf D, Of THE
1976 CODE. Bit ATINC. 10 THI IAX ON IGW-LIVEL
PADIOACIIVf WASH DISPOSAI , SO AS 10 INCREASE
Till IAX IMPOSED ON | ACH CUBIC | 0OOT Of IOW-IEVIL
RADIOACTIVE WASH DISPOS'D Of IN [IHIS SIAIf
IBOM SIX 001 L. ARS A (.(JBIG 1001 10 NINI DOLLARS
ANO EIGHTV-ONI CI NTS A CUBIC fOOT.

A. Section 9B-97-T7SA of the 1976 Code, as
amended by Section io, Part Il of Act 170 of
19B7. is further amended to read:

"a. There is imposed a tax of nine dollars
and eighty-one cents a cubic foot on each cubic
foot of low-level radioactive waste disposed
of in this State."

B. This section is effective for low-level
radioactive waste disposed of after June 30,
1988.

ADD "SI CIl ION U"
SECIION 9

10 AMEND SECTION 11-1-25 Of THE 1976 CODE, RE-
LATING TO INVESTMINT REPORTS Of THE STATE

111



TRfASIJPfR, SO AS 70 RfOUCr THf IMPORTING PfRIOO
FROM MONTHLY TO QUARK HLY ANO TO DIl f Il  Til
RIQUIRLMINT FGT SII'TARAH RI.LPORTING CF TFIf
COMPTROtUR GENERA! .

Section 11-1-PS of the 1976 Code, as added by
Section 5?. Part Il of Act 170 of 1987, is
amended t.o read:

"Section 17-1-P5. The State Treasurer shall
report on a quarterly basis in accordance with
GAAP on all foods invested by the State Treat.*
orer to ttie Ways and Means Committee of the
House of Representatives and the Seriate finance
Committee with a copy to the Comptroller Gen-

eral. Hie report must, list each investment
identifying its type, rate earned, maturity
date, par value, and principal cost. The re -

port most include the amount of interest earned
during the quarter."”

9’(/@00
=)

T1?



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 6

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROlI gTWE BUDGET & CONTROL HOARDf AR SESSION 3
MEETING OE December 18, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGFNCY: State Treasurer
SUBJECT: Revenue Bond Counsel Fee Schedule Change Request

Ms. April lucas of the McNair Law firm, who serves as counsel for the
Jobs-Economic Development Authority (JEDA), asks that the Board approve the
fee arrangements in connection with JEDA bond Issues which previous!v were
authorized by JEDA. This arrangement anticipates a fee of 25 basis points as
Issuer’s counsel and 50 basis points as bond counsel with a minimum fee of
$S,000 per project.

The fee schedule approved by the Board for revenue bond issues provides a
<5,000 minimum fee for issues of $<,000,000 or lees plus <l per $1,000 of
issue for amounts over $5,000,000. rbe Board also agreed to consider
exceptions.

The request relates to the JFDA 198? fall composite Issue which involved six
individual Issues totalling $14,250,000. The fee, under the schedule approved
by the Board, would be $30,000 (b times the $5,000 minimum, since each issue
was less than $5 million).

Under the fee arrangements authorized previously by JEDA, the fees for the
'987 fall composite would total $106,875 (0.0C’5 tiroes $14,250,000). A
slightlv lower fee apparentlv was negotiated or one project which reduced the
total somewhat.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Consider authorizing the Jobs-Economic Development Authority, as an exception
to the fee schedule adopted previously by the Board, to pay a fee of 25 basis
points for issuer counsel services and a fee of 50 basis points for bond
counsel services, with a minimum fee of $5,000, in connection with its revenue
bond issues.

Lucas October 1 and December 10, 1987, letters to Mr. Patterson

10847



DEC i 0 1987

MCNAIR LAW FIRM. P A

a-tqrnE'S ano COUNSELORS at law

oeoboetotvn office NCNS TOWER x'uton -if»o iStano Offce
111% STREET ncnb builOinO
»09T office *» POST OFP'CE SOX 11390 «0»C AVENUE
CtC»Gt"OA\ sc 29««2 *OS’' O77'CE£ BOX S9IA
ao3-s»e e>)i COLUMO A, SOUTH CAROLINA 292" <-TON -t*O ISUANO. S C. 2993B
1
803 *88 «l«®
s .
° r))Xr « MILTON «EAO iSUANO OFFICE

‘7 RARn _ANE
GEORGETOWN. s ¢ 29«2 «0OST OFFICE DRAWER «'*8

b f
<.
eo0i b*« «i<32 ouTON «e*O 'SUKND, S C. 29938

OREENVIu-E O»CC December 10, 1987 B0 37853528
Suie <o MOTOn OFF'CC

NCNB R_A2A _j(‘ [ te «0O
7NO»T- u*U»tN» » >>(C.T B H I OFFICE SUIUOINO
oreenvk.-e.sﬂc nsoi STREET N.VE

801 »T>-*9«0 waSmngton. OC.I000B

The Honorable Grady L. Patterson, Jr. DEC 1 8 1987 NO
South Carolina State Treasurer '
Wade Hampton O ffice Building

Columbia, South Carolna 29201 STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Re: South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Dear Mr Patterson:

This will supplement my letter to you dated October 2,
1987 (copy attached). At that time we explained to you the
fee arrangements approved by JEDA. We have since closed
another JEDA composite bond issue, and all fees for our

services are being held in escrow pending determination of
whether the JEDA-apprcved fee schedule is acceptable to the
Budget and Control Board.

We did not pursue the matter further in October because
we felt it appropriate to provide you with data showing the
amount of time required to close the most recent transaction.
Such data is attached. Since both the borrowers and we have
an interest in closing the escrow account as soon as
possible, we believe this matter is ripe for consideration by
the Budget and Control Board.

Accordingly, we respectfully request that the Budget and
Control Board consider at its December 18, 1937 meeting
approval of the fee schedule previously approved by JEDA. Do
not hesitate to call if we can provide you with additional
information.

Yours very truly,

Apriyl C. Lucas
ACL/bcs
Enclosures

cc: Mr. William A. Mclnnis
Mr. Elliott E. Franks, 111

1C848



MCNAIR LAW FIRM, R A EXHIBIT

attorneys and COUNSELORS At 1aw

nCNs TOWER 6
ROST Q fr CE SOX 390 DEC 18 1987 no.
COUUMB A. SOUTH. CAROLINA 13 i
903+ 9® Qfloo STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

VOO,
ft A yx - .%(@JNSO&S 2>
OA«*VQCO*TT *as- nQ'On Orriet

SU't« AOO
MAOAON O<r»C< ibiuOiNO

ey s AON O 0 biyo]
. I¥ IyaS - $»0»0n_oc aC00S

r09 €S€ j>o00

Grady L. Patterson, Jr.

State Treasurer

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

P. 0. Box 11778

Capitol Station

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Re: South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development
Authority

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This will confirm the information regarding the fees
which cur firm has charged as issuer's bond counsel in
connection with JEDA's composite bond program, which our
staff provided to Georgia Jenkins of your office last week.
We have attached tables reflecting standard billing rates for
those in our firm handling the composite, the amount of
billable time expended calculated at those rates and the
amount of fees and out-of-pocket expenses actually charged
and collected. Please note that the borrowers, not JEDA, pay
all fees and expenses.

Because JEDA’'s Board of Directors completed its own
review of fees at mid-summer, we have provided you with the
same overall data which JEDA reviewed. This data is current
through June, 1937, and includes a summary of total billable
time and collections since we began work on the test case

pertaining to JEDA's enabling legislation. The summary also
contains a breakdown of fees <charged for each composite
project. Our fees for the first composite were generally
higher because of heavy start-up costs and because most of
those projects were multi-tenant, commercial projects. Such
projects increase our risk in delivering opinions and entail
more extensive research on tax issues than typical

10849



-XHI1BIT

Grady L. Patterson, Jr. OEC 18 1987 no. 6
State Treasurer
October 1, 1987 STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Page 2

manufacturing projects. Our fees for composite number 2
reflect our lower costs for manufacturing transactions.

The current arrangement approved by JEDA and concurred
in by Developing Systems, Limited, a Washington, D. C. firm
serving as JEDA’s program manager, anticipates a fee of 25
basis points as issuer's counsel and 50 basis points as bond

counsel with a minimum fee of $5,000 per project. If a
county bond issue tags onto JEDA's composite, we back away
from the issuer's counsel fee. Although not requested to do

so, we advised JEDA that we would cap our fees at a level
equivalent to what we would have charged had the project been
financed thrugh a county bond issue. In order to provide
borrowers with greater certainty as to cost of issuance, we
have also capped our out-of-pocket expenses at $2,000 per
project. As the documentation and procedures become
standardized, we hope to reduce expenses.

Please note that the tremendous commitment necessary for
JEDA's start-up program and the complexity of the composite
transactions has left us with a heavy commitment of time and
resources for JEDA. We incurred approximately $57,000 and
$61,000 in uncollected time and expenses on composite numbers

1 and 2, respectively. Moreover, we have provided JEDA with
roughly $359,000 in total uncollected services in the three
years since the test case respecting its enabling
legislation. We are happy to be of service to the State in
this area and do not expect to recover 100% of the time which
we have expended. We would, however, appreciate the

opportuity to break even at least c¢cn JEDA's tax exempt
composite program and to continue to serve the state.
Accordingly, we vrespectfully request approval of the fee
arrangements previously authorized by JEDA as outlined
herein.

Sincerely,

ACL:csb
cc: Elliott E. Franks, 111

10850



EXHIBIT

OEC 1 81987 no. [

STATE BUDGET ANL CONTRO! BUDGET & CONTROL MfcWLAK SESSION A
MEETING OF December 18. 198’ ITEM NUMRER
kGMVt: Executive Director

Capital Improvement Rond Recommendation Parameters

As the process for assembling the Board’s bond recommendations begins, Rtaff
seeks Board guidance on:

1. the amount of bonds the Board now thinks it wants to recommend from
the $695 million requested for 1988-89 and 1989-90;

?. any program or functional area priorities the Roard wants to
emphasize;

3. any Board preferences among project types, i.e., renovation of
existing versus construction of additional space; and

4, other aspects of the issue the Board desires to emphasize.

BOARD ACTION REQVFSTED:

Consider.

ATTACHMENTS:

1G851



EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 no. 7

Review and adjust program level every couple of years.
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Determination of a program level subject to two (2) major factors:
REVENUE GROWTH
OUTSTANDING DEBT SCHEDULE

Preliminary evaluation of factors indicate an increase to not more than
S110,000,000, effective July 1, 1988.

1C852

December 17, 1987



FY 1982

FY 1985

Fy 1987

FYy 1989

December

PRIORITY

through FY 1984

and FY 1986

and FY 1988

17, 1987

EXHIBIT

GROUP LEVEL DEC 1 8 1987 NO.

v

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

$60,000,000 per year

$75,000,000 per year

$85,000,000 per year

$110,000,000 per year

1C853



E X H IB IT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 7

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
ANALYSIS OF GENERAL OBLIGATION INDEBTEDNESS
PROJECTED LIMITATION AND OUTSTANDING INDEBTEDNESS
AS OF JUNE 30, 1987

Current Outstanding

Fiscal Year Projected Limitation” General Obiigation Debt
1987-88 $134,048,688 $98,896,887.50
1988-89 143,777,457 95,854,410.00
1989-90 152,117,596 92,486,307.50
1990-91 159,723,476 89,231,580.00
1991-92 167,709,649 74,460,477.50

AThe projected lim itation is based on actual revenues for Fiscal Year 1986-87 and

on the o fficial revenue estimates of the Board of Economic Advisors for Fiscal
Years 1987-88 and 1988-89 with subsequent years based on annual revenue growth of
5%. The statutory lim itation is 5% of prior year's revenue, after certain
adjustments.

ACurrent outstanding general obligation debt is composed of capital improvement
bonds and school bonds outstanding as of June 30, 1987.

December 17, 1987 10854



SPRING 1988

SPRING 1989

SPRING 1990

December

17,

1987

PERCENTAGES

Fiscal Year 1987-88 Oebt Limit
Current Maximum Outstanding

Fiscal Year 1987-88 Debt Limit
Maximum Outstanding A fter
$85,000,000 Spring 1988 issue

Fiscal Year 1988-89 Debt Limit
Maximum Outstanding A fter

$110,000,000 Spring 1989 issue

Fiscal Year 1989-90 Debt Limit
Maximum Outstanding A fter
$110,000,000 Spring 1990 issue

The assumptions made for the new

" 9% Interest Rate

e Equal Principal Payments

e 15 Year Maturity

exhibit
DEC 18 1987 NO. 7/

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO

$134,048,688 - 5%
98,896,888 3.69%

$134,048,688 « 5%

109,171,076 » 4.07%

$143,777,457 « 5%

122,526,307 4.26%

$152,117,596

5%

135,334,912 « 4.45%

issues are:

10855



PRIORITY SCHEDULE
SUMMARY



exhibit
K1 8 1987 no. 8

«TATE RI'MElI AND CONTROJ RfITAIf BUDGET & CONTROL WWR.AR SESSION
MEETING OF December 18, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: General Services
Property Transfer from IPTAY to Clemson University

The Division of General Services advises that, in 1983, a house and swimming
pool to be used by the Clemson football coach was constructed on land owned by
IPTAY. In 1984, IPTAY transferred ownership of the house to Clemson
University and in 1985, ownership of the pool was transferred.

Although the greater portion of the cost of the house was paid hv IPTAY, the
State Auditor has pointed out that $137,153.10 of Athletic Operating Revenue
was used, putting the construction within the requirements of the

Manual for Planning and Execution of State Permanent Improvements. The
University did not make a request for a permanent improvement project then.

Clemson University Athletic Department and IPTAY officials propose the
following corrective action:

1. IPTAY has reimbursed $137,153.10 to the University

2. IPTAY will pay all required annual maintenance and repair.

3. IPTAY has reimbursed the Athletic Department $20,000 paid for the
pool.

4. All costs have been paid by TPTAY wltl its understanding that the
house will be used as a residence for the head football coach.

5. Approve of a permanent improvement projects at <597,153 and of the
transfer of ownership of the property from IPTAY to Clemson
University.

The Commission on Higher Education did not approve the property transfer.

The project, with a budget of $597,153 of other (IPTAY) funds, was approved by
the Joint Bond Review Committee on September 21, 1987.

BOARD ACTION RFOUESTED:

Approve the transfer of ownership of a house and swimming pool from IPTAY to
Clemson University and the establishment of the permanent improvement project
it represents.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet; attachments

1W 7



A 211150 L

Subject; Retroactive approval of transfer of real property from IPTAY
to Clemson University

Summary razkgrcunl Information: In 1983 a house and swimming pool to be used bv
the Clemson football coach was constructed on land owned by IPTAY. In 1984
IPTAY transferred ownership of the house to the University. In 1985 owner-
ship of the pool was transferred. Although the greater portion of the cost

of the house was paid by IPTAY, the State Auditor has pointed out that
$137,153.10 of Athletic Operating Revenue was used, putting the construction
within the requirements of the Manual for Planning and Execution of State
Permanent Improvements. Inadvertently, no request for a Permanent Improvement
Project was made.

Athletic Department and IPTAY officials propose this corrective action:

1. IPTAY has reimbursed $137,153.10 to the University.

2. IPTAY will pay all required annual maintenance and repair.

3. IPTAY has reimbursed the Athletic Dept. $20,000 which was paid for the pool.
4.

" All costs have been paid bv IPTAY with its understanding that the house will be
used as a residence tor the head football coach.
*r.3t "Soar] as.<ed to do?

Give retroactive approval to the transaction

Whac is recommendation of 3oard Divisicn involved?

Approve.

Recommendation of other Division/agencv fas required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Nace:

Supporting Documents:
(a> List Those Attached:

1. Letter from IPTAY dated October 30, 1987 concerning $20,000
swimming pool reimbursement.

2. Letter from David Larson to Bill Mclnnis.

3. Excerpt from State Auditor's Report for FY84-85.

4. 1-11-65.

1C858



EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 mo. 8
SI"A/IbE BUDGET & CONTROL tOARD

§ 1-1 1-35 Admims i kvri<>N of the Government

§ 1—1135. Procurement of products manufactured or pro-
duced in South Carolina or United States; priority over
foreign products.

I he Stale Budget and Control Board bv regulation shall de-
velop and implement a policy wherebv this State, and its agencies,
departments, institutions of higher learning, boards, commissions,
and committees in procuring necessary products to perform their
assigned duties and functions must obtain products made, manu-
factured. or grown in South Carolina if available or must obtain
products made, manufactured, or grown in the | mted Slates it
similar South Carolina products are not available before anv
foreign made, manufactured, or grown products may be procured.

HISTORY: 1985 Act No. 201, Part 1. §70

§ 1—11-65. Approval and recordation of real property trans-
actions involving governmental bodies.

All transactions involving real property, made for or b\ anv
governmental bodies, excluding political subdivisions of the State,
must be approved bv and recorded with the State Budget and
Control Board unless a governmental bodv is expressly exempted
bv die Budge, and Control Board.

HISTORY: 1985 Act No. 201. Part Il. §5.

8§ 1—11—/0. Lands subject to Board’s control.

All vacant lands and lands purchased bv the former land com-
missioners of the State shall be subject to the directions of the
State Budge, and Control Board.

HISTORY: 1962 Code § 1-357; 1952 Code § 1-357; 1942 Code §2137; 1932

Code §2137; Civ. C. '22 §98; Civ. C. "'12 §93. Civ. C. 02 §89: G. S. 61; R.
S. 83; 1878 (16, 559; 1950 (46) 3605.

Cross references—

As to Suie Budget and Control Board granting easements and rights ot *a\
over vacant lands or marshlands, see 88 1-11-80 and [|-1 1-90

As to lease ot gas. oil and certain other mineral interests upon lands and
waters under control ot State Budget and Control Board, see $ 10-9-10

\s to duties and authontv ol State Budget and Control Board oxer stale s
phosphate interests, see 8§ 10-*)-1,0 et seq

Research and Practice References—
63A \in Jur 2d. Public Lands 8§ 113
73B (JS. Public I ands 8§ 178, 180

8§1-11-75. Board may charge fee lo applicants for permits
to engage in construction, alteration, dredging, filling and
the like in state's navigable waters.
lbe State Budget and Control Board mav charge a fee to
72

10859



MEMORANDUM

TO: Jack Wilson
A ssistant Vice President
for Facility Planning/M anagement

FROM: Allison Dalton, Executive Secretary
SUBJECT: Pool, Coach’s Residence

D ate: October 30, 1987

The IPTAY Board of Directors met in a regular quarterly
meeting at Clemson, South Carolina, at 3:00 p.m. October 23,
1987. Dr. Glenn Lawhon, chairman of the Long Range Planning
and Priorities Committee, reviewed the IPTAY financial
statement and made a motion that $20,000 of IPTAY funds be
transferred to the Athletic Department account to reimburse
funds which were previously transferred from the Athletic
Department account to the IPTAY Life Membership Endowment
account to the credit of Mr. Julian Price, owner of Price Aqua
Tech Pools, for payment of construction of the swimming pool
at the coach's residence on Lewis Road in Clemson.

The motion was seconded by Marshall Walker. Motion passed
without opposition.

/1t EXHIBIT
[KC1 8 1987 no. 8

STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD

1G860

CLEMSCN IPTAY CLUB « POST OFFICE BOX 31  CLEMSON. SOUTH CAROLINA 29633 « (803) 656-2101



AJG 71987

exhibit

CLZETMZSOISr DEC 1 8 1987 N, 8

mcnsSri*TEi*simr

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

VICE PRESIDENT FOR BUSINESS ANO FINANCE

z

August 4, 1987

Mr. William A. Mclnnis

State

Budget and Control Board

612 Wade Hampton Office Building
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Mr.

Mclnnis:

In December, 1986 Clemson University submitted a request to the Commission
on Higher Education requesting approval to transfer a house located on

Lewis

Road in the city of Clemson from Clemson IPTAY to the University.

The residence is currently occupied by Coach Danny Ford on a rent-free

basis.

Our initial request was the result of an audit exception by the

State Awuditor’s O ffice, but the Commission did not approve the transfer.

The State Auditor pointed out that the residence was constructed using
$400,000- of IPTAY gifts and $137,153.10 of Athletic Operating Revenue. The
use of Athletic Operating Revenue puts the construction within the rules of
the Manual for Planning and Execution of State Permanent Improvements. Due

to an

oversight we did not, during the construction period, request a

Permanent Improvement Project as stipulated in the Manual.

Since

our original request to the Commission on Higher Education,

discussions have been held with officials of the Athletic Department and
the Clemson IPTAY Organization. After careful consideration we arrived at
the following corrective actions:

1

2)

3)

IPTAY will reimburse the University for all funds used during
construction from Athletic Operating Revenue ($137,153.10).

IPTAY will pay all annual maintenance, upkeep and repair
required.

Ail costs of the Lewis Road residence will, therefore, be paid
by IPTAY with the understanding that the gift is made in order
to provide a residence for the head footbal 1 coach.

1C8S1

206 SIKES mall « CLEMSON SOUTH CAROLINA 5301 < TELEPHONE 80X656-2420



We, therefore, respectfully request
property to Clemson University.

DRL/rr

cc: President Max Lennon
Mr. Manning N. Lomax
Mr. Bobby Robinson
Mr. Jack Wilson

EXHIBIT
N 8

OFC 18 1987

STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD

approval to transfer title

Sincerely,

David R. Larson
Vice President for
Business and Finance

13862

of

the

i’



Excerpt from State Auditor’s Report for Fiscal Year 1984-85.

EXHIBIT

DPC 1 81987 N 8 &

STATE BUDGET £ CONTROL BOARD
Permanent Improvement Transfer

During 1983, a house for the football coach was built and paid for with

IPTAY funds at a total

cost, excluding land, of $537,153. The land on which

the house was built was donated with an appraised value of $40,000.
addition,

In

a swimming pool was installed on the land. The pool was also

donated and has an appraised value of $20,000. Using IPTAY funds, the

construction costs were exempt under the South Carolina Consolidated

Procurement Code. However, certain

transactions subsequently occurred for

which we find the University in violation of State Laws as outlined below.

1. In fiscal year 1984, IPTAY transferred ownership of the above

referenced house and land to the University. During fiscal

year
1985, the swimming pool was transferred to the University. In the
transfer of these permanent improvements to the University, no
approval

was obtained from the Joint Bond Review Committee or the

State Budget and Control Board.

The Manual for Planning and Execution of State Permanent Improvements,

Part I, Chapter I, Section 10.01 'defines permanent improvements, in part, as:

” (1) any acquisition of land, regardless of cost;

(2) any acquisition (as opposed to the construction) of buildings or

other structures, regardless of cost; ...”

1C863

. *? ‘*



In addition, Chapter IIl, Section 30.02 states in part:

In a limited sense, permanent improvements
funding also may be authorized through what
has come to be known as the interim
authorization process, in addition to the
biennial funding authorization request
process. This interim process derives from
provisions in Act 194 of 1979 and Act 518 of
1980 which require that the Joint Bond Review
Committee review, prior to approval by the
Board, the establishment of any permanent
improvement project and the source of funds
for any such project not previously authorized
specifically by the General Assembly.”

We recommend that the University seek retroactive approval from the
”Board" (State Budget and Control Board) and from the Joint Bond Review

Committee for the referenced permanent improvements/ For any future transfers

of permanent improvements, management should ensure that the proper approvals

are obtained.

2. In August, 1984, the Athletic Department transferred to IPTAY

$137,1j3, as pursuant to the supporting documentation for the transfer: "to

cover the Coach’s house not authorized by the IPTAY Board, of Directors."”

Also, in June, 1985, the Athletic Department transferred $20,000 to IPTAY for

the appraised value of the swimming pool. No approval for the transfer of

Athletic Department funds for these permanent improvement projects was
obtained form the State Budget and Control Board or the Joint Legislative

Capital Bond Review Committee.

1CS64



. ] S-5-88
(Capital 3mpnniemcuts

Jutixt 1Bonb Ixi'inctn Committee

HORACE C SMITH

MARION P CARNELL

SENATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIRMAN
SENATE MEMBERS Z 1 Vi SCOTT R INKLEY
HORACE C SMITH OIRECTOR OF RESEARCH
JAMES M WADDELL JR BUDGET ANO CONTROL BOARO LIAISON
WILLIAM W DOAR JR
HUGH K LEATHERMAN LIB CROFT
THOMAS L MOORE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
HOUSE MEMBERS
MARION P CARNELL
JENNINGS G MCABEE September 22, 1987
T W EDWARDS JR
R N McLELLAN
LARRY CBLANDING E X H I B I T
OEC 1 81987 no. 8
Mr. William A. Mclnnis STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO
Deputy Executive Director
State Budget & Control Board
600 Wade Hampton Bldg.
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
In Re: S-5-88
(1) Adjutant General (8) Sumter TEC
(2-4)Clemson University (9)John de la Howe School
(5) Francis Marion College (10-11)Parole & Comm. Corrections
(6) USC-Aiken (12)Highways & Public Transp.
(7)Winthrop College
Mr. Mclnnis:
Transmitted herewith is Summary #5-88, pages 1-4, indicating Joint Bond

Review Committee approval, at the meeting of September 21, 1987, of projects
for the above referenced agencies.
With kind regards, | am
Sincerely,
Senator Horace C. Smith, Chairman
Joint Bond Review Committee
HCS/aw

cC: Mr. Jay A. Flanagan
State Engineer

Enc. S5-88, pgs. 1-4

P O BOX 142 COLUMBIA SC 29202

* 410 GRESSETTE SENATE OFFICE BUILDING

1C885

- 803 734 2824 - 803 734 3144



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARO, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY ACENCIES
September 1,

Item

I tern

Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

99891

1llem

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

1987 Through September 15,

1987

9503, Leesburg Training Site-Fire Station

E29 Adjutant General Projec t:

75,300.00 to $ 95,850.00

Increase budget from $

20,550.00 (7] Federal)

(Add

estimated budget. The overrun was due to a

Bid exceeded original
required to house the emergency vehicles.

non-standard bay width

Supporting document pages 1-2.

HI2 Clemson University Project: House/Property-Lewis Road G ift
Establish project.

Total BUAQe i $ 597,153.00

(9] Other, IPTAY Private Donations.......... $ 597,153.00

retroactively for the transfer of property

Clemson requests approval
During 1983 a house was constructed

from Clemson’s IP1AY to the University.

for the football coach at a cost of $537,153 using IPTAY funds ($900,000) and
Athletic Operating Revenue ($137,153). The land was donated for IPTAY and hud an
appraised value fo $90,000. A swimming pool ($70,000) was donated and installed.

to the University. In
In the transfer of these

the house and land
was transferred.

IP1AY transferred ownership of
the swimming pool

In 1989
1985 the ownership of

The Connnssion on Higher Education does not reconmend approval. After
IPTAY has agreed to reimburse the University for

operating costs.

Board.
discussions
and to pay all

Supporting document pages 3-16.

HI12 Clemson University Project: Shadwick Land Acq/Exchange
Establish project.

Total DUAGet e $ 0.00

(9) Other, Land SWap.......eeee $ 0.00

To obtain 6.013 acres of land and $10,000 in exchange for 3.82 acres

of Clemson University land.

Supporting document pages 17-21.

(0]

th:
)

fuitherO
funds used during construction

SIUHAKY 5-88 Page 1 of 7
Forwarded to JBRC 09/17/87

Not req’d
*9/21/87

*

CUE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
B4C Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 95,850.00
TOTAL FUNDS 95,850.00
CHE Approval Date:

Committee Review Date: *9/21/87

B4C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

5ource AToUnt
Other 597,153.00
TOTAL FUNDS 597,153.00
CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date: *9/21/87
B4AC Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source \Amount
Other 0.00
TOTAL FUNDS 0.00



CARROLL A CAMPBELL. JR.
COVEILSOR

GRADY L. PATTERSON. JR
STATE treasurer

EARLE E MORRIS JR
COMPTROLLER GENERAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES

I»1 MAIN STREET. SUITE *01
COLUMBIA. S.C aioi
(«O) TIT-OTW

ERT C. DENNIS
fwin

senate elnance committee
ROBERTN MeLELLAN X

CHAIRMAN *
HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

JESSE A COLES JR. PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

REAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
October 13, 1987

Mr. David R. Larson

Vice President for Business A Finance
Clemson University

Clemson, South Carolina 29634

Dear Mr. Larson:

We will be taking the House/Property-Lewis Road acquisition before the
Budget and Control Board in connection with recognizing this transaction as a
permanent improvement project. Within point 1 of your letter to Mr. Mclnnis
on August 4 (attached), you state that "IPTAY will reimburse the University
for all funds used during construction from Athletic Operating Revenue
($137,153.10)." An attached excerpt from the State Auditor’s Report for
Fiscal Year 1984-85 states that "also, in June, 1985, the Athletic Department
transferred $20,000 to IPTAY for the appraised value of the swimming pool.”

In representing this transaction to the Board we need to be able to
address the circumstances concerning the $20,000 (swimming pool) as well as
the $137,153.10 related to the house construction. In order to include this
item on the Board’s agenda for the meeting of October 27, we will need your
response by October 21. Otherwise, this matter would be presented at a
subsequent meeting.

Thank, you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Shaw

CES:sm
Attachments
cc: Bill Mclnnis, Ed Vaughn, Bruce Taylor, Jack Wilson

1C867

STATE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT ADMINISTRATION LEASING AND PLANNING APPRAISAL. INVENTORY

REPORTING SYSTEM SERVICES SALES ft ACQUISITIONS



3 1,094

relatione at The Citadel. It was moved (Brlghtharp) and seconded "McGuire)
that the reeolutlon be adopted. Mr. Jones noted that the Commission has not
read the report of the Human Affairs Committee. The motion was amended
(Williams) and seconded (Jones) that the references to The Citadel in the
resolution be deleted. The amendment was adopted. The motion, as amended,
was adopted. The resolution is attached as Exhibit A

VI1l. Report of Committee on Implementation of the State Desegregation Plan

Dr. Lewis, chairperson of the Committee on Implementation of the State
Desegregation Plan, reported on the following matters:

a. Letter from U.S. Office for Clvl On November 19, 1986, the
Commission wrote to the U.S. Office for Civil Rights (OCR) requesting a
response to the Final Comprehensive Report on Implementation of the
Desegregation Plan from 19P1 Through 1986. A reply from OCR received on
January 13, 1987, indicates that the process for evaluating the report is
lengthy, and that that office will correspond with Governor Campbell "as
soon as a decision is made on South Carolina’s future responsibilities
regading compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.”

b. Report on Hazlng/Race Relations at the Citadel. The Committee met on
February 4, 1987, to discuss a report on hazing/race relations at The
Citadel that was prepared by the S.C. Human Affairs Commission.
Commissioner James L. Clyburn was present for the discussion. Col. Isaac
M etts, Dean of Undergraduate Studies, represented The Citadel at the
meeting.

VIIl. Report of Committee on Facilities

Mr. W hitener, acting chairperson of the Committee on Facilities, reported on
the following matters:

a. Consideration of Property Transfer, Clemson University. Clemson
University requests approval retroactively for the transfer of property
from Clemson'9 IPTAY to the University. During 1983 a house was
constructed for the football coach and paid for by IPTAY funds at a cost,
excluding the land, of $537,153. The land on which the house is built was
donated by IPTAY and had an appraised value of $40,000. In addition, a
swimming pool with an appraised value of $20,000 was donated and installed
on the property. In 1984 IPTAY transferred ownership of the house and land
to the University. In 1985 the ownership of the swimming pool was also
transferred to the institution. In the transfer of these permanent
improvements to Clemson, no approval, as required in the Manual for Planning
and Execution of State Permanent Improvement, was obtained from the
Commission on Higher Education. Maintenance of the house and pool will be
paid from the Athletic Department's budget.

In discussions with Clemson’s facilities staff, it was noted that the
Clemson football coach does not pav rent for use of the house. In the
event the current coach leaves the University, the house will remain the
property of Clemson University. Although the house was donated by IPTAY,
there is no reversion clause in the deed. The Committee on Facilities does
not recommend approval of the property transfer. It was moved W hitener;
and seconded (Askins) that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

( t~Qorn C Hf OM 4 /| 94



1,095

Mr. David Larson of Clemson University stated that these transactions were
made by persons no longer at Clemson. A recent State audit report directed
Clemson to take corrective action. After further discussion, the maotion
was adopted, by six affirmative and four negative votes.

b. Consideration of Lease Agreement, Clemson University. Clemson
University requests approval to lease a facility from Keenan/Clemson
Associates.

This lease involves various transactions. The University entered into a
ground lease with the South Carolina Research Authority for a parcel of
land, leased to Clemson for $1.00 per year. Clemson, in turn, has sublet a
portion of the land to Keenan/Clemson for the purpose of the construction of
a computer operation and programming facility for the University.
Keenan/Clemson Associates will lease the computer center complex to Clemson
beginning December 1, 1987, for a period of 20 years. The lease is payable
monthly In the amount of $40,320 with a built-in interest rate of 6.44Z
The lease may be cancelled by Clemson University at the end of any fiscal
year after the acceptance date. Upon expiration of the lease term on
December 1, 2007, Clemson may purchase the premises for the purchase option
price of $1.00.

The Committee believes this to be a meritorious project and recommends
approval, with the understanding that Clemson University not request unique
cost funding for the lease payments and that square footage of the facility
and replacement co9ts not be Included in Clemson’s formula request for
maintenance costs. It was moved (Whitener) and seconded (Utsey) that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted. The motion was amended

(Turner) and seconded (Jones) to read, "The Committee believes this to be a
meritorious project and recommends approval with the understanding that
Clemson University request unique cost funding for the lease payments and that
square footage of the facility and replacement costs be included in Clemson's
formula reauest for maintenance costs.” The amendment was disapproved. The
motion wa6 amended (Jones) and seconded (Henderson) to read: "The Committee
believes this to be a meritorious project and recommends approval, with the
understanding that Clemson University not request unique cost funding for

the lease payments. The amendment was adopted. The motion, as amended, wa9
adopted. Mr. Brightharp opposed. Mr. Turner urged the Committee to develop
guidelines concerning leases and maintenance.

c. Consideration of Campus Asbestos Removal. The Medical University of
South Carolina requests approval to increase the budget of its asbestos
removal project in order to continue the removal of asbestos in two kev
projects, to be funded from State Institutional Bonds -Plant Improvement.
The Committee recognizes the massive Statewide problem with asbestos and is
pleased that M!SC, as well as the other institutions, are proceeding with
and orderly plan of asbestos removal from its facilities. The Committee,
therefore, recommends approval of the increase of the project cost from
$250,000 to $800,000 with the understanding that no unique cost funding will
he reauested. It was moved (W hitener), seconded (Utsey), and voted that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

d. Consideration of Hospital Renovation - Phase 8, MUSC. The Mdica»

University of South Carolina requests approval to increase this project in
order to cove simultaneously on Phase | and Phase Il. In 1983 the Com-

1C869



lipjr-jvsira

CLEMSON

VICE PRESIDENT FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE

DEC 18 1987 no. 8

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
December 1, 1986

Mr. Charles A. Brooks, Jr.

S.C. Commission on Higher Education
1333 Main Street, Suite 650
Columbia, SC 29201

Dear Mr. Brooks:

In response to the State Auditor’s Report dated August 11, 1986 for
years ending June 30, 1984 and June 30, 1985, we are submitting the
attached A-13 for approval. Included in the above referenced report was
the recommendation by the State Auditors to obtain this retroactive
approval from the Joint Bond Review Committee and the Budget and Control
Board. Your assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

If | can be of assistance or provide further information, please do
not hesitiate to contact me.

Sincerely,

David R. Larson
Vice President for
Business and Finance

DRL: k1

cc: Jack Wilson

Attachment

cc: Dr. Max Lennon

Mr. Nick Lomax
Mr. Bobby Robinson

1C870

205 SIKES MAU + .JMSO* SOUTH A H O O N **>10' « TELEPHONE 601656 2420



exhibit

DEC 181987 *»o  ®

STATI BUDGET AND CONTROL SWIC BUDGET & CONTROL AK SESSION
MEETING OF December 18, 1987 ITEM NITIBER
AGENCY: Highways and Public Transportation

Property Purchase, lake City
The Department of Highways and Public Transportation requests Board
authorization to purchase lour acres in lake City, Florence Courty, for a
total price, of $40,000.
The Department'6 staff appraiser has valued the property at $40,000.

The Department is attempting to complete this transaction by the end of this
calendar vear. The project has not been before the Fond Committee.

Property Management staff are examining the proposal and will advise the Board
on its status at the meeting.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED,;

Consider.

ATTACHMENTS:

Link December |; letter to Mclnnis; attachments

10371



exhibit
DEC 18 1987 no. 9

! STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
SO ITW CARO. INA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

SORVAL
COMAASK AR

December 11, 1987

Florence County General

Mr. William A. Mclnnis

Deputy Executive Director

South Carolina Budget and Control Board
P. 0. Box 12444

Columbia, S. C. 29211

Re: Capiial Improvements Program - Land Purchase
for MMD Florence County - City of Lake City

Dear Mr. Mclnnis:
Attached is a copy of the appraisal and a plat on which we have
sketched the diminsions for the 4 acres that the Department wishes to

buy for a total price of $40,000.00.

| certainly appreciate your help in attempting to get this before
the Budget and Control Board on its December 18th meeting.

Sincerely yours.

XL

H. B. Link
Director, Rights of Way

10872



EXHIBIT
DEC 18 1987 no. 9

STATE BUOGET & CONTROL BOARO

S PROPERTY DESIGNATED f
—— JSL >Qn 4J'

1C873

Page U Lake Clty



exhibit
DEC 18 1987 No. 9

STATE BUDGET « CONTROL BOARD

APPRAISAL REPORT
4 acres S of Lake City

Florence County

Prepared by William E. Kelbauf»h
SCDKPT Staff Appraiser
October 28, 198?

ly/'il~c/' a /jviU? ) zLLiA 10874



exhibit
DEC 1 81987 NO. 9

STATE BUOGET & CONTROL BOARD

8] IVIAOCONA

DEPARTMENT of highways and public transportation

QU e

October 28, 1987

SUEJECTt Appraisal of 4 acres on US 52 about $ mile South of Lake
City.

I have appraised this property for 340,000.

This is the Northeast corner of a 22.11 acre parcel shown on
The Florence County Tax rolls as 7ap 169-31 lot 27?.

CONTENTSI

Pg. 1 - cover letter

appraisal report

photo and sketch

plat

location map

comparable sales information
limiting conditions
certificate of appraiser

o~NoOOTA N
I T T T TR T

William E. Kelbaugh
SCDHP? Staff Appraiser

1C875



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET i CONTROL BOARO
Description of the Property!

The subject is a b acre portion of a 22.11 acre tract on the
'Vest side of US $2 about $ (rile oouth of the Lake City Town lim its.
It is about level and on grade. The subject will be at the North-
East corner of the larger parcel. The larger parcel backs up to the
Lake City Airport. Immediately adjacent to the North is a small
industrial plant. There are scattered commercial and industrial
uses in th* area typical of the outskirts of a small rural town.
The tract has access to sewer and water from Lake City.

There has been some commercial development in town over the
last few years (fast food, Wal-"art, etc) but it does not appear to
have much” influence out as far as the subject. Sale 3 is on a side
road across the airport runway from the subject and it has reen
developed with an industrial plant. The area seems to have slow rrowth

but seems to be holding its own.

Highest and Best Use>

The area is generally industrial with some service type
commercial uses. The area has utilities and access to the airport.
In my opinion, the Highest Use is industrial.

Valua*ior.i

Sales 14 2 are across US 52 from the subject. Sale ? is
in the City limits but is considered to have a similar location.
They indicate 310,400 and $Q900 per acre r**spectivly. Both 3ales
contained buildings but | feel that the estimated improvement values
are reliable. Sale j is on a side road and would be expected to
have about } the value of land on US 52 or about 39,675 per acre
which seems to support the values indicated from Sales 1* 2.

In my opinion, the value of 4 acres at the Northeastern corner
of the larger tract is 310,000 per acre.

4 ac  $10,000 = $40,000

1C876

Page 2 Lake City



exhibit
DEC 18 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

1) NW from US 15

Property of C.3. Anitins et.al.

1C877

Pare 3 Take I'ltw



DEC 18 1987 no. 9

1G878

Page 4 Lake



EXHIBIT
DEC 18 1987

CET & CONTROt-BOATIt

AOVO

CUF J [Ac»

+This mop rh'lwId for COrrfC* O*t O*tjOtly.
"mm ore dotes o* octud revisions to mop

1C879



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 9

sal Inf tion! STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO
ales Intormation:

Sale It TWMb 169-31-47» Suburban Pronane tc Loyd Morrisi jeed
"46-P~9; 579/86: $27.500 for 2.02 _acres . on cross. from subjec
531 corn-; o? dirt %oaL Contazlns 2 small ané’sofg Bundlng estlmétec}
to contribute anproximately S7.500 tr overall value leavinf..20,000
for land. Indicates $9,900 per acre time adjusted to .10,400/acre.

Sale 21 ™VS 80-011-1-11 1 Voore to Stewart WHeath IIl et all
jeed A2CT-3F; 6/3/86; $55,000 for 2.05 acres on US 52 with rear
frontage on railroad aiding:. Contains warehouse at rear o.
assessed by the county for $3?.559 leaving cl , 1 .or la . ]
$8,508 per acre time adjusted 5>to $8,933/acre.

Sale 3, TMS 169-31-208; Floyd Estate & C.B.Askins et al to
Lake City Vanufacturine Co; Leeds A-197-161 & AIl97-1651 /12/eh

-otal price $21,945 for S.4C acres on Road s-1413 adjacent to
Lake City Airport. Indicated S$4,027per acre time adjusted 20% I*
year3 * 5/1) to $4,832 per acre.

1C880

Pare 6 Lake City



STATEMENT CF CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal is based upon the following premises and limiting
conditions i

1. That I assume no responsibility for natters legal in character,
nor do I render any opinion as to title, which is assumed to be
good. AIl existing liens and encumbrances securing payment of
money have been disregarded, and the property has been appraised
as though free and clear under responsible ownership and competent
manage men t.

2. That, although parcel dimensions are taken from a source consider-
ed reliable and verifying measurements were made, such verification
should not, in any way, be construed as a land survey,

That legal description, as furnished, is correct.

U. That Information obtained for use in this appraisal is believed
to be true and correct to the best of ray abilityi however no res-
ponsibility is assumed for errors or oramissions nor for information
not disclosed which might otherwise affect the valuation estim ate,

5. That valuation relates to this parcel alone and should not be
construed as applying with equal validity if this tract were part
of a larger parcel or tract, or if this parcel were split into
fractional parts.

X *feM«a******p*tfcil [**»* Aftttfeattnftrx
wnpoowd.

Wxcw 2 tfegjdaudMt xaftM X tt»a»|Xirx saw xxx<x jptvxmed* erex  oc«pceXTsetxe

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD

1C881

Lake City
PILE

Page TRACT



Form 3073-11

U/IS/78 Revised E X H I B IT

CERTIFICATE OF

«ANJEC 18 1987 no. 9

I h b tify:
ereby certity STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

That | have personally inspected the property herein appraised and that | have
also made a personal field inspection of the comparable sales relied upon in
making said appraisal. The subject and the comparable sales relied upon in
making said appraisal were as represented in said appraisal or in the brochure
which supplements said appraisal.

That to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements contained in the
appraisal herein set forth are true, and the information upon which the opinions
expressed therein are based is correct; subject to the limiting conditions there-
in set forth.

dw txiM wexiaMtxkxw  xaocxk XDXOSFBXXXIXXX M XXX M Y
2d£iXiXMJcx)actMxwfexxxaca9ti6*dacxifxr<f3aHaxafsa xxfCBMemsemxKic a s m

That such appraisal has been made in conformity with the appropriate State laws,
regulations and policies and procedures applicable to appraisal of right of way
for such purposes; ano that to the best of my knowledge no portion of the value
assigned to such property consists of items which are noneompensable unaer the

establishec .aw of South Carolina.

That neither my employment nor my compensation for making this appraisal and re-
port are in any way contingent upon the values reported herein.

That | have no direct or indirect present or contemplated future personal in-
terest in 3uch property or in any benefit from the acquisition of such property
appraised.

That | have not revealed the findings and results of such appraisal to anyone
other than the proper officials of the South Carolina Lepartment of Eigtiways
and Public Transportation or officials of the Federal Highway Administration
and | will not do so until so authorised by State officials, or until I amre-
quired to do so by due process of law, or ‘'until | am released from this ob-
ligation by having publicly testified as to such findings.

WE< xXkxoxaiasfcKXw: Xt X X«*y XjCXM UU'XX W
& & W W XEIS XKODXMKX <EX W C XXX
piX XXX W Xr W - W IXIXXWCXX 'OO0T-KIOOft!
woye XjeXjw AXXX* xaneXfcfcX X iX X X X W wary tx« w X w ttJ »»X*«-X

XjPIkkl fXXXMXXXW t* WadtISIX fc XXJtt. tXMK™-idttfor XX T ttX XXWC * 1 XHeXXXXXXXX XX
wi txi&y xhM Xja jatocjecMiidc btxxxKwtiXJUBm :<aa». xaah axM *ttscxstK O M owittstac
U AQidtoianKafiJCch Xt&K XKMW * * j* K

That my .pinion of the fair market value af/ilin'lihdpfltli.tlki as of the . th
slay of Ictober .19 87 , s A0,000 based upon my independent

appraisa. and the exercise of my professional judgment.

October 28, 1987

Late

File Ko. Lake C ity

Tract Ko.

Page__ ®

10882



EXHIBIT
DEC 1 8 1987 no. 10

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION
MEETING OF December 18, !«R7 ITEM NUVBER
AGENCY: Department of Corrections

SUBJECT; Petition for Annexation, Town of Ridgeville

In accord with Code Section 5-3-140, the Department of Corrections asks the
Board to petition the Town of Ridgeville to annex properties owned by the

Department (Lleber site).

The Department’s legal advisor indicates that the Board of Corrections, by
unanimous vote, has endorsed the annexation proposal. He advises that the

annexation will not cost the Department anything and is proposed in response
to the Town’s suggestion.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

In accord with Code Section 5-3-140, petition the Town of Ridgeville to annex
properties owned bv the Department of Corrections (Lleber site).

ATTACHMENTS:

Batson December 4 letter to Coles; Petition

10883



EXHIBIT
south carotna dcis ™ i O

department /OOrreCDoaS BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD

PO BOX 217+7 4444 BROAD RIVER ROAD C(X I<MWA SOUTH CAROHNA 29221 1757
TFLFPHONF iRQJi 737 HSSS
PARKFR FVATT, Comrntssemer

December 4, 1987

Dr. Jesse A. Coles, Jr.

Executive Director

State Budget and Control Board

Post Office Box 12444

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

RE: Petition for Annexation

Dear Dr. Coles:

I have enclosed herewith a Petition for Annexation which was prepared for
the Board of Corrections by the Town of Ridgeville. The Board of
Corrections, by unanimous vote, has endorsed the annexation proposal.
Pursuant to Section 5-3-140, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, | am
forwarding the Petition to the Budget and Control Board for appropriate
action and execution should such be the will of the Board.

If | can provide any further information, please contact me directly.

Kindest personal regards

Sincerely,

harry C. Batson
Legal Advisor

LCB:elz
Enclosure

cc: Parker Evatt, Commissioner

1C884

CHARLFS t MOORF HLHYM tONIXTN tUGINF N ZEIGLER GOETZ H LATON C LOCK MC KINNON NORMAN KIRKIANO
Chairmai. Ve» Chairman Secretary Member Member Memtarr
Spartanburg. SC Ml Pleasant, SC Florence, SC Arxletsixi. SC Lancaster. SC Bamtierg. SC

GOV CARROL1 A CAMPBtLi JR Member t, Obkio. C numbui. SC



EXHIBIT

CHC 181987 no. 1 0

$ €3 ? CONTROL 80OARD

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) PETITION

COUNTY OF DORCHESTER )

The undersigned freeholder, who owns real property in the area
herein described, does hereby petition and request the Town Council of
the Town of Ridgeville to annex and include within the corporate limits
of the Town of Ridgeville the area herein described. It is requested
that said annexation be accomplished in accordance with and pursuant
to the provisions of Section 5-3-140 of the South Carolina Code of Laws,
1976 as amended. The tract of land hereby requested for annexation is

described as follows:

ALL that certain piece, parcel, or tract of land,
situate, lying and being near the Town of Ridgeville,
in the County of Dorchester, State of South Carolina,
and being more specifically described as follows:
Beginning at the Southern most point of the property
of the South Carolina Department of Corrections (TMS
No. 109-00-00-046); thence in a Northerly direction
along the Eastern ooundary of the property of the
South Carolina Department of Corrections to a point

on the Northwestern boundary of the right of way of
Highway S-18-630; thence in a Southwesterly

direction along the Northwestern side of the right of
way of Highway S-18-630 to a point on the Northwest
boundary of the property of the Southern Railroad:
thence in a Southeasterly direction along the Northeast
boundary of the Southern Railroad right of way and the
Southwestern boundary of the South Carolina Department
of Corrections (TMS No. 109-00-00-046) to the Southern
most point of the property of the South Carolina
Department of Corrections (TMS No. 109-00-00-046)
and the point of beginning.

The above described property is more particularly shown and
delineated as the area shade in red on the map attached hereto which
is incorporated herein and made a part of this description. The tract

described above and shown in red on the map encompasses and includes

1C885



wx H IBI1T
Q<18 1987 no. 10

STATE BUDGET A CONTROL BOARD

the highway right of way area shown thereon. Southern Railroad right of
way shown thereon, and certain parcels of real estate having current
Dorchester County Tax Map Numbers and any portion of parcels not
presently within the corporate limits of the Town of Ridgeville. The
undersigned property owner does respectfully request the Town Council of
the Town of Ridgeville to grant this petition and request for annexation.
All land annexed will be zoned RA (Rural Agricultural).

Assessed Value of Property: $4,500.00

TMS Number of Property: 109-00-00-046

THE SOUTH CAROLINA BUDGET AND
CONTROL BOARD

Columbia, South Carolina

1987.

1C886

Page 2 of 2



E X H IB IT

DEC 18 1987 no. 11
STATE BUDGET AND CONTROl bc&TATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD SESSION
MEFTTNG OF December 18, 19R* ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Attorney General*s Offlce
Civil Contingent Fund Allocation
The Office of Attorney General requests an allocation of $528.25 from the

Civil Contingent Fund to pav the Gigrilliat, Savitz & Bettis firm for legal
work performed on the Mack Truck matter during the month of October.

Allocate $528.25 of Civil Contingent Fund monies to the Attorney General’s
Office to pay Gignilliat, Savitz & Bettis for legal work performed on the Mack

Truck matter during October.

Kaminski November 10 lettr to Elam; attachment

1G897



DEC i O 1987

(Ebr S tate of S outlj C arolin a

EXHIBIT
DEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 1

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
(Office of the Attorney (General

T TRAVIS MEDLOCK <t MHI k
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TFIIPHONE l#» 2M Wi

November 10, 1987

Mark R. Elam

Counsel to the Governor
O ffice of the Governor
P. O. Box 11450
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Dear Mark:

Attached is a subsequent bill from Gignilliat,
Savitz & Bettis for legal work performed on the Mack Truck
matter during the month of October. The bill is in the
amount of $528.25. Since there may be further
consultations with the law firm, 1 would appreciate you
handling this in the same fashion that the prior bills were
paid through the Budget and Control Board. Thank you tor
yout assistance in this matter.

With kind regards, | am

Executive Assistant for Administration

NKjr/drb
Enclosure

1C883



E X H IB IT

DEC 1 8 1987 no, 1 1

STATF BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD uny q ~ 1987

STATEMENT OF LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED RESPONSE BY
FROM: GIGNILLIAT, SAVITZ, & BETTIS ™
TO: State of South Carolina - O ffice of the Governor
DATE: October 31, 1987 NK

SUBJECT i Case Caption/(or Subject) Mack Trucks Dispute.
Attorney General File
Reference Code:
#MUST BE INCLUDED ON VOUCHER TO COMPTROLLER GENERAL
PERIOD OF BILLING: 10/01/67 THROUGH 10/31/67
ITEMIZATION OF LEGAL SERVICES**

SEE ATTACHED ITEMIZATION

TOTAL HOURS: 6. 75
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:
6.75 hours at 5 75. 00 per hour =% 506,25
TOTAL FEES: 506.25

ITEMIZATION OF COSTS**

DATE NATURE OF COST/EXPENSE AMOUNT
10/31/87 Federal Express 22. 00

TOTAL COSTS:

TOTAL FEES/COSTS: 528.25
Reviewed and
Submitted by Date:
(Attorney'a signature) Phone (803)799-9311)

Approved by
Agency: Date :

(Signature and T itle)

(TO BE PAID OUT OF FISCAL YEAR)

¢*These itemized listings need not be completed If your firm
attaches an automated billing statement. However, totals
must be completed on this form. The Agency Is responsible
for Insuring that all required information |Is provided on

this form.
ATTORNEY GENERAL USE:

Approved: Date :
Comments:

10889



State of

Personal

O ffice of the

DATE

10/22/07
10/22/07

10/26/37

10/27/07

10/27/07

10/27/07
10/27/37

ATTORNEY
OR START

VJB
VJB

I 1Ttt

VJB

VJB

7JB
JHG

LAW OFFICES

Gionilliat. Savitz & Bettis

1687 BLANDINO STREET

COLUMBIA. SOUTH CAROLINA 80801

TELEPHONE 806 700-061 1

Confidential t

South Carolina PILE #: 336.C

Governor MATTER: Labor

RE: Mack Trucks

SERVICE

Research preemption

Telephone call - Bob Cook re:
preemption
~elephone call Travis

Medlocl. Esqg., Ed Evans, Esgq.,

Dob loot , Esq.
Conference Travis 'ledlocl! ,
Esq., Ed E.uv.s, Esq., Bob

Cook, Esg. & Governor Campbell

Telephone call Travis
Medloci , Esq.
O ffice conference

*ilv re: Fight-1lo-Wor I
Law

t TOTAL SERVICES RENDERED
eoeral express

t "ETAL COST ,DVANCEE

PREVIOUS BALANCE:
CURRENT CHARGES:
LESS PAYMENTS:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

RATE

7570

75.00

75.00

75.00

75.00
75.00

AS OF:
PAGE
Dispute

TIME

.50

Ae &S

iy |

ro7

1C890

10/31/07
1

AMOUNT
150.00
18.75

37.50

ISO .75

18.75
18. 75
Je TS

506.25
2™..0v

22.00

6,599.64
528.25
. 00

7,127.89



LAW OFFICES

1C891



(Ebr State of South Carolina

(IHfirr of thr Attornry (ftrnrral

T TRAVIS MEDLOCK
ATTORNEV GENERAL

December 8, 1987

Mark R. Elam

Counsel to the Governor
O ffice of the Governor
P. O. Box 11450
Columbia, S.C. 29211

RE: Mack Truck Matter
Dear Mark

Attached is a bill for the month of November
1987, submitted by Gignilliat, Savitz & Bettis for the Mack
Truck matter in the amount of $59.46. Please handle
payment of this bill as you have done with the previous
billing submitted on this case. Thank you for your
assistance.

With kind regards, | am

Sincerely yours

Nathan Kaminski, J r .—
Executive Assistant for Administration

NKjr/drb
Enclosure

1C892



EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 no. 12

STATF FFDCET AN CONTROI BUOGE7 & CGONTRCL ar session
MEETING OF December [P, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT: Veto-related Transfer Requests '3rd Quarter)

The Budget Divlisior recommends approval of the following veto-related transfer

requests which do not exceed 25* of the vetoed amount for the third quarter
the fiscal vear:

(a) Reorganization Commisison, $1,250 from travel, Administration Program to
travel, Jail/Prison Overcrowding Prograr;

(b) State Treasurer, $6,850 from supplies to travel:

(c) State Awuditor, $1,875 from contractual services in one program to
contractual services in another program;

(a1l State Auditor, $6,500 from contractual services to supplies;

(e Wildlife and Marine Resources: $14,600 from Items purchased for resale
fmagazine) to supplies and travel.

Approve the following veto-related transfer requests which do not exceed 25Z
of the vetoed amount for the third quartet of the fiscal vear:

fa) Reorganization Corarolsison, $1,250 from travel, Administration Program to
travel, Jail/Prison Overcrowding Program;

fb) State Treasurer, $6,850 from supplies to trsvel;

(c) State Auditor, $1,875 from contractual services in one prepram to
contractual services in another program;

(d) State Auditor, $6,500 from contractual services to supplies;

(e) Wildlife and Marine Resources: $14,600 fron items purchased for resale
'magazine; to supplies and travel.

Agenda item worksheets; attachments

1C893

of



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 2
BUDGET AND CONTROI BOARD AGENDA STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Regular Session
Meeting of December 18, 1987
AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT:
Veto-Related Appropriatlon Transfer Requests fThird Quarter)

The Division recommends that the Board approve the following appropriation
transfer request which does not exceed 257 of the vetoed amount (for the
third quarter of the year):

fa) Reorganization Commission: $1,250 from Travel to Travel (88-127).

(h) State Treasurer: $6,850 from Supplies to Travel (88-128).

(c) State Awuditor’s Office: $1,875 from Contractual Services to Contractual
Services (88-129).

(d) State Awuditor’s Office: $6,500 from Contractual Services to Supplies
(88-130).

(e) Wildlife & Marine Resources: $’4,600 from Items Purchased for Resale
(Magazine) to Supplies and Travel (88-131).

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve.

ATTACHMENTS:
Agenda item worksheets and attachments.

1C834



E X HIBIT

O=C 18 1987 no. 1 2

STATE BUDGET 4 CONTROL BOARO
RVDCET AND CONTROL HOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET f12/84)

88-127
Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

1o Submitted By:
fa) Agencv: State Budget Division

fb) Authorized Official Signature:

2. Sublect:
Reorganization Commission Veto-Related Request

3. Summary Background Information:
The Reorganization Commission veto was $5,000 of Travel funds. This recuest
Is for restoration of ?57, or $1,250, In compliance with present rules for
veto restoration, for the third quarter.

4. What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $1,250 from Travel in the Administration Program to
Travel in the Jail/Prison Overcrowding Program.

5. What is recommendation of Board Division involved9
Recommend approval so that necessary travel mav be accomplished in the
third quarter, $1,250.

-N4N=+ m* -afer.

6. Recommendation of other DIlvislon/agencv fas required)9

fa) Authorized Signature:
fb) Dlvlsion/Agencv Name:

7. Supporting Documents:
fa) List Those Attached:

1. Agencv Letter
2. Transfer Request

fb) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1C395



ACCMCYNQM [(+ AC<*C » e+ A»C

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

t -~ Z D

B
ACe -
A

Reorganiz.ition Comm.
Aooaftt

1105 Pendleton St.

\ 5FCORCO TO <Cw»

Columbia, SC 29201

REASON FOR TRANSFER

PACT Or

0»J|C» COOI Ha»M »0" <> TOTA/ 1 * K h amount «arCwOAN

CG WARBANT NUMBER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

UDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION

APPROPRIATION transfer

TO REQUESTING AGENCY

This torm must he supported *itn documentation indicating in? reason
lor the transfer No s.ommniment snouid oe made in anticipation ol the
approval o, a transfer

Travel appropriation for _LheJdall/Pri*QR .OYer.crQWiiinR_.£rDjE.cL_,-_.ZrZquarTer-

SUB SuB fSCuM FBOJECI OBJECT
M AGENCY multl
£w TRANS Accv  MN FuNo  SIOIARYV  ppancH REFERENCE TRANSACTION PURPOSE
coot NO CODE CODE ACC_OI%JN T NO CODE NUMBER CODE AMOUNT CODE
05 350 A27 0982 1001 1.250.00
. 1,250.00
Sub sus ENCUM PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT MULTI
AVl TRANS AGCV  MINI FUND SiDiart BRANCH reference transaction PURPOSE.
CODE  NO coot cope  ACCOUNT NO CODE NUMBER COOE amount CODE
NO
05 300 A27 4482 1001 0500 1.250.00
/
fr . TOTAL 1,250.00
4i/L 11 VvLI/zILIi )/
touts'ece » 11/23/87 STATE BUDGET analyst date
el e« Gene»a i -i. "in* K.-je' and .oni- p,a<o the above ippr ipnatton transfers are authorized

10896

STATf AjQIl ToMm DATE

AMMVEA DooAMM

3



<hairman

Rep Hvrt>»Tt Kirsh
Vice <hairman

Seerctan

Senator*

Remberl < Ib«nni-
Phil P* Levent -
l-adore L J urte

Ka. Patter'o.n

Marshall B William

Representatnes

Jack

(soternor » Xppomtee-

Brian I; Kri

Mr.

£ tatc

nf P linth

(Earoltn a

ytatc &eurnauuatiun (Totntntsstun

Scott Barnes

F < Box 11949
Columbia. > uth Carolina 29211

November 23,

1987

Budget Development

Budget &

Control

Board

530 Edgar Brown Building

Columbia.

S 29201

Dear Scott:

I would

Transfer
into the
Project.

by the Governor this year.

& Control

be restored to

Thank you for your consideration of this

like to
T-16, which
travel

R <har»l 1) i "Jh,j
Director

request vour approval ot Appropriation

request that $1,250.00 be transferred

account for the Jail/Prison Overcrowding

A $5,000.00 appropriation for travel was vetoed

rules,

Sincerely,

request.

In compliance with new Budget
| would request that 25% of that amount
the Project to cover third quarter expenses.

10897



access to a Free Conference Report than the final Sill as printe

by the Legislative Council. My intent is to veto the lines in

final Bill that correspond to those in the Free Conference Repcr

VETO 1 - Section 3H, State Reorganization Commission,
Page 3-02”, Line 14, Travel, AN5J30GI

VETO 2 - Section 5A, Governor’s O ffice, Executive Control
of the State, Page 5-001, Line 18, Transportation, $1,500

This cut is in addition to a cut of $4,335 in actual spending
from FY 86-87 to FY 87-83.

VETO 3 - Section 53, Governor’s O ffice, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 36, Contractual Services, $25,840

VETO 4 - Section 55, Governor's O ffice, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 11, Equipment, 563,887

VETO 5 - Section 53, Governor’s O ffice, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 40, Equipment, 510,000

VETO 6 - Section 5B, Governor's O ffice. State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-003, Line 17, Library 3o0o0oks, Maps and
Films, $500

VETO 7 - Section 53, Governor's O ffice, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 39, Travel, $4,000

VETO 8 - Section 5C, Governor’s O ffice, O ffice of
Executive Policy and Programs, Page 5-007, Line 1t
Transportation, $12,080

This cut is in addition to a $305,170 decrease in actual
spending from FY 1986-87 to FY 1987-88.

VETO 9 - Section 6, Lt. Governor’s O ffice , Page 6-001.
Line 13, Fixed Charges and Contributions, 5300

VETO 10 - Section 6, Lt. Governor's O ffice , Page 6-001,
Line 14, Travel, 51,411

VETO 11 - Section 7, Secretarv of State’s O ffice, Pace
773371, Line 11, Equipment, $4,984

VETO 12 - Section 7, Secretary of State's O ffice, Page

7-001, Line 10, Travel, $4,224
VETO " Section 8, Comptroller General's O ffice, Page
8-’03", Line 4, Contractual Services, $37,513

10898



E X H IB IT

DEC 18 1987 no. 1 2

BUDGET AND CONTROt BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORK<$WM AJFCROL BOARD

88-128

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

Be

Submitted By:
fa) Agencv: State Budget Division

fb) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
State Treasurer Veto-Related Request

Summary Background Information:

The State" Treasurer4s'O ffice vetoes were $27,39° Travel, $2,408 Temporarv
Positions, and $2,926 Contractual Services for a total of $32,733. This
request is for the third quarter on Travel , restoring $6,850 to this account
so that travel reimbursements can be made.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve transfer of $6,850 from Supplies to Travel so that reimbursements
can be made.

is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Recommend approval of third quarter transfer to Travel of $6,850 so that
reimbursements can be made.

Recommendation of other Divlsion/agency fas required)?

fa) Authorized Signature:
fb) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:

(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agencv Letter
2. Transfer Request

fb) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1C899



<GfNCvMLMfl«

122.

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

AGINC* TRANVERRfO tC CR

B gx 11778

Columhianr-SC

EASON FOR TRAN

*ArRs | .hm j.

SFER

IsjQ fc.

2.9201

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

eo»< Msmoum:

$13,700.00

O« if <» COOI H*IH »0»A ‘0’

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

FINANCE DIVISION

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This form must oc supported wth documentation indicating the mason
for the transfer fvo committment should De made m anticipation of the

approval of a trans'er

OJCU* fN®=

CG Wx»»»»NTN j MBER

AGENC* "' NSfF BRED ' ROM iCR

Cox 11778

Columbia, SC 2920Q1.

TOtre Compfo er Gene'a: &r G Treasurer By unanimous approval of me Budget and Control Board the acove acpropnat.on frins’ers are autnonzeo

sun auoitor

date

109CO



STATt or SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER

GRADY L PATTERSON. jR

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

> EIHN

COLUMBIA
29211

MEMORANDUM

Mr. Scott Barnes, State Budget Development
Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer
November 13, 1987

Transfer of Funds

* o. DAAWeW PR

We hereby request a transfer of $6,850.00 from our Supplies Account

1C901



VETO 14 - Section S, Comptroller General’s O ffice, Page
8-002, Line 16, Transportation, $1,000

VETO 15 - Section 9, State Treasurer’s O ffice, Page
9-CCI, Line 14, Travel,

VETO 16 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice, Page
9-uOlI, Line 28, Temporary Positions,

VETO 1J - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice, Page
9-001, Line 31, Contractual Services,

VETO 18 - Section 10, Attornev General's O ffice, Page
10- GOI, Line 8, Temporary Positions, $18,000

VETC 19 - Section 10, Attorney General's O ffice, Page
lu-OCI, Line 33, Contractual Services, $2,680

VETO 20 - Section 11, Commission on Appellate Defense,
Page 11-001, Line 16, Library Books, Maps and Films, $9,105

VETO 21 - Section 13. Adjutant General's O ffice, Page
13-202, Line 13, Equipment, $29,200

VETO 22 - Section 13. Adjutant General’s O ffice, Page
13-v11, Line 12, Travel, $9,000

VETO 23 - Section 12. Adjutant General’s O ffice, Page
25-004, Line 23. Transportation, $1,500

VETO 24 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
15-001, Line 38, Supplies and M aterials,

VETO 25 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Pace
15-001, Line 16, Per Diem,

VETO 26 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page

I5-003. Line 3, Fixed Charges and Contributions, $650
VETO 2" - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, O ffice of
Executive D irector, Pace 16-001, Line 24, Departmental
Printing, $50,008

ITT3 28 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, O ffice of
Executive D irector. Page 16-001, Line 17, Supplies and

M aterial, $8,934
VETO 29 - Section 16A. Budget and Control 3oard, O ffice of
LxecutTve D irector, Pace 16-002, Line ", Total Lead
Poisoning, $1,000

109C?2



EXHIBIT
DEC 181987  no. 1 2

MIDGET AND CONTROl1 BOARD AGENDA TTEN WORKSHOP BUDGfF & CONTROL BOARD

88-129

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
State Auditor’s Office Veto-Related Transfer Request

Summary Background Information:

The State Awuditor's veto In Contractual Services was $7,500. This request
is for restoration of 257 for third quarter, an amount of $1,875 into this
account from the Contractual Services account in another program.

What is Board asked to do?

Approve the transfer of $1,875 from Contractual Services in one program to
Contractual Services in another program so that administrative program bills
can be paid.

What is recommendation of Board Division Involved?
Recommend approval of $1,875 transfer to Contractual Services in the
Administrative Program.

Recommendation of other Dlvislon/apency fas required)*"

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:

(@) I.Ist Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request

(b) list Those Not Attached But Available From Subm itter:

10903



i or

~

page
*61 XC «e. O1-ft»CO 01 "M * *-o'is a<TCM 4MOv *»' o<’ « &eof ‘ACM ooc MMf =
F27 71 400 3,750.00 11-18-87 s
AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER CO warrant njmdl »
AT 490 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION
AGENCY TRANSFERRED TO 'CR AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM I0»
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
.SJQTE AUDITORS OFFICE JNATF, AUDITORS _CFFICE.
«f «e Aoowr ts
p O mx 11333 TO REQUESTING agency
This form must oe supported *i'h documentation indicating the reason P 0 BOX 11333
tor the 'ransfer No committment should oe made m anticpation ot me
COLUMB'A, SC 29211 appmvai ot a transfer (I]_UI\/BIA, SC 29211
TO RUND ADMINISTRATIVE PROGRAM C/S
EEASON FOR TRANSFER
SuB FROJEC1 OB JEC"
M trans AGC* M'NI FSUUNBD SIOIARV bErNaCnLtJ:’: LVI REAI\:GEERNfCNYCE transaction PUMRUPLOTISE
CODE NO COOE COOE ACCNOOUNT NO o COOE NUM BE R COOE amount COOE
05 350 F27 1001 _ 21 12200 _ 1,875.Q0
u SUB ENCUM PROJECT OBJECT MU
TRANS AGC*  MINI fSunbd SIDIARV brance M Rf/;(f;REENrizE TRANSACTION T ¢
M ACCOUNT °  cobe COOE PURPOSE G
CODE NO CODE coot NO NO o NUMBER amount COOE R
05 300 F27 1001 11 0200 1.875.00 1001-5024
TQTAI Y200 1.975.00
-EOUESTEO. 11-18-87 STAif BUC'I ' AN* VST
G0 N. JR., DIl ADMINISTRATION

To the Comptroller Generai and Treasure' By unanimous approval ot the Budget and Cont'oi Board the above appropriation transfers are authorized

STARS »(,SM JC 10 BO

1G904

state auO'TOR

vBW o0g,*, ann ; rap*



e talc of ~owuth (C arolina

E X H 1 B I T

pEC 18 198/ no. | 2

Etate Subuct and (Control iBoarb STATE BUDGET & CONTRCL BOARD

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
P O BOM H33J
COLUWB'A SC

MARGARETC STIWFIt. CPA

Im M 1p7 OfPUT* STATE AUOITOP
November 18, 1987

Charlie Case, State Budget Analyst

George N. Dorn, Jr., Director of Administration”®

Third quarter transfer of contractual service funds for the admin-
istrative program, which were vetoed

rojected budget for administrative program contractual services

he first two quarters, $3,750 has been transferred. Year to date

STATE BUDGET A CONTROL buaro

- ALMMHT s« M tifi AN
.y MAIMWA(t
M)U« WAT* AHI) *t AM Cl>MMIL T ff
o *e ASM * alACS ,«
»

StMAtf AINANCC COMWTTtS KfeuTivf UtMfOOP

139vK




VETO 43 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019, Line 12, Travel, $15,000
VETO 44 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019, Line 25, Fixed Charges
and Contributions, $24,235
VETO 45 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
M arshal, Page 16-027, Line 39, Supplies and
M aterials, $1,525
VETO 46 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
M arshal, Page 16-023, Line 3, Library Books, Maps and
Films, $1,100
VETO 47 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State
Fire Marshal, Page 16-028, Line 25, Supplies and
M aterials, $23,994
VETO 48 - Section 116G, Budget and Control Board, Motor
Vehicle Management Division, Page 16-030, Line 15, Supplies
and M aterials, $2,617
VETO 49 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-022, Line 17, Travel, $11,600
VETO 50 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 18,
Equipment, $12,144
VETO 51 - Section 16H, 3udget and Control Beard, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 3' Travel, $5,000
VETO 52 - Section 16J, Budget and Control Board, State
Auditor, Page 16-033, Line 14, Contractual Service, $10,003
VETO 53 - Section 162, Budget and Control Board, State
Auditor, Page 16-028, Line 32. Supplies and
M aterials, $24,300
VETO 54 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,
Rage 17-001, Line 10, Per Diem, $6
VETO 55 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,
Page 17-001, Line 17, Equipment, $15
VETO 56 - Section 18, Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee, Page 13-001, Line 3, Temporary Positions, $1
VETO 57 - Section 1S. Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee. Page 13-001, Line 9, Per Diem,

3

1C906



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

88-130

Meeting Scheduled for: December IP, 1987 Regular Agenda

Submitted By;
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
State Auditor’s Office Veto-Related Transfer Request

Summary Background Information:

The State Auditor’s veto in Supplies was $26,000. This request is for
restoration of 25% for the third quarter, an amount of $6,500 into Supplies
accounts from Contractual Services accounts.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve transfer of $6,500 from Contractual Services to Supplies so that
bills can be paid.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Recommend approval of transfer of $6,300 to Supplies for the third quarter.

Recommendation of other Division/agencv (as required)0

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:

(a) hist Those A ttached: DEC 18 1987 no. 12
1. Agency Letter
?.  Transfer Request STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1COCY7



cxppa|o e offc. A vwlMIOA/ <0Ul«A*C H AVOUM
F27 70 1000 13,000.00 11-18-87

AGENCYVOUCHER NUMBER CO A4HHAN' NUMBER
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT 489
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION
WIdc* THANSEERRfO TO 'C» AGENCY "A»NSEF»«r9 from IQR
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

STATE AUDITORS OFFICE state "MTORS”MFTICE
» 00 «ift* aQOCHift
P O BOX 11333 TO REQUESING AGENCY P O BOX 11333

This lorrr must suppor'ed with documentation indicating me reason
tor me erans’p’ No committment should be made m antiopation ot the

COLUMBIA, SC 29211 approval of a transfer COLUMBIA, SC 29211

T° ™T> AUDIT SUPPLIES

*(578-T3 INrc /s -n

suB suB ENCUM m OROJECt AGENCY OfJECI MULTI c
EM  trans AGCY  M<N< FUNO S'OIARY 8RANCE REFERENCE TRANSACTION PURPOSE c
CODE NO CODE CODE ACCNOOUNT NO o CODE NUMBER CODE AMOUNT COOE a
05 350 F27 0119 1001 21 0200 4,500.00 5049-1001
05 350 F27 0119 1001 31 0200 2,000.00 5094-1001
o SUP2L &SUP3L op. 40 6,500.00
SUB sue ENCUM m PROJECT “ GENCY OBJECT multi c
TRANS AGCY  MINI FUND SIOIAB * BRANCE REFERENCE TRANSACT ION PURPOSE
" cope NO CODE CODE ACCNOOUNT NO o CODE number CODE AMOUNT COOE ;
05 300 F27 0119 1001 21 0300 4,500.00 1001-5064
05 300 F27 0119 1001 31 0300 2,000.00 1001-5108
total 600 6,50000
tautm >E 11 18-&/ STATEBUOGETANALYST __DATE
GEO! JR., DIEEC TR OF ADMINISTRATION
To the Comptfoi er uenera> and Treasurer unanimous approval ot me Budge' and Control Board the aocove appropriation trars'e's are authorized

state auditor

STARS Form JO 10 1 »0 mipmit 0' Qinai and j COC'es 1 0 9 O 8



s*tatc ut (ttaralin a

*ta tc iliitb act and (Tontrol U nard

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR
P O BO* 111M
COLUMBIA SC

EDGAR A VAUGHN JR CPA 29211
STATE AUDITOR <031 734 1727

November 18, 1987

MEMORANDUM
TO: Charlie Case, State Budget Analyst
AROVt George N. Dorn, Jr., Director of Administration,

E X H IB IT

OEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 2

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

MARGARET C STILWELL CPA

SUBJECT: Transfer of supply funds in order to budget supply accounts which

were vetoed in the audit program

This office has spent $9,535 for supplies as of the date of this letter
in the audit program. In addition, another $1,251 is encumbered and expected
to be paid by the end of the second quarter. This leaves $1,214 available

to encumber for supplies to the end of December 1987.

Our revised annual estimate is $26,000 for the audit program. In
accordance with Budget & Control Board directives, fhe attached transfer
#HAT 489 is requested to fund the third quarter based on our best estimate

at this time. Please approve as early as possible.

Thank you.
STATE BUOGET A CONTROL BOARD
LARLE € MORRIS JR
CARROLL A CAMPBELL JR CHAIRMAN COMPTROLLER UENERAI
GOVERNOR REMBERT c DENNIS
(RAOT L PATTERSON jR - ma.rman
STATE TREASURER senate finance committee

1C9C9



VETO 43 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019,, Line 12, Travel, $15,000
VETO 44 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019,, Line 25, Fixed Charges
and Contributions, $24,235
VETO 45 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
M arshal, Page 16-027, Line 39, Supplies and
M aterials f $1,525
VETO- 46 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
M arshal, Page 16-028, Line 3, Library Books, Maps and
Films, $1,100
VETO 47 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State
Fire Marshal, Page 16-028, Line 25, Supplies and
M aterials, $23,994
VETO 48 - Section 16G, 3udget and Control Board. Motor
Vehicle Management Division, Page 16-030, Line 15, Supplies
and M aterials, $2,617
VETO 49 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-021, Line 17, Travel, $11,600
VETO 50 - Section 16K, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 18,
Equipment, $12,144
VETO 51 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 37, Travel, $5,000
VETO 52 - Section 167, _Budtiget and Control Board. State
Auditor, Page 16-033, Line 4, Contractual Service, $10,0031
VETO 53 - Section 16J, Budget and Control Board, State
Auditor, Page 16-038, Line 32, Supplies and
M aterials, $24,30
VETO 54 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,
Page 17-001, Line 10, Per Diem. $6,658
ITTO 55 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,
Page 17-001, Line 17, Equipment, $15,403
VETO 56 - Section 18. Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee, Page 18-001, Line 3, Temporary Positions, $1,000
VETO 57 - Section 18, Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee, Page 13-001, Line 9, Per Diem, $1,050
8

1C910

*



E X H IB IT

OEC 18 1997 no. 12

BITIGET AND CONTROT BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHF £ ftWOET & CONTROL BOARD

88-131

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

4o

Submitted By:

(a) Agencv: State Budget Division
(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
Department of Wildlife & Marine Resources Third Quarter Transfer Request
to Accommodate the Governor’s Veto

Summary Background Information:

The Wildlife & Marine Resources Department requests the transfer of $14,600
of appropriated General Funds for the Magazine Program from Ttems Purchased
for Resale to Supplies and Travel. This request is needed to cover three
months of operating funds for those line items vetoed by the Governor in the
1987-88 Appropriation Act. Approval of this transfer request is necessarv
for publication of the W ildlife Magazine.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of 714,600 of appropriated State Funds to Supplies and

Travel from Items Purchased for Resale (Magazine).

What is recommendation of Roard Division involved?
Recommend approval of sufficient funding for third quarter expenditures,

$14,600.
/ 'Sy

Recommendation of other Division/agencv (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:
(@) List Those Attached:

1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Form #30

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1G911



<efe<e i 100t ha»m tr>»ai

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

+ Afr MAMOUN'
I 1zz* ~ X & | -

*»CmO*M

PAGE

OCtu«l

CG warrant number

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION
AGENCY T«ANSH»<tED TO (C» AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM i0OR
NAmI
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
aoo»« %»
TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This torn' must tie supported AUh tin imentation indicating the reason
tor the transfer So committment should 0“ made m anticipation ot the
app'o*a ot a transfe
AGCY o Sig?aBbt FNCUM PROJEC AGENCY OBJECT MULT'
om TRANS MIN<  FUND  S10iabt  gyance RE EFRFNCe TRANS ACTION PURPOSE
CODE NO coot CODE -0 NO CODE NUMBER coot AMOUNT CODE »
A5 o2 c~ /lz /'l 'z zZzZ zZZ | Y.55§
"t 8T
- il
FCT iy J7 NO. 1
<TATE B DGE' * CONTROL BOA!
TOTAL >zz 111z z zz7
AGE NC Y OBJECT Ut
Wf Ef RE NCC TRANSACTION PURPOSE CG
NUMBER CODE AMOUNT CODE R
0100 5S8SC .cc: 0nr3 "~ tfCcrioOC
0500,
TOTAL cs.c e
CQUESTEOB* sLcZ-rVv' SATE _IIT1'& 'Yy STAT! LUUGE A\A_\Sf

r0 the Comptrone’ General a*d Treasure'

*ARS*O»m , w

dy una mous Hppr ua o< the Hjdge’ mo Control Board the aOuve appropriation transfers

S+«A»t AUOITOR

authorise

10912



South Carolina

James A 1limmAman. Jr PhD

u ridlife d . Matine EX;E()C::VF? E:itvzteosr
R esourtes Department AdmimstrataeDiSri(r:\t/ci)creOg

November 16, 1987

MEMORANDUM
TO: Bob Stein
FROM: John B. Reeves .c¢

SUBJECT: Appropriation Transfer M agazine

In reference to the above subject, the South Carolina W ildlife
and Marine Resources Department is requesting a transfer of funds
amounting to 25 of the veto imposed by Governor Carrol 1 Campbell
in the 1987-88 budget.

The magazine program is funded 100" by appropriated dollars;
therefore, the veto effectively eliminated all supply and travel
funds necessary to accomplish the mission of publishing the
magazine.

With out budget authorization and cash, this program cannot
purchase required art supplies, postage, educational supplies,
office suppl ies or provide the necessary travel support for our
w riters and photographers. W ithout funding in these areas, the
magazine staff 1is unable to secure the items necessary to publish
this publication, thereby jeopardizing the future of the overall
operation.

'Phis transfer request is not in*~nded to change legislative
intent, but to continue the program as supported by the Governor
and General Assembly.

Your favorable consideration of this request will be greatly
appreciated.

IBP/1j

1C913

Rembert C Dennis Building PO Box 167 JColumbia. South Carolina 29202  Telephone 803 - 734-3884



addition, serious questions have been raised about management of
the agency, and it has Dbeen the target of investigations by the
State Awuditor’s O ffice and the State Lav Enforcement Division. |
intend for this veto to lead to a complete elimination of the
Authority.

VETO 228 - Section 65, Clemson University - Public Service
A ctivities, Page 65-C02, Line 1, Supplies and
M aterials $107,553

VETO 229 - Section 65, Clemson University - Public Service
A ctivities, Page 65-002, Line 39, Supplies and
M aterials, $ 73,685

VETO 230 - Section 65, Clemson University - Public Service
A ctivities, Page 65-001, Line 18, Travel, $51,100

This cut represents only tvo-thirds of one percent of the
agency's bucget.

VETO 231 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, P3ge
67-0C2, Line 18, Supplies and M aterials $53,700

VETO 232 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Page
67-003, Line 21, Fixed Charges and Contributions, $60,282

VETO 233 - Section 6~, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Page
67-201, Line 23, Contractual Services, $1,560

VETO 231 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Page
67-GC2, Line 20, Trevel, $5,0CC

VETO 235 - Section 68, Coastal Council, Page 68-001, Line 22,
Temporary Positions, $2,000

VETO 236 - Section 68, Coastal Council. Page 68-001, Line 31
Library Books, Maps and Films, $800

VETO 237 - Section 68, Coastal Council, Page 63-001, Line 32,
Light/Pover /Heat , $1,000

VETO 238 - Section 63, Coastal Council, Page 68-001, Line 33,
Transportation, $3,000

VETO 239 - Section 70, Department of Parks, Recreation and
Tourism.. Page 70-001, Line 15, Fixed Charges and

Contributions, $133,007

VETO 21C - Section 70, Department ci Parks, Recreation and

Tourism, Page 70-001. Line 16, Travel, $50,000
exhibit
OEC 1 8 1987 no 12 10911

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



exhibit
DEC 181987  NO. 18

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION
MEETING OF December P, 1987 ITEM NUVBER
AGENCY Budget Division

SUBJECT Veto-related Transfer Requests (2nd Ouarter)

The Budget Divlson recommends approval of the following appropriation transfer

requests which do not exceed 25Z of the vetoed amount (second quarter of the

fiscal vear):

(a) Department of Corrections, $362,915 from supplies, transportation, inmate
earnings, and equipment to transportation, fixed charges. Inmate earnings
and equipment;

<b) Aeronautics Commission, $3,750 from equipment to fixed charges;

(c) Mental Retardation, $73,?20f from temporary positions to overtime and shift
differential.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED,;

Approve the following appropriation transfer requests which do not exceed 25Z
of the vetoed amount (second quarter of the fiscal year):

(a) Department of Corrections, $362,915 from supplies, transportation, inmate
earnings, and equipment to transportation, fixed charges, inmate earnings
and equipment;

(b) Aeronautics Commission, $3,750 from equipment to fixed charges;

(c) Mental Retardation, $73,298 from temporary positions to overtime and shift
differential.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet; attachments

1C915



EXHIBIT
DEC 18 1987 no. 1 3

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Regular Session

Meeting of December 18, 1987

AGENCY:

SUBJECT:

Rudget Division

Veto-Related Appropriation Transfer Requests (Second Quarter)

The Division recommends that the Board approve the following appropriation
transfer request which does not exceed ?5Z of the vetoed amount (for the
second quarter of the vear):

(a)

(b)

(c)

Department of Corrections: $36?,915 from Supplies, Transportation,
Tnmate Earnings, and Fquipment to Transportation, Fixed Charges, Tnmate
Earnings, and Equipment <88-12A).

Aeronautics Commission: $3,750 from Equipment to Fixed Charges
(88-125).

Mental Retardation: $73,298 from Temporary Positions to Overtime and
Shift Differential <88-126).

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve

ATTACHMENTS:
Agenda item worksheets and attachments

1U91S



exhibit
DEC 1 8 1987 N 13

' T4rc BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET <12/RA)

88-124

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

e

Submitted Buv:

(a) Agency: State Budget Division U<UaBp

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
Department of Corrections Veto-Related Fund Transfer Request

Summary Background Information:

The Department of Corrections requests a transfer in the total amount of

$362,915 from Supplies, Transportation, Tnmate Earnings, and Equipment to
Transportation, Fixed Charges, Inmate Earnings, and Equipment to cover the
second quarter funding of the line item vetoed by the Governor.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $362,915 appropriated funds from Supplies,

Transportation, Inmate Earnings, and Equipment to Transportation, Fixed
Charges, Inmate Farnings, and Equipment.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Approve the transfer of three months* funding of $362,915 for second quarter
expendltures.

Recommendation of other Divilslon/agencv (as required)

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Diviston/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:
fa) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Form #30
3. Copy of Vetoed Line Item

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter

1C917



tQ(«C’

MOM
AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

AGENCY TRANSFERREDtO 'CR>

Xorrsclions.

2JLMox Z1737

Xoiluite i ga 5C

TEASON FOR TRANSFER

FM

05

05

05

05

TRANS
COOE

350

350

350

350

TRANS
CODE

300

300

300

300

300

29221

0«.tt’ a0« sow> ro’ .i 'OU. suren * AfCMOA rr

9850 725.B10 .72Q. H /6 /37

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION

APPROPRIATION transfer

TO REQUESTING AGENCY

This 'orm must he supposed *'th documentation indicating the *ason
for the transfer No committment should he mace n anticipation of the
approval of a transfer

See Attached Letter

REQUESTED BY

STARS FORM JO

SUB suB Encum ,, PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT
A(,\B,gy C“QS'E Cone acoount e S 9 cooe REFSRENCE  cooE
Ne
NO4 0689 1001 13 0300
NO4 0589 1001 18 2400
NO4 0539 1001 18 0180
NO4 0539 1001 B L ' 13 0500
'iC 18 1057 0. 18
lc BLICE' J CONTRIL B3ARQ
total 3480
SuB Sub ENCUM |\ PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT 0
AGCY  MINI FUND S'OIARV BRANCE QO REFERENCE
NO  COOE  COOE ACCNOOUNT NO o COPE NUMBER COOE
ND4 0538 1001 18 2400
NO4 0539 1001 ia 04(10
NO4 0520 1001 15 9137.
NO4 0590 1001 13 0400
NO4 Q69Q 1001 .24.00,.
1404 Q£ 1001 13 0500
—TOTAL al2qQ....
iTE wees » STATE BUOGET ANALYST

of

CG warrant number

AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM (QR

.Corrections,
AOOBf %>

?,0, Box ,21737,

ColJ.irtoi.3" SC 29221

MULTI
PURPOSE
CODE

TRANSACTION
AMOUNT

235,284.00

119,884.00

4,791.00

1,955.00

352.915.00

MULTI
TRANSACTION PURPOSE

amount COOE

8,534.00

2227108.00

4.791.00

14.173.00

11.17275.0.70..

U955 .A.00.

362.915.00

DATE

. a; > To the Comptroller General and Tieasuiei B» unanimous approval of the Budget and Control Board, the above appropriation transfers are authorised

10918

10 /1 BO

STATE AUDITOR

Sucmit anginal anp 3 copies



south Carolina
department d corrections

PO fV)X ?!'«? 4*<4 BROAD RIVER ROAD COLUMBIA SOLZTH CAROIINA 29221 17ST
TELEPHONE IRM» 737 MUS
PARKER EVATT ComtruMmnet

Noverrber 9, 1987

Mr. Allan Kincaid

Edgar Brown Building

1205 Pendleton Street

Room 530

Coluntna, South Carolina 29201

Dear All an:

The attached Appropriation Transfer is requesting permission to realign State
Appropriated Funds to cover several progranmatic line item budgets vetoed by the
Governor for FY 88. If this transfer is approved, SCDC w ill be able to fund for
a period of three months operating costs incurred for:

1. Gasoline and diesel fuel purchased for our farm vehicles, and our Work
Release Program vehicles.

Innate Incentive Pay for innatcs participating in our Educational Programs.
3. Rental of photocopy equipment, rental of data processing equipment, rental
of non-state owned real property, rental of state owned real property,

insurance non-state and other fixed charges.
Note: See copy of Fact Sheet attached for Fixed Charges Expenditures
for FY 86-87.

4. Miscellaneous equipment items purchased for our Individual Growth arid
M otivation Program.

N

The funcds requested to be transferred wil | be subtracted from funds appropriated
to open Broad River Correctional Institution in 1938.

If you have any questions, please call me at 737-3494/3528.

Sincerely,

Clen Franz, Director
Division of Budget and

Plarming
Attachment
GF/pan 10919
BOARD OE NORMAN KIRKLAND CHARIESC MOORE RETTY M CONEON ELLINE N ZEIGLER GOETZ B LATON C LOCK MCKINNON
CORRK IIONS Ch.wmnn V<e ( Cumin Memtiet Membhet
(Cxnlirtr SC SfMrlaiint? SC Mt rWMwnt. SC Imeme C Ate»on. SC LWX *slm». S C

COV CARROIL A CAMfWEI R Mrwtw f. Ob-« C -1« .S C



" EXH

DEC 18 W

j1l STATE BUDGETJ.
VETO 203 - Section 53, Department of a
Fage”TP001, Line 14, Contractual Services,

VETO 204 - Section 55, Department of Corrections,
“53TQUT7~Line 21, Transportation,

VETO 205 - Section 55. Department °f Collections,

_55—TUT‘~Line 5. Fixed 1 * -nnl Contributions,
i

I VETO 206 - Section-55. Department of Corrections,
&« 55TUTJ5?"Line 31, Innate Earnings,

I'VETO 207 - Section 55, Department of Corrections,
JI5572UTT57“ Line 36, Fixed Charges and Contributions,

i iVETO 208 - Section 55, Department of Corrections,
jj55-'D0'6~Line 1, Transportation,

SiVETO 209 - Section 55. Department of Corrections,
J Line 237 Equipment.

IBIT
no. 18

CONTROL BOARD
LrS’'<H? 000
biz.u

PaBc r

Page
?2 71 f

Page
$56,692 z

°14)°
Page 55-006,

TAlo not intend to reduce the basic operating expenses of the

~Department of Corrections The House ar't~g”aleAbe’senat/added

)iBroad River Road institution on April 1, 1988. The Senate aau
2.9 million dollars to open the new prison three months ear lie
The action | am taking with this set of vetoes splits the
difference on the opening date between the house and .tia.c Bil -
and would alLow the Department of Corrections a reasonab..
RoadtprisonnfacU i851CytFeb?uan This date would be 45
days before the contract date and, along with recent Budget and
Control Board actions relocating the Central Corret-lt.u -
Institution clearly indicates the State's commitment to adcress
Jhe prison overcrowding problem while living within the financial
resources at our disposal.

VETO’ 210 - Section 60, Water Resources Commission, Page 60-003,
Line,157 Administrative Specialist A, sii.ouu
VETO 211 - Section 60, Water Resources Commission, Page

tinnsT

VETO 212 - Section 60, Water Resources Commission,
Line Z37 Engineering Associate 11, ~

VETO 213 - Section 60, Water Resources Commission,

VETO 214 Section 60, Water Resources Commission,
Line T57 Supplies and M aterials, J

19

rage”~60-003,
X
Page ~ .'Q03-

Page 60-002,
Ob.oto

1G920



EXHIBIT
DEC 18 1987 no. 1 8

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
BUDGET AND CONTROI. BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

88-125

Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1987 Regular Agenda

Submitted By:
(a) Agencv: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
Aeronautics Commission Request to Transfer Appropriated General Funds
to Accommodate the Governor’s Veto

Summary Background Information:

The Aeronautics Commission requests the transfer of $3,750 of appropriated
General Funds from Equipment (Administration) to Fixed Charges
(Administration). This request is needed to cover three months.” rent, which
is one of the line items vetoed by the Governor In the 1987-88 Appropriation
Act. Approval of this transfer request will permit the agencv to pav its
rent for the second fiscal quarter.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $3,750 of appropriated State Funds from Equipment to
Fixed Charges for the Aeronautics Commission.

What is recommendation of Board Division Involved?
Recommend approval of sufficient funding for second quarter expenditures,

$3,750

-yl
Recommendation of other Dlvision/agencv (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:

fa) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Form #30

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

1C921



*UIMCi ¢ SIHt. » * »fC« MUM»« «

uo4 04

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

04
AGENCY TBANSEERREO TO IC>
NeeM(

m(autics Comm

Gl of

m-tCMMuxaca oot

. atcm OF'f

'OUIl *»'CM«»0U*
7,500.00

OlI<IC rcool M1«M 'O’ «k

1000
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

CG warrant NuMOte

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD « FINANCE DIVISION

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This form must be supported with aocumentation indicating the reason
for the transfer No committment should be made m anticipation of the

approval oi a transfer

TRANSFER OPERATING FUNDS WHERE NEEDED

PO Drawer 1987
Columbia, SC 29202
REASON FOR TRANSFER
From .
SUB
M trans AGCT MINI FUNO
CODE NO CODE COOE
05 350 U04 0949 1001
TO L RV ——— 1A=r= =
SUB
EM TRANS AGCT MINI FUND
COOE NO CODE COOE
05 300 U0O4 0949 1001

REQUESTED B''/a \

suB ENCUM >«QJECT AGENCY OBJECT MULTI
SIOIART transaction
BRANCE ¢ REFERENCE RURROSE
ACCOUNT NO CODE 1 NUMBER CODE AMOUNT COOE
NO
0600 3,750.00 Equip
total 0600 — 3.750.00
suB ENCUM  y »»0JEC AGENCY OBJECT MULTI
SIOIART BRANCE REFERENCE TRANSACTION RURROSE
ACCOUNT NO CODE NUMBER COCE amount COOE
NO
0400 3,750.00 ?ixed Chare
JOT*L  04CX
DATE  IL | STATE BUDGET *N»;TST __ D*'E o

To fhc Comptroller Genera’ and Treasurer By unanimous approval O' the Budge' and Control Bojrd the above appropriation tran$‘er$ are authorized

s'*Nstorm

1C922

STATE AUOITOR DATE

Submit o’ljmal and 3 ewes



South Carolina Aeronautics Commission

DRAWER 1987 COLUMBIA SOUTH CAROLINA 29202

JOHN W HAMILTON TELEPHONE 803 734-1700

DIRECTOR

November 19, 1987

Mr. Robert Steins, State Budget Analyst
Budget and Control Board

Rm 532 Edgar Brown Building

1205 Pendleton Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Mr. Steins:

The Aeronautics Commission would like to transfer funds into the
following operating account:

Administrative Fixed Charges & Contributions (0949-0400)

The funds originally requested for this operating account were
among the funds vetoed by the Governor.

This account is used to pay for rental of several pieces of office
equipment. The funds transferred into this account last quarter
have been expended.

In order to continue to operate effectively, we are requesting approval
for these funds to be transferred.

Sincerely,

John T,.2Hami 1ton
'Executive Director

JWH:awr

Enclosure



VETO 254 - Section 81, Department of Insurance, Page 81-002,

Line 12, Travel, $5,000
VETO 255 - Section 83, Department of Consumer A ffairs, Page
83-GOI, Line 33, Contractual Services, $17,000
VETO 256 - Section 85, Department of Labor, Page 85-005, Line 27
Travel, $34,000
VETO 257 - Section 85, Department of Labor, Page 85-005, Line 13
Fixed Charges and Contributions, $3,218
VETO 258 - Section 85, Department of Labor, Page 35-0C6, Line 28
Supplies and M aterials |, $31
VETO 259 - Section 86, Tax Commission, Page 86-002, Line 13,
Supplies and M aterials, $695,780
VETO 260 - Section 86, Tax Commission, Page 36-002, Line 31,
Fixed Charges and Contributions, $302,000

As a general principle | agree that enhancing our ability to
collect revenue efficiently is a wise investment of the State's
resources. The House approved 20 new positions for this effort,

but the Senate included an additional 46 new emplovees . |
believe that this large an increase is not justified in a tight
budget year. A fter deducting the amount that | have vetoed, the
Commission still retains an increase of $2,269,006 over the
current years spending, an increase of 8.1 percent,

VETO 257 - Section 87, Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
Page 87-001, Line 17, Transportation, $6,500

VETO 258 - Section 37, Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
Page 87-0C1, Line 29. Fixed Charges and
Contributions $11,740

VETO 259 - Section 87, Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
Page 87-002, Line 6, Equipment, $15,000
Line 13, Fixed Charges and Contributions

- - = _ - . S —— \Y,
Line ;c, Transportation

VETO 262 - Section 125, Aid to Subdivisions, Page i
$6, Aid to Planning D istricts,

Because of the difficulties facing cur local governments as the

result of declines in federal aid, the reduction in aid to

23

1C921



BUDGET AND CONTROT ROARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET f 12/84)

88-126

Meeting Scheduled for: December IP, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

Submitted By:
(a) Agencv: State Budget Division

fb) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
Department of Mental Retardation Second Quarter Veto-Related Transfer

Request

Summary Background Information:

The Department of Mental Retardation requests the transfer of $73,298 from
Temporary Positions to Overtime and Shift Differential for the Residential
Program to replace funding vetoed bv the Governor.

What Is Board asked to do?
Approve the Mental Retardation second quarter veto-related transfer request
of $73,298 from Temporary Positions to Overtime and Shift Differential.

What is recommendation of Board Division Involved?
Recommend approval of the second quarter veto-related transfer request,
$73,298.

Recommendation of other Divlslon/agency fas required)?

fa) Authorized Signature:
(b) Divlsion/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:

fa) list Those Attached:
1. Agencv Tetter
2. Transfer Eorm #30

fb) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

e X h ib it

DEC 18 1987 N 13

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



ililN Ct BATCH MVMtl »

J16 110501

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

AGENCY TRANSFERRED TO CRi
I"T-KTTT~DeptToT"
Mental Retardation
AOOHI*»

P. O. Box 4706

Columbia, SC 29240

PAGE OF

O«JtC vcoot HA»H ' '»ai totm |Are.M amount OOCuMfN
3

0344 146,596.00 111/51/87
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

FINANCE DIVISION

co WARRANYNUMBER

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
AGENCY YRANSFERR' O FROM C°

w5, C. Dept. of
Mental Retardation

aoowest

P. O. Box 4706

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This form must pe supported * tn documentation indicating the reason

for the transfer No committment should he made in anticipation ot the
approval ot a transfer

Columbia, SC 2924

See A ttached

REASON FOR TRANSFER:
from - —

SuB
FM trans AGCY MINI FUND
CODE NO CODE CODE

05 350 J16 0605 1001

TO

SCDMH 229 Stb 95990

SI;TAbR Y ENCUM PROJECT AGENCY opEet * TRANSACTION MULTI
REFERENCE
ACCOUNT BRSIC\‘)CE o CODE NUMBEF\? CODE AMOUNT PUCROPOOESE
NO
0171 73,298.00
0171 73,298.00
total
DATE

STATE AuOITOR o



Charlei I) Harriett. I'h 1)
Commissioner

Philips Masse*.Ph D
Deputy Commiaafoner
Client Senicei

Lonnie A. Bowman. Jr
Deputy Commissioner
Support Services

James F Kirk

MENTAL KPTAR RATION
COMMISSION

Clarence H Buurman. Ph I,.. Chairman
Melvin L Burton Jr.. Vice Chairman

Mrs Doris O. Woods. Secretary
Mrs Mary C Ramsay

William deH Mebane

Mrs Ava M. Hope

Herbert Hudnick

Deputy Commissioner
Fiscal Affairs

South Carolina Department of Mental Retardation

2712 Middleburg ftrier
P O Hox 4706
Columbia. South Carolina 29240

NovemDer 5, 1987

Mr. David Anderson

State Budget Analyst

State Budget Division

Budget and Control Board

530 Eagar Brown Building
Columoia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Dave:

We are forwarding the attached Appropriation Transfer, AT3-
15-88, for your review and approval.

This will transfer the second quarter of the amount
requested in the continuing quarterly completion ATB-01-86 wnich
replaces the governor's veto or Residential Program's
overtime/snift differential. The funds are oeing transferred
from temporary positions.

Thank you for your consideration and snould you have any
qguestions, please call.

Sincerely

James E. Kirk

Deputy Commissioner

Fiscal A ffairs
JEK/nw r

Attacnment

cc: Mr. Robert W. Barfield

10927



VETO 186 - Section 41, Department of Health and Environmental
Control, Page 41-029, Line 13, Equipment, $35.000
VETO 187 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Pace
42-001, Line 17, Contractual Services, $500, ggo
VETO 188 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-00l, Line 18, Supplies and M aterials, $250,000
VETO 189 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-001, Line 20, Travel, 50,000
VETO 190 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-001, Line 21, Equipment, $100, goo
191 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-002, Line 29, Supplies and M aterials, 25 000
VKTO 192 m Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Pace
42-002, Line 32, Equipment, 25000
VETO 193 - Section 43, Department of Mental Retardation,
Page 43-001, Line 19, Equipment.
VETO 194 - Section 43, Department of Mental Retardation,
Page uj-004. Line 15, 0. T. & Shift D ifferential, $293,190
VETO 195 - Section 43. Department of Mental Retardati
Page 43-001, Line 15, Contractual Services,
VETO 196 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 18, Travel, $20.542
VETO 197 - Section 44, S. C. Commissicn on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 16, Supplies and M aterials, $12,970
VETO 198 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 19, Equipment, $12.180
N"99 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcchcl and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 15. Contractual Services, $33,904
VETO 200 - Section 45, Department of Social Services,
Page 45-002, Line 30, Equipment, $773,785
VETO 201 - Section 45, Department of Social Services,
Page 45-012, Line 18, Contractual Services, $120,743
VETO 20? - Section 46, John De La Howe School, Page 46-003,
Line 29, Contractual Services, $13,4n4
H X 1 -1 1 B
18
DEC 1 8 1987

10928

| T

no. 13



EXHIBIT

OEC 18 1987 no. 14

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
STATF BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SFSS10N I I

VFFTING OF December IB, W ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY? Budget Division

UBJECT; Veto-Related Transfer Requests (1st, 2nd and 3rd Quartets)

The Budget Division recommends approval ol a Coastal Council request to
transfer $22,680 from fixed charges to temporary positions, library books,

light-pover-heat, and transportation.

The Division advises that the total transfer requested does not exceed 257 of
the vetoed amount for each of the first three quarters of the fiscal vear.

Approve the Coastal Council request to transfer *??,6fc0 from fixed charges to
temporary positions, library books, light-power-heat, and transportation
(first, second and third quarters).

ATTACHMENTS;

Agenda item worksheet and attachments

10925



EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 14

RI'DGFT AND CONTROI BOARD AGENDA STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Regular Session
Meeting of December 18, 1987
AGENCY: Budget Division

SUBJECT:

Veto-Related Appropriation Transfer Requests (First, Second, and Third
Quarters)

The Division recommends that the Board approve the following appropriation
transfer request which does not exceed 257 of the vetoed amount (for each of
the first three quarters of the vear):

(a) Coastal Council: $22,680 from Fixed Charges to Temporary Positions,
Lihrarv Books, Light/Power/Feat, and Transportation (88-123).

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve

ATTACHMENTS:
Agenda item worksheet and attachments

1C339



ISXHIBIT
DEC 1 8 1987 no. 14

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOAUI AGENDA ITEM WORKSHSTATE" B»DGET & CONTROL BOARD

88-123
Meeting Scheduled for: December 18, 1487 Regular Agenda

1. Submitted By:
fnl Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

2. Subject:
Coastal Council’s Request to Transfer Appropriated General Bunds to
Accommodate the Governor’s Veto

3.  Summary Background Information:
The South Carolina Coastal Council reouests the transfer of $30,240 of
appropriated General Funds from Fixed Charges to Temporary Positions,
Librarv Books, Light/Power/Heat, and Transportation. This transfer is
needed to cover one year’s operating funds for those line items vetoed
by the Governor in the 1087-88 Appropriation Act. Approval of this transfer
request will permit the agencv to carry out its operational
responsibilities.

The Appropriation Act provides onlv $6,800 in appropriated funds for the
four expenditure categories included in this transfer request. The Coastal
Council is seeking to increase their authorization to expend appropriated
funds in Temporary Positions, Librarv Books, light/Power/Heat, and
Transportation in the following manner:

Expend!ture Current Request ed
Category Appropriation Authorizat ion

Temporary Positions $2,000 $22,600

Librarv Books 800 1,500

Light/Power/Heat 1,000

Transportatlon 3,000 5,000

4. What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $30,240 of appropriated State Funds from Fixed
Charges to Temporary Positions, Librarv Books. Light/Power/Heat, and
Transportation.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved.’

In accordance with the established policy of the Budget and Control Board,
approval of onlv the first, second, and third quarters' operating expenses
is recommended, $22,680.

V-V

10931



Recomwendation of other Plvislon/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorised Signature:
(b) Plvision/Agencv Name;:

Supporting Documents:

(@> List Those Attached:
1. Agencv Letter
2. Transfer Form #30

fb) list Those Not Attached Rut Available From Submitter:

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 4

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

1C93



Z jz ? <r-/;ICc>

FMt*k T e*» <« . | rcoot-a»-"'"r*k 'O F e«'.«» MM-X' »Alt-1)At| lav e»u*tle
< tne» Vbcc" E" N-«'H * Z Z aAR»An’ n>m»£»
STATE Or SOUTH CAROLINA
4 7 2 .2
9uDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE (DIVISION
*5fNC» "»* ®4K BR T «
!
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
LT Ix'Z Cl.<
. Al S*
A ,
zz It 6.,.7dr, TO requesting AGENCY
This *-jffm ' si re ,pr.ite<J *'tn documentation .noiuiing the reason
Si-i-H A t/l f(- czz Z sor the transit?

No committment snou'd be mace in anticipation ot the
approval cf a transfer

Yiw x-1tv [ NZ%2 v
.,ON FOR TRanS»IM

- o
Sc B SDcs FNC. M M BR O Jtcr AGE AdC Y OBIEC NUUT
M *ASS A° M h < UNO Asc ab. 8h* >t REHRCNCE trapsact On RURROSE
coot —- coot code co T NO CODE rRUM H f d CODE QUNT oot
NO
2 A T |/
? A TA
Jne 30 2.70
pt
DEC 8198'" no 14
STATE 1UDGET & Q( NTROL BOARD
. 30, HO
scB Sva Encem  y PROICCT AGENCY OBJECT M Urm
» TBA«s AGC * funo S«Ol* «» 8RanCE REU »E NCE TRANSACTION BIIB’ OiE
coot NO coot cooc ACCOUNT NO COOE humac « COOE AMOUNT cooe
NO
Ob A ¢ "7 A il z 17 I
lz o C'Ziz 22 .. (,00 . A v
? 7 Jzs I
cm h 5Q0
lz's vz 2z 7 L
g td b H O
A t? /5-n 7
. w 5,000
z
30, 2 o
torav
tsttcel et S STATL m  .te* NAUYST
zn i
. ) BN d«3 dujTj me jbw.g 4yp

Jl OIJ9-33 T Jii."ed

.TAM» Auo *.u



SOUTH
CAROLINA
COASTAL
COUNCIL

1116 NCNB Tower
Columbia. S C 29201
(803) 734-1220

James M Waddell. Jr.
Chairman

H Wayne Beam. Ph D
Executive Director

October 14, 1938

E X H IB IT
Mr. Bob Stein

Budget Development & Operations
537 Brown Bldg. CEC 18197 no. 14
Columbia, S.C. 79?01

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Dear Bob:

This letter constitutes a formal request for the line
item transfers outlined in the attached exhibits.

The rationale and justification for these transfers are
as follows:

1. Temporarv positions. The Coastal Council depends
heavily upon temporary/part time employees. This allows us
to accomplish the mission of the agency at a much lower cost
than by employing classified employees. It also affords us
g-eate> flexibility in scheduling our wo”k force. Given the

increased worx load on our 3taff, we have decided to further
utilize temporary help rather than seek .several new
classified positions.

?. Library books, magazines, and film. The South
Carolina Coastal Council has an extensive public information
and public involvement program. These funds are essential

to adequately involve the public in the coastal management
process as mandated by the Coastal Management Act of 1977.

3. U tilities. These funds are essential to pay the
utilities cost for the Council’s Myrtle Beach office. The
lease as approved by the Division of General Services
requires the agency pav for the wutilities for the space
rented as the Council’s Grand Strand office.

4. Transportation. These funds are needed to pav for
oil and gas for the vehicles and boats owned by the Council.

Thank you for your consideration of this report.
Sincerelv,
- - 1
% aj- €t — —

H. Wayne B/*am
Executive Director

Enclosures (?) 10934



addition, serious questions have been raised about management of
the agency, and it has been the target of investigations by the
State Awuditor’s O ffice and the State Law Enforcement Division. |
intend for this veto to lead to a complete elimination of the

A uthority.

VETO 223 - Section 65, Clemson University - Public Service

A ctivities, Page 65-002, Line 1, Supplies and

M aterials $107,553
VETO 229 - Section 65, Clemson University - Public Service

A ctivities, Page 65-002, Line 39, Supplies and

M aterials, $ 73,685

VETO 230 - Section 65, Clemsor. University - Public Service
A ctivities, Page 65-001, Line 18, Travel, $51,100

This cut represents only two-thirds of one percent of the
agency’s budget.

VETO 231 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Pace
67-002, Line 18, Supplies and M aterials $53,400

VETO 232 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Page
67-003, Line 21, Fixed Charges and Contributions, $60,282

VETO 233 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Pace
67-004. Line 23, Contractual Services, $1,560

VETO 234 - Section 67, W ildlife and Marine Resources, Page
67-002 , Line 28, Travel, $5,0G0

VETO 235 - Section 68, Coastal Council, Page 68-001, Line 22,
Temporary Positions, $2,000

VETO 236 - Section 68, Coastal Council. P3ge 68-OCi, Line 31
1T5?ary Books, Maps and Films. $800

VETO 237 - Section 68, Coastal Council, Page 68-001, Line 32,
right/Power/Eeat, $1,000

VETO 238 - Section 63, Coastal Council, Page 68-001, Line 33,
ransportation, $3,000

VETO 239 - Section 70, Department of Parks, Recreation ano
Tourism, Page 70-004, Line 15, Fixed Charges and
Contributions, $133,007

VETO 24Q - Section 70, Department of Parks, Recreation and
Tourism. Page 70-004, Line 16, Travel, $50,000

EXHIBIT

(EC 1 8 1987 no. 1 4

10935 SMIE budget & GONTRCL BOARD



L X H i B IT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 5

STATF RIDCEI AND CONTPOT BUOGET & GONTRCL WARD < SESSION

MEETING OF December 1ft, H87 TTEY WETHER

Executive Director

Veto-related Transfer Request 'Exception)
The Department of Health and Environmental Control enforces the ”Lead
Poisoning Prevention and Control Act” (Code Sections 44-53-1310 through
-1380). The Act authorizes PFEC to enter property and to see that necessary
corrections (like the removal of lead-based paint) are made.
DHEC has encountered an out-of-State owner who has not made the required
corrections. Commissioner Jarrett notes that the Act savs the Budget ano
Control Board will bear the costs of the corrections and then attach a lien to
the property. DHEC says that about $1,000 worth of work needs to be done on a
house in Marion County in which a family with a small child resides.

The special item appropriation of $1,000 for Lead Poisoning (Section 16A, page
117) was vetoed.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Authorize the Office of Executive Director to transfer $1,000 to Lead
Poisoning Special Ttem Miscellaneous Operations to restore the entire vetoed
amount (quarters ?, 3 and 4).

ATTACHMENTS:

Jarrett November 20 letter to Coles: page 6 Governor’s veto message

10936



E X H IBIT

South Carolina Department of I)paltb f,., M j g

and Environmental Control
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

2\ Hull Street Board
Columbia. S.C 29201 Mines H Clarkson. Jr Chairman
Oren | Brads Jr . Vice-( hairman

Futa M Colvin. M [) . Secretary
Harry M Hallman. Jr
Henry S Jordan. M |)
James A Spruill. Jr
Tones Graham. M D

CommhMonrr

Michael 1) Jarrett
November 20, 1987

Mr. Jesse A. Coles, Jr., Ph.D.
Executive Director

S.C. Budget and Control Board
612 Wade Hampton O ffice Building

Columbia, SC 29211
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

Dear Mr.“ Coles: OFFICE CF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental
Control has responsibility for enforcing the provisions of the
"“Lead Poisoning Prevention and Control Act," (44-53-1310 thru
44-53-1380) as written in the 1976 Code of Laws. In doing so,
we have encountered an out ol state property owner who has not
made the corrections to his property to satisfy the requirements
of the law.

There is one section in the law (44-53-1470) that allows this
department to enter the property and see that the necessary
corrections are made. However, it also states in that section
that if the property owner does not incur the cost, the State
Budget and Control Board shall bear the costs and then attach a
lien to the property. The DHEC sta ff, wupon looking into this
with your staff, have found that the $1000.00 appropriation in
the budget b ill for this purpose was one of the items vetoed by
the Governor. This being the case, the civil contingency fund
might be a viable alternative.

Our situation is that we have about $1000.00 worth of work that
needs to be done on a house located in Marion County where a
family with a small child is residing. The improvements have
not been made and we should proceed with corrective action. Can
you assist this Department in designating funds for this
project?

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Michael D. Jarrett
Commissioner

RKR:kt

cc: Jack Vaughan
Wyman Looney
Ed Brophy 1G937
Sam McNutt
P hil Ward



E X H IB IT

OeC 18 1987 N1,

VETO 14 - Section 8, Comptroller General’s 0 CONTROL BOARD
8-001, Tine 16, Transportation, $1,000 CP

VETO 15 - Section 9, State Treasurer’s O ffice, Page
9'-W ,”Tine 14, Travel, $27,399

VETO 16 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice, Page
9-001~ Line 28, Temporary Positions, $2,408 7

VETO 17 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice, Page
9-001, Tine 31, Contractual Services, $2,926 3

VETO 18 - Section 10, Attorney General's O ffice, Page
10-001, Line 8, Temporary Positions, $18,000

VETO 19 - Section 10, Attorney General's O ffice, Page
10-C01, Line 33, Contractual Services, $2,680 0

VETO 20 - Section 11, Commission on Appellate Defense,
Page 11-001, Line 16, Library Books, Maps and Films, $9,105

VETO 21 - Section 13, Adjutant General's O ffice, Page
13-007,"Line 13, Equipment, $29,200

VETO 22 - Section 13, Adjutant General's O ffice, Page
13-07577'Line 12, Travel. 59,000

VETO 23 - Section 13, Adjutant General’s O ffice, Page
13-004, Line 23, Transportation, $1,500

VETO 24 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
15-001, Line 38, Supplies and M aterials, $12,575

VETO 25 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
15-001 / Line 16, Per Diem, $2,450 N

VETO 26 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
L5-003, Line 3, Fixed Charges and Contributions, $650 yry

VETO 27 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, O ffice of
Executive D irector, Page 16-001, Line 24, Departmental
Printm g, $50,008

VETO 28 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, O ffice of

Executive D irector, Page 16-001, Line 17, Supplies and
M aterial, $8,934*

VETO 29 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, O ffice of

Executive Director Page 16-002, Line 7, Total Lead $1,000(2/
Poisoning,

10938



b XH 1B 1T
OEC 1 8 1987 no. 16

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROJ BOARD REGULAR SESSION
MEETING OF December 18, 1987 TTEH NUMBER
AGENCY: Executive Director

State Ceiling Allocations

A. The State Education Assistance Authority requests a ceiling allocation of
$75,000,000 which will be carried forward for the purpose of Isbuing tax
exempt bonds to fund student loans as necessary during the next three vears.

B. The State Foi.sing Authority requests a ceiling allocation of $75,000,000
which will be carried forward for the purpose of issuing tax exempt bonds for
qualified residential rental projects as necessary during the next three

years.

The status report on the State telling a? of December 10, 1987, (year elapsed
94%) shows:

Cy 1987 Ceiling Allocated Not Allocated
State Pool $101,340,000 $16,600,000 $ 84,740,000 (84%)
Local Pool 48,364,350 (322Y 103,645,650 (687)
Total $64,964,350 (261) $188,385,650 (74%)

Also attached is a listirg of carryforward elections approved In prior years.

To MIG.oet,000 + TH"a) Mil. $47.,6" AtuocATcD

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Allocate $75,000,000 of the State Ceiling to the State Education Assistance

Authority and $75,000,000 to the State Housing Authority to be carried forward
for the purpose of issuing tax exempt bonds as necessary during the next three

years.

Referenced status report on State Ceiling; carryforward elections report

10939



E X H IB IT

t*totr of «*utrtb (Carolina [H:l 8 1987 NO 1 fi
*Ptatc budget and (Control

GET « CONTROL BOARD

(4HHOI| 4 UMPHHI IH <II4IHM 4\ HIMIllLKT ( 1ISM's
MIVI.MNOK | HAIKM4X XI\ 411 ICS4M | <IIM M IU Il
ILK410 | P4l HHMIS IK MIMUMT S M. 1111 4S

S1 411 IKI 4M KIH (H4IKM4S » 41s 4MJ MI4SS t1IMMIITII

I SKI'I | MUHMIs IK BOX 12444
(HIMPIKOI 11K I.IM K 41 :
(Oolumbla LIXX1 4 11Ts 1K P*1)
29211 IXIITTIM IMMICWM

December 18, 1987
REVISED

C ER TIFIC A TE
STATE CEILING ON ISSUANCE OF PRIVATE ACTIVITY RONDS
(UNDER TAX REFORM ACT OF 1986)
TENTATIVE ALLOCATION, CALENDAR YEAR 1987

TO: State Education Assistance Authority
$117,465,650
Student Loan Revenue Bonds

The State Budget and Control Board has made a tentative allocation of
the State Ceiling established in the Tax Reform Act of 198b in the amount
indicated to the referenced bonds/notes and project. This allocation is
valid for calendar vear 1987 onlv. It will expire on December 31, 1987, if
the bonds/notes for which the allocation has been approved have not been
issued prior to that time or unless a carryforward election is filed.

Before this tentative rllocation becomes final, Section »i(B) of Act 117
of 1987, -effective Mav ?6, 1987, requires that the exact amount of the
bonds/notes being issued be certified to the Board Secretary bv the issuing
authority before the issue is made. Tnh response to that issue

amount certificate, the Secretary will issue a certificate which makes the
ceiling allocation final.

Gradv L. Patterson, 0Mr.

A ttest:

William A. Mclinnis, Secretary

1C940



exhibit
£totr of t'mdh (Torolina DEC 18 1987 NO. 1 6

£latc i1Sudgct and Control Kinard ;. & control soaro

hiw biiu (_ ihnnis

(AHHIIII * UMPHHI JR <H AIRMAN
CHAIRMAN SINATI IINAM , <OMMirtH

GOVERNOR

GRAD* | PAUIRMIN JR HOBIR1S Mrl (Il AN

M C1l IHt AM CHAIRMAN WAVS AND M USS ((IMMinu

| AHI » | MORRIS JR Box 12444
OMPIROI I IK Gt NIRAI H
) ‘ COlumbIa JISM A (OIKS JR Phn
29211 I XK I TIM HIRKTOR

December 18, 1987

cC E R T IF IC A TE
STATE CEILING ON ISSUANCE OF PRIVATE ACTIVITY BONDS
(UNDER TAX REFORM ACT OF 1986)
TENTATIVE ALLOCATION, CALENDAR YEAR 1987

TO: State Education Assistance Authority
5116,000,000
Student Loan Revenue Bonds

The State Budget and Control Board has made a tentative allocation of
the State Ceiling established in the Tax Reform Act of 1986 in the amount
indicated to the referenced bonds/notes and project. This allocation is
valid for calendar year 1987 only. It will expire on December 31, 1987, if
the bonds/notes for which the allocation has been approved have not been
issued prior to that time unless a carryforward election i9 filed.

Before this tentative allocation becomes final, Section 6(B) of Act 117
of 1987, effective May 26, 1987, requires that the exact amount of the
bonds/notes being issued be certified to the Board Secretary by the issuing

authority before the issue is made. In response to that issue
amount certificate, the Secretary will issue a certificate which makes the

ceiling allocation final.

Gradv L. Patterson

A ttest

William A. Mclnnis, Secretary

1G941



E X H IB IT

OEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 6

A PETITION
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

REQUESTING THAT THE SOUTH CAROLINA BUDGET AND
CONTROL BOARD ALLOCATE A PORTION OF THE PRIVATE
ACTIVITY BOND CEILING FOR THE YEAR 1987 TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY
AND REQUESTING THE FILING OF A CARRY FORWARD
ELECTION WITH RESPECT TO SUCH ALLOCATION.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND INTENT OF PETITION

As an incident to the adoption of this Petition and the
allocation requested herein, the State Education Assistance
Authority finds as a fact that each of the statements
hereinafter set forth is in all respects true and correct.

1. The State Education Assistance Authority (The
Authority) is a body politic and corporate and a public
instrumentality of the state of South Carolina. It was

created by Act Number 433 of the Acts and Joint Resolutions
of the General Assembly for the year 1971, now codified as
Chapter 115, Title 59 of the 1976 Code (The Act).

2. The Authority consists of the members from time to
time of the South Carolina Budget and Control Board (the
Board) who, by reason of their offices, constitute the
membership of the Authority.

3. The Authority was created in order to provide a
means of making loans in order to enable "students", as such
term is defined by the Act, to attend Eligible Institutions,
as such term is defined by the Act. Such program of the
Authority is administered by a non-profit corporation
sponsored by the South Carolina Banker's Association and
incorporated wunder the name of the South Carolina Student
Loan Corporation ( The Corporation).

4. The purposes, inter alia, of the Authority and its
contractual agent The Corporation are to provide financing
for a program of making and purchasing insured loans to
qualified Students or to the qualifying parent of such
Students evidenced by one or more promissory notes, payment
of principal of and interest on which is insured by the
Authority and re-insured to the extent of not less than
eighty percent (80%) of the principal amount thereof by the
Commissioner of Education of the United States under the
Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended.

5. By letter of election duly filed in December of
1984, the Board elected to "carry forward" up to $75 million
of the State's 1984 Private Activity Bond Allocation. $10
million of Series 1985 bonds were issued against this
authorization, leaving $65 million of the state's 1984
allocation available for student loan revenue bonds if issued
prior to December 31, 1987.

10942



6. Although the authorization above referred to will
expire on December 31, 1987, the Authority has determined
that conditions in the tax exempt bond markets do not make it
advisable for the Authority to incur long term debt at the
present time. The Authority remains committed to the public
purpose of making available necessary loan funds to permit
the students of our state to pursue opportunities for higher
education and thereby enhance economic growth, job creation
and the quality of life in our State.

7. The Authority is now minded to request $116 million
of the state's 1987 Private Activity Bond Ceiling in order to
insure that the Authority will have the capacity to issue tax
exempt obligations, as necessary, during the next three (3)
calendar years.

8. Pursuant of the provisions of Act Number 117 of the
Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly for the
year 1987 and regulations approved thereunder, The Board and
the Joint Bond Review Committee have been assigned certain
responsibilities with respect to allocation of the Private
Activity Bond Ceiling applicable to the state of South
Carolina wunder Section 146 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 (The Volume Cap). In compliance with Section 4(B) of
said Act 117, the Authority hereby authorizes the issuance of
the bonds at such time and in such amount, not exceeding $116
million, as market conditions and program requirements may
dictate.

NOW THEREFORE THE AUTHORITY PETITIONS THE SOUTH
CAROLINA BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD TO CONDUCT SUCH
INVESTIGATION AS IT DEEMS APPROPRIATE AND TO
THEREAFTER (i) ALLOCATE $116 MILLION OF THE STATE'S
1987 PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND LIMIT TO THE AUTHORITY
AND (ii) FILE A "CARRY FORWARD" ELECTION WITH THE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
ALLOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 146(f) OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986.

By
Attest
December 1987
Secretary
EXHIBIT
2 OEC 1 81987 no. 1 6
1C943

STAIf BUDGIT & CONTROL BOARD



E X H IB IT

DEC 1 8 1987 no. 1 6

A PETITION starr BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

REQUESTING THAT THE SOUTH CAROLINA BUDGET AND
OONTROL BOARD ALLOCATE A PORTION OF THE PRIVATE
ACTIVITY BOND CEILING FOR THE YEAR 1987 TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY
AND REQUESTING THE FILING OF A CARRY FORWARD
ELECTION WITH RESPECT TO SUCH ALLOCATION.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND INTENT OF PETITION

As an incident to the adoption of this Petition and the
allocation requested herein, the State Education Assistance
Authority finds as a fact that each of +the statements
hereinafter sett forth is in all respects true and correct.

1. The State Education Assistance Authority (The
Authority) is a body politic and corporate and a public
instrumentality of the state of South Carolina. It was

created by Act NunHoer 433 of the Acts and Joint Resolutions
of the General Assembly for the year 1971, now codified as
Chapter 115, Title 5% of the 1976 Code (The Act).

2. The Authority consists of the members from time to
time of the South Carolina Budget and Control Board (the
Board) who, by reason of their offices, constitute the
membership of the Authority.

3. The Authority was created in order to provide a
means of making loans in order to enable ”"students", as such
term is defined by the Act, to attend Eligible Institutions,
as such term is defined by the Act. Such program of the
Authority is administered by a non-profit corporation
sponsored by the South Carolina Banker's Association and
incorporated wunder the name of the South Carolina Student
Loan Corporation ( The Corporation)e

4, The purposes, inter alia, of the Authority and its
contractual agent The Corporation are to provide financing
for a program of making and purchasing insured loans to
gualified Students or to the qualifying parent of such
Students evidenced by one or more promissory notes, payment
of principal of and interest on which is insured by the
Authority and re-insured to the extent of not Iless than
eighty percent (80%) of the principal amount thereof by the
Commissioner of Education of the United states under the
Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended.

5. By letter of election duly filed ift December of
1984, the Board elected to "carry forward"” up td $75 million
of the State's 1984 Private Activity Bond Allocation. $10
million of Series 1985 bonds were issued agaynst this
authorization, leaving $65 million of the state's 1984
allocation available for student loan revenue bonds iX. issued

prior to December 31, 1987.

1C944



E X H I B 1T

Eiswer o 16

) ) STATE BUDGET S CONTROL BOARD
6. Although the authorization above referred to will

expire on December 31, 1987, the Authority has determined
that conditions in the tax exempt bond markets do not make it
advisable for the Authority to incur long term debt at the
present time. The Authority remains committed to the public
purpose of making available necessary loan funds to permit
the students of our state to pursue opportunities for higher
education and thereby enhance economic growth, job creation
and the quality of life in our State.

7. The Authority is now minded to request $75 million
of the state’s 1987 Private Activity Bond Ceiling in order to
insure that the Authority will have the capacity to issue tax

exempt obligations, as necessary, during the next three (3)
calendar years.

8. Pursuant of the provisions of Act Number 117 of the
Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly for the
year 1987 and regulations approved thereunder, The Board and
the Joint Bond Review Committee have been assignhed certain
responsibilities with respect to allocation of the Private
Activity Bond Ceiling applicable to the state of South
Carolina under Section 146 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 (The Volume Cap). In compliance with Section 4(B) of
said Act 117, the Authority hereby authorizes the issuance of
the bonds at such time and in such amount, not exceeding $75
million, as market conditions and program requirements may
dictate.

NOW THEREFORE THE AUTHORITY PETITIONS THE SOUTH
CAROLINA BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD TO CONDUCT SUCH
INVESTIGATION AS IT DEEMS APPROPRIATE AND TO
THEREAFTER (i) ALLOCATE $75 MILLION OF THE STATE'S
1987 PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND LIMIT TO THE AUTHORITY
AND (ii) FILE A "CARRY FORWARD" ELECTION WITH THE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
ALLOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 146(f) OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986.

Secretary

1C945



EXHIBIT

£totf of Loutb (fnrnlina DEC 18 I/ no. 1 6
*tatc iBu&qe% anil (Control SirarfriioCET™ control board
i

Crmmmmmmmm e
.y
( AMHIIT A HMFHHI JH. CHAIRMAN RIMHIKT (- HINNIN

CHAIRMAN MNATI IISAMI| | dMMITT I |

LLIVIRNdR
ILRAtH | P4IIHIMIS JR KORIRI N Mrl || | AN
SiATI IRI AM RIR <H AIRMAN WANS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
I ARII | MORRIN. JR Box 12444
(omMPIRATITR (2 STHM (C0|umbla JILNNI A (OIKS. JR PhD
29211 H ill TIM DIRECTOR

December 18, 1987

CERTI FICATE
STATE CEILING ON ISSUANCE OF PRIVATE ACTIVITY RONDS
(UNDER TAX REFORM ACT OF 1986)
TENTATIVE ALLOCATION, CALENDAR YEAR 1987

TO: State Housing Authority
$75,000,000
Qualified Residential Rental Projects

The State Budget and Control Board has made a tentative allocation of
the State Ceiling established in the Tax Reform Act of 1986 in the amount
indicated to the referenced bonds/notes and project. This allocation is
valid for calendar year 1987 only. Tt will expire on December 31, 1987, if
the bonds/notes for which the allocation has been approved have not been
issued prior to that time unless a carryforward election is filed.

Before this tentative allocation becomes final, Section 6(B) of Act 117
of 1987, -effective Mav ™6, 1987, requires that the exact amount of the
bonds/notes being issued be certified to the Board Secretary by the issuing
authority before the issue Is made. Tn response to that issue
amount certificate, the Secretary will issue a certificate which makes the

ceiling allocation final.

Grady L. Patterson, Jr.

A ttest:

13 Xu jJAwu-,

William A. Mclnnis, Secretary

1C946



e X h ib it
DEC 1 8 1987 NO. 16

OML! /ISOI 1l CAROLINA STXffc'tW )f “(Ptiioritv

v s r m»GFR\\hM RH I'S1 IIl WO«COI | MBIA.SOI TH CAROLINA 29201

December 11, 1987

Mr. William A. Mclnnis, Secretary
State Budget, and Control Board
601 Wade Hampton Office Building
Columbia, SC 29201

Dear Mr. Mclnnis:

The Authority's request for $75 million carryforward for qualified
residential rental projects is the result of our best projections of
demand. Based upon economic conditions, the number of applications new
undergoing review by our staff, and the restrictions of federal law, we
believe that the carryforward amount requested for this purpose will be
sufficient to meet demand for the next 3 years.

Under present federal law, the ability to issue qualified mortgage
bonds (Single Family Programs) terminates at the end of 1988. Based
upon present law and economic conditions, the Authority projects that
the remaining $38 million of its 1986 carryforward for single family
use will be sufficient to meet demand. For this reason, we do not
believe it would be equitable to other issuers of private activity
bonds for the Authority to request additional carryforward for this
purpose.

The Authority would, of course, be more than happy to accept any
additional allocations of State Ceiling which might remain unapplied
for once all requested allocations have been made.

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours very truly,

W, Turner Styons
Deputy Executive Director - Programs

WTS/tr

11947



E X H IB IT

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA DEC 1 8 1987 NO. 1 6
PETITION

COUNBY CF RIGHTAND SM 3 :f T OOJIROL BOARD

TO: THE HONORARIA, THE STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD OF SOUTH
CAROLINA:

This Petition of the South Carolina State Housing Authority (the
"Authority”) is respectfully submitted to the State Budget and Control
Board (the ”Board”) pursuant to Act Number 76 of the Acts and Joint
Resolutions of the General Assembly of 1977 (the “Act”);

1. Titc Authority is a body corporate and politic and an agency
of the State of South Carolina (the "State”);

2. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, the Authority is
empowered to issue its notes and bonds to finance the provision of
safe, decent and sanitary housing to members of the Authority's
Beneficiary Classes, as defined by the Act?

3. In order to meet the continued need for safe, decent and
sanitary rental housing within the State, the Authority respectfully
requests that the Board allocate to the Authority a carryforward under
Section 146(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Code") of the
1987 State Ceiling for private activity bonds in the amount of
Seventy-five Million ($75,000,000) Dollars for the purpose of providing
financing for Qualified Residential Rental Projects, as defined by the
Code.

WHEREFORE, the Authority respectfully requests that the Board
allocate to the Authority a carryforward under Section 146(f) of the
Code of the 1987 State Ceiling for private activity bonds in the amount
of Seventy-five Million ($75,000,000) Dollars for the purpose of
providing financing for Qualified Residential Rental Projects, as
defined by the Code.

SfJUTH CAROLINA STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY

BY:
Deputy Executive Director-Programs

Columbia, South Carolina
December 11, 1987

10948



O*

™ B

o ¢ﬂ 5

g

- Oﬁ

EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 198/ no. 1 6

STATE BUOGET S CONTROL BOARO

1094-9

diloc87

12/10/87

Page



Date of
B4C Board
Allocation

01/15/87
04/28/87
04/28/87
04/28/87
04/28/87
09/22/87
09/22/87
09/22/87
09/22/87
10/27/87

01/15/87
01/29/87
01/29/87
01/29/87
01/29/87
04/14/87
04/28/87
04/28/87
07/29/87
10/27/87
10/27/87
10/27/87
11/10/87
11/25/87
11/25/87
12/08/87
12/08/87

GSG3T

a)loc87
12/10/87

Governmental Unit

STATE GOVERNMENT POOL

JEDA Schoeller, inc.

JEDA Harvin Choice Meats, Inc.
JFDA Carolina Tank Corp.

JEDA Defiance Metal Products
JEDA Citation Boats

JEDA Sunbelt Corporation

JFDA Edens 321/S. Architec. Wdwrk.
JEDA Durelle Lingerie/loris Ind.
JEDA Regal Beloit Corporation
Total Allocated

Total, State Agency and Exempt Facilities Pool
LOCAL P001

Oconee County Duke Power Company
lancaster County Forrest R. Wilkerson, Jr.
Spartanburg County Hoke, Inc.

Laurens County
Spartanburg County
Charleston, City of
McCormick County
Colleton/Dorchester
Charleston County
Greenville County
Dorchester County
Cherokee County
Darlington County
Chester County
Spartanburg County
Oconee County

1987 STATE CEIL INC AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR AILOCATION

Name of Project

Dispoz-o Plastics
MAM Chevrolet, Inc.
PS Charleston Corp.
Gro Bark, Inc.
SCEAC

Hoover Group,
Baker, Inc.
Syn Strand, Inc.

Hoi son Company
Hobart Corporation
Ring Container Corp.
Skylyn Associates
Log Cabin Acquisition

Inc.

Corp.

Total Allocated

Total, Local Pool

Total. State Government Poo,
Total, Local Pool

CRAND TOTAL

Amount of
Pool
Allocated

Pool
Total

$101,340,000

-2,000,000
-1,500,000
-2,500,000

-950,000
-2,000,000
-1,800,000

-900,000

-900,000
-4,050,000

-16,600,000

$101,340,000 -16,600,000

$152,010,000

-10,000,000

-918,850
-1,500,000

-750,000
-1,415,000
-3,500,000

-600,000
-4,365,000

-85,500

-400,000
-4,750,000
-3,200,000
-2,800,000
-1,800,000
-11 ,000,000
-1,280,000

-48,364,350
$152,010,000

$101,340,000
152,010,000
$253,350,000

-16,600,000
-48,364,350
-64 ,564 ,350

Balance of
Pool
Aval lable

$84,740,000

$103,645,650

$84,740,000
103,645,650
$188,385,650

Amount
C ertified
1ssue

for

2,000,000
1,500,000
2,500,000
950,000
2,000,000
1,800,000
900,000
900,000
4,050,000

16,600,000
16,600, MO

10,000,000
918,850
1,500,000
750,000
1,415,000
3,500,000
600,000
4,365,000
85,500
400,000
4,750,000
3,200,000

1,800,000

33,284,350
337784,130

16,600,000
33,284,350
49,884,350

3808 2

fit®

I ssue
Date Attorney
06/09/87 Lucas
06/09/87 Lucas
06/09/87 Lucas
06/09/87 Lucas
11/05/87 Lucas
11/05/87 Lucas
11/05/87 Lucas
11/05/87 Lucas
11/05/87 Lucas
02/26/87 Page
02/17/87 Cal loway
03/25/87 Page
06/15/87 Page
04/29/87 Youngblood
05/12/87 Hutcheson
06/09/87 Lucas
09/01/87 Galloway
11/30/87 Sinick
11/19/87 Page
11/19/87 Rusher
12/11/87 Flint
Jeffcoat
12/14/87 Gal loway
Howe 11

0 M iller

0 n

» X

8

U-j
05

Page 2



STATE CEILING CARRYFORWARD ELECTIONS
Approved by Budget and Control Roard

Carryforward Issue Issue

Governmental Unit Project Name Authori zed Date Amount
1984 (Expiration 12/31/87)
Fairfield County SC Electric A Gas Company 1,206,922
Richland County Union Camp Corporation 50,000,000
Darlington County Carolina Light A Power Co. 1,000,000
Education Assistance Authority Student Loan Bonds 75,000,000 11/14/85 10,000,000
Greenwood County Monsanto Company 2,500,000
Georgetown County International Paper Company 4,350,000
Calhoun County Eastman Kodak Company 19,000,000
Grangeburg County SC Electric A Gas Company 156,888,000
Total, 1984 311,944,922 10,000,000
1985 (Expiration 12/31/88)
Charleston County Foster Wheeler Power Systems, Inc. 75,000,000 12/15/87 75,000,000
Florence County Koppers Company, Inc. 2,500,000
Horry County U.S. Steam Corporation 75,000,000
Total, 1985 152,500,000 75,000,000
1986 (Expiration 12/31/B9)
State Housing Authority Qualified Homeownership

Mortgage Revenue Bonds 63,005,000 12/08/87 25,000,000
Redevelopment Com. for
Congaree Vista Area,
Citv of Columbia Pavilion Towers Project 12,000,000 02/19/87 11,370,000
Total, 1986 75,005,000 36,V 0,000
Total Carryforward Elections 539,449,922 121,370,000

EXHIBIT

DEC 1 8 1987 NO. 1 ©

SUU BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



EXHIBIT

OEC 1 8 1987 no. 17

STATE BUDGET 4 CONTROL BOARD
STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION 14

MEETING OF December 18, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
College of Charleston
SUBJECT: Foreign Travel

On October 14, staff approved a College of Charleston request for Michael
Phillips to travel to Rome, Italy, during the November 30, 1987 - .January 2,
1988, period at an estimated cost of $1,800 of which $272 was to have been
paid from State-appropriated funds.

On November 2, the College submitted nn amended request which extended the
travel dates to January 11, 1988, and which Included an additional $641 of
State appropriated funds total of JO!0 State-appropriated funds of the
estimated $1,800 total cost).

The College now requests approval of the travel of Dr. Michael Phillips to
travel to Rome, Italy, during the November 30, 1987, - January 11, 1°88,
period at an estimated cost of $4,000 of which $1,525 is to be paid from
State-appropriated funds.

Approve the travel of College of Charleston staff member Michael Phillips to
Rome, Italv, during the November 30, 198" - January 11, 1988, period at an
estimated cost of $4,000 of which $1,525 will be paid from State-appropriated
funds.

Bolchoz memo to McTnnis plus attachments

10952



DEC 3 1987
College of Charleston

Charleston, South Cardlina 20424

EXHIBIT

OEC 18 07 no. 17
TO: Mr. Hint.. Mclnnlc “ pr' " WITROI BOARO
Deputy Executive Director
SC Budget & Control Board
618 Wade Hampton O ffice Building
PO Box 124444
Columbia, SC 29211
FROM: Joseph E. Bolchoz, Jr.
Controller
College of Charleston
RE: Request for Foreign Travel Approval
Traveller : dr. Michael Phillips (fine arts deft)
Dest ination: ROME 1TALY
Dates: 11/30/87 1/11/88
From To
Source of Funds: STATE AND AMERICAN ACADEMY iN ROME
Total Est. Cost: 4 W9
Maximum Amount Allowed 1,525.00 (inclusive)
by State Approp. Funds:
Purpose: FACULTY RESEARCH AND DKVKIOPMENT VISITING

ARTIST AMERICAN ACADEMY IN ROME. THIS REQUEST
REPLACES TWO PREVIOUS APPROVALS ($272 i 641

913.00) BY YOUR OFFICE

Requested on behalf of the College of Charleston by:

STAIE LILXjJET ANO
OONfiiOL BOARO



MEMORANDUM
TO President Harry M Llghtsey, Jr.

FROM Dr Sam Hines, Jr

RE Approval for Foreign Travel for Michael Phillips

COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON
Chrterton, South Carohm 29424

EXHIBIT

[KC 18 1987 no. 17

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

fFin* Arts) with support over $1,000 in state funds

DATE November 17, 19C?

| am requesting y~ur approval for foreign travel with state support in excess
oi $1,000 for Professor Michael Phillips (Fine Arts) He has received a total
of t2 300 in support from his department, Dr Festa, and the Faculty Research
and Development Committee to be an Artist in Residence at the American

Academy in Rome/

Approved
Not approved:

£/ 5(sC
2t 7ft?

J

tr
J.72

(V

s Irfd
jib *-

t/

1C951



TO:

FROM

RE:

Travelle

D estlnat

D ates :

College of Charleston

Charleston, South Carolina 29%24

November 2, 1987

Mr. William Mclnnis

Deputy Executive Director

SC Budget & Control Board

618 Wade Hampton O ffice Building
PO Box 124444

Columbia, SC 29211
Joseph E. Bolchoz, Jr.
Controller

College of Charleston

Request for Foreign Travel Approval

r MIiLHALKTILtLUI’S

ion: KUME. UIhDUh
m\on—3D Jan 11
From

DEC 1 8 1987

NOV 5 1987

exhibit
N 17

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

To

STATE FUNDS & AMERICAN ACADEMY

Source of Funds:

Total

Maximum
by State

Purpose:

Requested on behalt

F.st.

Cost: $1800.00

Amount Allowed
Approp. Funds

VISITING ARTIST AT AMERICAN ACADEMY

of the College of Charleston by:

j/lseph E. Bitlchoz,

JEB, JR/map

$913.00 t272 Previously approved,

Jr.

IN ROME

641 Add. Funds Req)

IN ROVE

STATE BUDGET AMO
CONTROL BOARQ

1C955






OCT 14 W

College of Charleston
Charleston, South Carolina 2942* E X H I B I T

October 12, 1987 OEC 18 1987 no. 1 7

STATE BUDGET & CONTROI BOARD

TO: Me. William Mclnnis
Deputy Executive Director
SC Budget A Control Board
618 Wade Hampton O ffice Building

TO Box 124444

Columbia, SC 29211

FROM: Joseph E. Bolchoz, Jr.

Controller

College of Charleston

RE: Request for Foreign Travel Approval

Traveller:

Dest ination:

D ates:

Source oi Funds:

Total Est. Cost:

Maximum Amount Allowed

by State Approp. Funds:

MICHAEL PHILLIPS

ROME, ITALY
11/30/87 1/2/88
From To

STATE FUNDS A AMERICAN ACADEMY IN ROVE

$1800.00

272.00

Purpose: SERVE AS VIiSITING ARTIST AT AMERICAN ACADEMY
Requested on behalf of the College of Charleston by: CONTROL 3QARQ
JEB,JR/map 1C957



exhibit

OEC 1 8 1987 NO. 1 8

STATf FI DCEf AND CENTRO! OUDECT & CONTROt GMKD R <FSSTON 5
MFETING OF December 18, 1087 TTFM NUMBER
AGENCY: University of South Garol Ina

Foreign Travel Blanket Approval

The University of South Carolina requests blanket approval for the travel of
College of Earth Science and Pesource Institute faculty and staff to Somalia
beginning the first part of 1988 and continuing for a two-year period to
conduct geological research with the project to be fully funded by the
Louisiana Land and Exploration Company.

The University advises several members of the FSPT will be participating in

this effort and that repeat travel is necessary in order to carry out
successful research and development activity throughout the project.

Grant blanket approval for the faculty and staff of the USC tarth Science and
Resource Institute (ESRI) to travel to Somalia beginning the first part of
1988 and continuing for a two-year period to conduct geological research with
the project to be fully funded bv the louisiana land and Exploration Company.
ATTACHMENTS:

Denton December 1 letter to Mclnnis

tJ958



F X H 1B IT deci 4w

DEC 18 1987 no. 18

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COLUMBIA, S C 29206

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

Business ana Ft e
(803) 777-7478

December 1, 1987

Mr. William A. Mclnnis
Deputy Executive Director
Budget and Control Board
618 Wade Hampton O ffice Bid
Columbia, SC

RE: Foreign Travel Blanket Approval - Somalia

Dear B ill:

The College of Earth Science and Resource Institute has applied
to the Lousiana Land and Exploration Company for a fully funded

grant in order to conduct geological research activity in the
country of Somalia.

Several members of the ESRI will be participating in this effort
which is expected to begin the first part of 1988 and continue
for a period of two years. Repeat travel is neccessary in order

to carryout successful research and development activity
throughout the project.

I am form ally requesting blanket approval at this time for the
faculty and staff of the Earth Science and Resource Institute.

The blanket approval w ill be used provided the Lousiana Land and
Exploration Company funds the project. No State funds would be
utilized. Your consideration of this request is greatly

appreciated.

Sincerely, _

R. W. Denton
Senior Vice President

bfA It BUDGET ATMO
OON7AVL BOARD

10959

The University ol South Carolina USC Aiken USC Saikehetchie Allendale USC Beaufort USC Columbia Coastal
Carolina College Conway USC Lancaster USC Spartanburg USC Sumter USC Union and the Military Cempus



